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List of pictograms used

Please read the operating
instructions

Observe the warnings and
safety notes!

Danger to life and risk of
accidents for infants and
children!

Risk of injury due to ejected
parts!

Use of the product in the rain
or a damp environment is
prohibited.

Caution! Pull out the mains
plug before cleaning and
maintenance work and if the

] A

connecting cable is damaged.

N Dispose of the packaging and
o)

friendly manner!

Safety information
Instructions for use

2-in-1 Electric surface brush

® Introduction

We congratulate you on the purchase of
your new product. You have chosen a high
quality product. The instructions for use
are part of the product. They contain im-
portant information concerning safety, use
and disposal. Before using the product,
please familiarise yourself with all of the
safety information and instructions for use.
Only use the product as described and for
the specified applications. If you pass the
product on to anyone else, please ensure
that you also pass on all the documenta-
tion with it.
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product in an environmentally

Wear safety gloves

Wear eye and hearing
protection.

Keep persons in the vicinity
away from the product

Injury hazard caused by
rotating tool! Keep away
from feet and hands.

Guaranteed sound power
level Lwa in dB(A)

Protection class Il

Elektrogerate gehdren
nicht in den Hausmiill.

i
C€

CE mark indicates conformity
with relevant EU directives
applicable for this product.

The product is suitable for removing weeds
and moss in slab joints, interlocking pav-
ing or curb gutters in the home. Any other
use not expressly permitted in this manual
may result in damage to the product and
pose a serious risk to the user. The oper-
ator or user is responsible for accidents or
damage to other people or their property.
The manufacturer is not liable for damage
caused by improper use or incorrect oper-
ation. The product is only intended for
private use, not for commercial use.



Handle

On/Off switch
Connection cable
Switch lock

Strain relief

Screw

Coupling nut

Telescopic handle
Splash guard

Plastic brush, large
Wheel

Motor head

Coupling nut (Motor head)
Auxiliary handle

Rotary wheel

[16] Hexagon screw (M5*34)
164 Mounting screw

@ Washer (mounting screw)
Ecj Washer (Hexagon screw)
[17] Hexagon socket key

18] Nylon brush

119] Wire brush

20] Working position

21| Release

[22] Transport position

23] Accessory compartment

HEHENEHEEENRENENE

Surface Brush: PEOB 500 B1
Working width

(Plastic brush [10): approx. 16cm

Motor voltage U: 230-240V~;
50Hz
Rated power: 500W
Protection class: /18]
Weight (without
accessories): 4.1kg
Weight (accessories only): 0.4kg
No-load rotation speed n: 600-
1200 min-?
Sound pressure level (Lpa): 87.4dB;
Koa = 3dB

Sound power

level (Lwa): measured: 95.4dB;
Kwa = 3dB
guaranteed: 98dB
Vibration (a): handle: 2.281m/s?,
K=1.5m/s?
auxiliary
handle: 3.49m/s?;
K=1.5m/s?

Note: Levels of noise and vibration were
determined according to the standards and
regulations in the declaration of conformity.
The specified total vibration value and the
stated noise emission value have been
measured according to a standardised
test method and can be used to compare
one power tool with another. The specified
total vibration value and the stated speci-
fied noise emission value can also be used
for a provisional assessment of the load.

N IZGEININME] The vibration and noise

emissions may deviate from the specified
values during actual use of the power tool,
depending on how the power tool is being
used. Try to keep the exposure to vibrations
as low as possible. An example of a meas-
ure to reduce vibration exposure is limiting
the working hours. All parts of the operating
cycle have to be considered while doing
so (for example, times when the power
tool is switched off and times when it is
switched on but running without any load).

Check that the delivery is complete, and
that the product and all its parts are in
perfect condition immediately after un-
packing.

1 Surface brush

1 Auxiliary handle with accessories
compartment

1 Plastic brush, large (pre-installed)
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1 Wire brush

1 Nylon brush

1 M5*34 Hexagon screw

1 Washer (Hexagon screw)
1 Hexagon socket key

1 Operation instructions

® General power tool
safety warnings

VN Read all safety warnings,
\@, instructions, illustrations and
¥ specifications provided with
this power tool. Failure to follow all instruc-
tions listed below may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for
future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings
refers to your mains-operated (corded)
power tool or battery-operated (cordless)
power tool.

1. Work area safety
a) Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in ex-
plosive atmospheres, such as in
the presence of flammabile liquids,
gases or dust. Power tools create
sparks which may ignite the dust or
fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away
while operating a power tool. Distrac-
tions can cause you to lose control.

2. Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the
outlet. Never modify the plug in any
way. Do not use any adapter plugs
with earthed (grounded) power tools.

8 GB/CY

b)

c

d)

f)

a)

b)

Unmodified plugs and match ing out-
lets will reduce risk of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces, such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or
grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain
or wet conditions. Water entering a
power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use

the cord for carrying, pulling or un-
plugging the power tool. Keep cord
away from heat, oil, sharp edges or
moving parts. Damaged or entangled
cords increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool out-
doors, use an extension cord suitable
for outdoor use. Use of a cord suita-
ble for outdoor use reduces the risk
of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp
location is unavoidable, use a resid-
ual current device (RCD) protected
supply. Use of an RCD reduces the
risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

Stay alert, watch what you are doing
and use common sense when op-
erating a power tool. Do not use a
power tool while you are tired or
under the influence of drugs, alcohol
or medication. A moment of inatten-
tion while operating power tools may
result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment.
Always wear eye protection. Protective
equipment such as a dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing



c)

d)

e)

f)

9)

h)

a)

protection used for appropriate condi-
tions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. En-
sure the switch is in the offposition
before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack, picking up or
carrying the tool. Carrying power
tools with your finger on the switch or
energising power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench
before turning the power tool on.

A wrench or a key left attached to a
rotating part of the power tool may
result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper foot-
ing and balance at all times. This
enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair
and clothing away from moving parts.
Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair
can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the con-
nection of dust extraction and col-
lection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use
of dust collection can reduce dust-re-
lated hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from
frequent use of tools allow you to
become complacent and ignore tool
safety principles. A careless action
can cause severe injury within a frac-
tion of a second.

Power tool use and care

Do not force the power tool. Use
the correct power tool for your ap-
plication. The correct power tool will

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

9)

do the job better and safer at the rate
for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the
switch does not turn it on and off.
Any power tool that cannot be con-
trolled with the switch is dangerous
and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power
source and/or remove the battery
pack, if detachable, from the power
tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting
the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the
reach of children and do not allow
persons unfamiliar with the power
tool or these instructions to operate
the power tool. Power tools are dan-
gerous in the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories.
Check for misalignment or binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts and
any other condition that may affect
the power tool’s operation. If dam-

aged, have the power tool repaired

before use. Many accidents are caused
by poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges are less likely to
bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and
tool bits etc. in accordance with these
instructions, taking into account the
working conditions and the work to
be performed. Use of the power tool
for operations different from those
intended could result in a hazardous
situation.

GB/CY 9



h) Keep handles and grasping surfaces
dry, clean and free from oil and
grease. Slippery handles and grasping
surfaces do not allow for safe handling
and control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

5. Service

a) Have your power tool serviced by a
qualified repair person using only
identical replacement parts. This will
ensure that the safety of the power
tool is maintained.

Brushes may not be attached to ma-
chines whose speed is higher than
the maximum permissible brush speed.
Damaged brushes must not be used.
Rust discolouration or other signs of
chemical or mechanical change on the
equipment material can cause prema-
ture failure of the brush.

Brushes must be stored in suitable racks,

containers or boxes so that they are

protected against the following influ-
ences:

- High levels of humidity, heat, water
or other liquids, which could cause
damage to the brush.

- Acids or vapours of acids that could
cause damage.

- Temperatures that are so low that
they could lead to condensation on
the brushes if they are stored in an
area with higher temperatures.

- Deformation of any brush component.

There will always be residual risks even if
you operate this product according to the
instructions. The following hazards may

10 GB/CY

occur in connection with the type and
design of this product:

- Eye damage if no suitable eye
protection is worn.

- Hearing damage if suitable ear
protection is not worn.

- Health injuries resulting from the ef-
fect of vibration on the hands and
arms in the event that the product is
used over a longer period of time or
is not used and maintained properly.

N IZGEININE Danger due to electro-

magnetic field generated while the product
is in operation. Under certain circumstances,
this field may negatively affect active or
passive medical implants. In order to re-
duce the danger of serious or fatal injuries,
we recommend that individuals who wear
medical implants should consult their doc-
tor and the manufacturer of the implant
before operating the product.

® Preparation

N I Risk of injury due to the

product starting up unintentionally. Do not
insert the mains plug into the socket until
the product is fully prepared for use.

The Hexagon screws (M5*34) [16], the
washers [16d, the Hexagon socket key [17],
the wire brush [19] and the nylon brush
are located in the two accessory com-
partments [23] in the auxiliary handle
(see Fig. C).

Note: Familiarise yourself with the operat-
ing element before using the product for
the first time.

Switch lock [4]: Locks the On/Off switch
against unintentional operation. Press the



switch lock [4] to unlock the On/Off
switch [2].

On/Off switch [2]: Press the On/Off
switch [ 2 | to switch the product on or off.

Rotary wheel : You can set the speed
levels using the rotary wheel :

1: lowest speed

6: highest speed

Splash guard @: You can adjust the

splash guard @ by sliding it backwards
and forwards.

® Assembling the product

Place the telescopic handle |8 | on the
motor head [12].
Tighten the coupling nut [13].

Slide the wheel [11] on the motor
head [12]. You will hear the wheel
click into place.

Plastic brush : If using the plastic
brush [10] set the wheel [11] to the trans-
port position [22].

Wire brush [19]/nylon brush [18]: If using
the wire brush [19] or the nylon brush [18] set
the wheel [11] to the working position [20].

Press the release |21] to release the
wheel [11] and pull it off.

Loosen the screw [6] from the auxiliary
handle [14].

Insert the auxiliary handle [14] into the
holder beneath the handle [1].

Fasten the auxiliary handle [14] using
the screw [6].

Note: There are several possible latch-
ing positions.

® Use accessories

Plastic brush [10}: The plastic brush [10] is
suitable for removing weeds, lichens and
moss from wide joints and for cleaning
smaller areas.

Wire brush [19]: The wire brush [19] is suit-
able for removing stubborn lichens and
mosses from insensitive surfaces.

/A CAUTION! Only use the wire brush
on robust surfaces, such as roads or
pavements. Otherwise ground may
be damaged or scratched.

Nylon brush [18: The nylon brush [18] is
suitable for removing weeds, lichens and
moss from small narrow joints.

Plastic brush [10}:
Place the plastic brush [10] on the mo-
tor head |12] as illustrated. Place the
washer first then insert the mount-
ing screw , turn it clockwise until
tight.
To remove the plastic brush [10], unscrew
the mounting screw and pull off
from the motor head [12].

GB/CY 11



Wire brush [19] and nylon brush [18]:
Place the washer first on the motor
head [12] then put the brush [18],
then insert the hexagon screw [16] as
illustrated.

Tighten the hexagon screw [16| clock-
wise using the hexagon socket key .
To remove the brush [18][19], unscrew
the hexagon screw [16] and pull off
from the motor head [12).

® Adjusting the handle

Note: The telescopic handle | 8| enables
you to adjust the product to your individual
height.

Loosen the coupling nut [7].

Adjust the telescopic handle | 8] to the

desired length.

Retighten the coupling nut [7].

® Operation
N IZGIMIYEY RISK OF INJURY! Pay

attention to the following instructions.

Check the product all accessories
before use. Do not use the product if
you notice any damage. Replace any
damaged accessories.

Only use original accessory parts.
Never operate the product in rain or
on wet ground. There is a danger of
electric shock.

Always move across slopes crosswise.
Switch off the product during breaks
or when transporting it and wait until
it completely stopped rotating.
Operate the product at walking speed.
The arrow on the splash guard [9] in-
dicates the direction of rotation of the
brush [10], [18], [19].

When working with the brushes [10], [18],
[19], never sand over plastic or other sen-
sitive floor materials. You could scratch
or damage the surface. We do not

12 GB/CY

assume any liability for damages in
this case. Test the product before-
hand on an inconspicuous area.

Note: Make sure that all accessories are
fitted.

Note: After switching off the product, the
brushes [10], [18], [19] continue to rotate for
a few seconds. Keep your hands and feet
away from the moving parts of the product.

N [N Do not try to lock the On/
Off switch | 2 | in place. Do not use the prod-
uct if the On/Off switch | 2| is damaged.
Such a damage may cause an injury risk
due to the motor not being switched off
after releasing the On/Off switch [2].

For strain relief, form a loop from the
end of the extension cable and hang
it in the strain relief | 5 | (see Fig. D).
Connect the product to the mains
voltage.

Press and hold the switch lock [4].
Press the On/Off switch |2 |to turn on
the product and keep it pressed during
operation.

Release the switch lock [4].

Release the On/Off switch [2] to switch
off the product.

Disconnect the product from the mains
voltage when you are finished using it.

® Transport

Disconnect the product from the mains
voltage when you are finished using it.
Make sure that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop.

Always carry the product with both
hands, one on the handle [1] and the
other on the auxiliary handle [14].



® Cleaning, maintenance
and storage

N IZETIEY Risk of injury due to un-
intentional start-up. Protect yourself when
performing maintenance or cleaning work.
Disconnect the product from the mains
voltage when you are finished using it. You
should have any repair and maintenance
work that is not described in these instruc-
tions carried out by our Service Centre.
Only use original replacement parts.

Cleaning:

N 2] ELECTRIC SHOCK!

Never spray down the product with water.

Note: Risk of damage. Chemical substances

may attack the plastic parts of the product.

Do not use any cleaning agents or solvents.
Keep the ventilation slits, motor hous-
ing and handles of the product clean.
Use a damp cloth or brush to do this.
Clean the product and the accessories
(plastic brush [10], wire brush [19], nylon
brush [18] and the splash guard [9]) used
after each use with a soft brush or cloth.

® Troubleshooting

Maintenance:
Always perform a visual inspection of
the product before using it. Do not
use the product, if its safety features,
screws or bolts are missing, worn or
damaged.
Check the product before each use
for obvious defects such as loose,
worn or damaged parts.
If it is necessary to replace the mains
connection cable, this must be carried
out by the manufacturer or its represent-
ative in order to avoid safety hazards.

Storage:
Always store the product and acces-
sories:
- clean
-dry
- protected against dust
- protected against frost
- out of the reach of children
Do not store the product in direct
sunlight for a long time. The product
could become damaged.
Do not wrap the product in plastic bags
as moisture and mildew may form.

The following table will assist you in fixing faults:

Problem Possible cause Troubleshooting
The produpt is not connected Insert the mains plug into a socket.
Product to the mains power supply.
does not . .
On/Off switch |2 | is broken.
start Contact the service centre.
Defective motor
Product Internal loose contact
works with .
: Contact the service centre.
Interrup- | on/Off switch [2] is broken.
tions
Attachment tool (plastic Remove the attachment (plastic brush
Low work | brush [10], wire brush [19], [10], wire brush [19], nylon brush [18) and
output nylon brush is blunt or replace it with a new one (see chapter
worn down. “Ordering replacement parts®).

GB/CY 13



® Ordering replacement parts

Replacements for the following parts can be ordered online:

Pos. nr. Name Order No.
Plastic brush, large 4760679069999
Wheel 4760679029999
Auxiliary handle 4760679039999
Nylon brush 4760679059999
Wire brush 4760679049999

ltem number: 495509_2504
Website: www.optimex-shop.com

® Disposal

The packaging is made entirely of recy-
clable materials, which you may dispose
of at local recycling facilities.

Observe the marking of the
packaging materials for waste
separation, which are marked
with abbreviations (a) and num-
bers (b) with following meaning:
1-7: plastics/20-22: paper and
fibreboard/80-98: composite
materials.

N,
Cd

o Contact your local refuse dis-
W " posal authority for more details
of how to dispose of your worn-
out product.

To help protect the environment,
please dispose of the product
properly when it has reached the
end of its useful life and not in
the household waste. Informa-
tion on collection points and
their opening hours can be ob-
tained from your local authority.

14 GB/CY

® Warranty and service

The product has been manufactured to
strict quality guidelines and meticulously
examined before delivery. In the event of
material or manufacturing defects you have
legal rights against the retailer of this prod-
uct. Your legal rights are not limited in any
way by our warranty detailed below.

The warranty for this product is 3 years
from the date of purchase. The warranty
period begins on the date of purchase.
Keep the original sales receipt in a safe
location as this document is required as
proof of purchase.

Any damage or defects already present
at the time of purchase must be reported
without delay after unpacking the product.

Should the product show any fault in ma-
terials or manufacture within 3 years from
the date of purchase, we will repair or re-
place it — at our choice - free of charge to
you. The warranty period is not extended
as a result of a claim being granted. This

also applies to replaced and repaired parts.



This warranty becomes void if the product
has been damaged, or used or maintained
improperly.

The warranty covers material or manufac-
turing defects. This warranty does not
cover product parts subject to normal wear
and tear, thus considered consumables
(e.g. batteries, tubes, cartridges), nor
damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches or
glass parts.

So that your request can be processed
quickly, please observe the following
instructions:

o For all inquiries, please have the receipt
and item number (IAN 495509_2504)
ready as proof of purchase.

o The article number can be taken from
the identification label on the product,
engraving on the product, the front
cover of your manual (at the bottom
left), or the sticker on the back or
bottom of the product.

o If malfunctions or other defects arise,
first contact the service department
indicated below by phone or email.

0 You can then send a product recorded
as defective to the communicated
service address postage-free, making
sure to enclose proof of purchase
(receipt) and information on the details
of the defect and when it occurred.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

You can download and view this

and numerous other manuals at
parkside-diy.com. This QR code takes
you directly to parkside-diy.com. Choose
your country and use the search screen
to search for the operating instructions.
Entering the item number (IAN)
495509_2504 takes you to the oper-
ating instructions for your item.

Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0800 0518970
Contact form on parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

(> Service Cyprus
Tel.: 80094242
Contact form on parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

]
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® EU declaration of conformity

| EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (No 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Product identification: "PARKSIDE" 2-in-1 Electric Surface Brush
Model Number: HG12137

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:
Directive 2006/42/EC
Directive 2014/30/EU
Directive 2011/65/EU and all related amendments

References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other technical specifications in relation to
which conformity is declared:
N° / Parts

Directive 2006/42/EC

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN ISO 12100:2010

Directive 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and
electronic equipment:
N° / Parts

EN IEC 63000:2018

Keeper of the technical documentation: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Signed for and on behalf of:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraRe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Germany

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Translation of the original declaration of conformity

Neckarsulm 24.09.2025 Dﬂl- é(&/ /}/}Q_ / %
H.

Place Date pa St aenséi— 7 V ppa. Dr. Thdfsten Maier
Authorised Signatory Authorised Signatory
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Az alkalmazott piktogramok jelmagyarazata

Olvassa el a hasznalati
Utmutatot!

Tartsa be a figyelmeztet6 és
a biztonsagi tudnivaldkat!

Elet- és balesetveszély
kisgyermekek és gyermekek
szamaral

Sérilésveszély a kilokédo
részecskék miatt!

> = B J

&)

kdrnyezetben torténd hasz-
nalata tilos.

Figyelem! Huzza ki a csatla-
kozddugbt a tisztitasi és
karbantartasi munkak el6tt,

sérdilt.
A - Kdrnyezetbarat médon
[EAY @ n artalmatlanitsa a csomagolast

és a terméket!

Biztonsagi tudnivalok
Kezelési utasitasok

2 az 1-ben elektromos
feluletkefe

® Bevezeto

Gratulalunk Uj termékének vasarlasa alkal-
mabol. Ezzel a dontésével vallalatunk ér-

tékes terméke mellett dontodtt. A hasznalati
utasitas ezen termék része. A biztonsagra,
a haszndlatara és a megsemmisitésre vo-
natkozé fontos tudnivaldkat tartalmazza.

A termék hasznalata el6tt ismerje meg az
Osszes haszndlati és biztonsagi tudnivalot.
A terméket csak a leirtak szerint és a meg-
adott felhasznalasi teriileteken alkalmazza.
A termék harmadik személy szamara valo
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A termék es6ben vagy nedves

valamint ha a csatlakozékabel

Viseljen véddkeszty(t

Viseljen szem- és fiilvédét.

Tartsa tavol a terméktél
a kozelben tartézkodd
személyeket.

Sériilésveszély a forgd
szerszam Aaltal! Tartsa tavol
a labat és a kezét.

Garantalt hangteljesit-
ményszint Lwa dB(A)-ban

II. érintésvédelmi osztaly

Az elektromos berendezések
nem tartoznak a haztartasi
hulladékba.

A CE-jelzés a termékre vo-
natkozo relevans EU-irany-
elvek betartasat jeldli.

tovabbadasa esetén kézbesitse vele annak
a teljes dokumentaciogjat is.

A termék otthoni hasznalatra, gyomok és
moha eltavolitasara készillt jardlap-fugakbal,
kompozit burkolatokbdl vagy jardasze-
gély-csatornakbdl. A jelen Utmutatéban
kifejezetten nem engedélyezett barmely
mas hasznalat karosithatja a terméket,

és komoly kockazatot jelenthet a felhasz-
naléra nézve. Az lizemeltetd vagy a fel-
hasznal¢ felelés a balesetekért vagy mas
személyekben vagy tulajdonukban okozott
karokért. A gyarté nem felel azon karokeért,



amelyek a rendeltetésellenes hasznalatbdl
vagy a hibas kezelésbdl addédnak. A termék
kizardlag maganhasznalatra, és nem ko-
zlleti felhasznalasra készilt.

markolat
be-/kikapcsold
csatlakozokabel
biztonsagi retesz
hdzasmentesitdé

csavar

hollandi anya
teleszkopos nyél
froccsenésvédd lemez
mdanyag kefe, nagy
goérgd

motorfej

hollandi anya (motorfej)
kiegészité markolat

15| forgégomb

16| hatlapu csavar (M5+34)
[164] rogzitécsavar

[160] csavaralatét (régzitécsavar)
EC_‘ csavaralatét (hatlapu csavar)
[17] hatlapu csavarkulcs

18] nejlonkefe

19| drotkefe

20 munkahelyzet

21] reteszelés

229 szallitasi helyzet

23 tartozék rekesz

ENENEERRNEENENE

Felllettisztitd kefe: PEOB
500 B1
Munkaszélesség
(mGanyag kefe [10)): kb. 16cm
Motorfesziiltség U: 230-240V~;
50Hz
Névleges teljesitmény: 500W
Erintésvédelmi osztaly: /0]
Suly (tartozékok nélkil): 4,1kg

Suly (csak
a tartozékok): 0,4kg
Uresjarati
fordulatszam n,;: 600-1200min-’
Hangnyomasszint Lpa: 87,4dB;
Koa = 3dB
Hangteljesit-
ményszint Lwa: mért érték: 95,4dB;
Kwa = 3dB
garantalt: 98dB
Vibréaci6 a, : markolat: 2,281 m/s?;
K=1,5m/s?
Kiegészité
markolat: 3,49m/s?;
K =1,5m/s?

Tudnivalé: A zaj- és rezgésértékeket a
megfeleléségi nyilatkozatban feltlintetett
szabvanyok és el6irasok szerint hataroztak
meg. A feltlintetett teljes rezgési értéket és
a feltlintetett zajkibocsatasi értéket szab-
vanyositott mérési eljarassal mérték, és
felhasznalhaték egy elektromos kéziszer-
szam masik elektromos kéziszerszammal
valé 6sszehasonlitasara. A feltiintetett teljes
rezgési érték és a feltlintetett zajkibocsa-
tasi érték a terhelés el6zetes értékelésére
is felhasznalhatok.

IN IS TFATR T A rezgés- és zaj-

kibocsatas az elektromos kéziszerszam
hasznalata soran, az elektromos kéziszer-
szam hasznalatanak maédjatol és jellegétd|
fuggden, eltérhet a megadott értéktdl. Biz-
tonsagi intézkedéseket kell hozni a kezel6
védelmére a tényleges hasznalati kdrilmeé-
nyek kozotti rezgéskibocsatas értékelése
alapjan (ennek soran a mikodési ciklus min-
den részét figyelembe kell venni, példaul
az elektromos kéziszerszam kikapcsola-
sanak idejét és bekapcsolt, de terhelés
nélkil torténd mikodését).

K&zvetlenll a kicsomagolas utan vizsgalja
meg a csomag tartalmat hianytalansag,
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valamint a termék és valamennyi részének
kifogastalan allapota szempontjabdl.

1 fellilettisztitd kefe

kiegészitd markolat tartozék rekesszel
mianyag kefe, nagy (elészerelt)
drétkefe

nejlonkefe

M5*34 hatlapu csavar

csavaralatét (hatlapu csavar)

hatlapu csavarkulcs

hasznalati utmutato

[ G G QU G G T ' Y

® Elektromos kéziszerszamokra
vonatkoz¢ altalanos
biztonsagi tudnivalok

| AJFIGYELMEZTETES!

@ Olvassa el az 6sszes biztonsagi
t J
AN~ 4

tudnivalét, utasitast, abrat és

g miiszaki adatot, amelyet ehhez
az elektromos kéziszerszamhoz mellé-
keltek. A kovetkez6 utasitasok be nem
tartdsa aramutést, tlizet és/vagy sulyos
sérliléseket okozhat.

Orizzen meg minden biztonsagi tudni-
valékat és utmutatasokat a jovébeni
felhasznalas céljabdl.

A biztonsagi tudnivaldkban alkalmazott
~elektromos kéziszerszam“ fogalom a
halézatrél izemeltetett elektromos kézi-
szerszamokra (halézati vezetékkel) és
akkumulatorral Gzemeltetett elektromos
kéziszerszamokra (halézati vezetékek nél-
kili) vonatkozik.

1. A munkateriilet biztonsaga

a) Tartsa tisztan és jol megvilagitva a
munkateriiletét. A rendetlenség vagy
a kivilagitatlan munkatertlet balese-
tekhez vezethet.

b) Ne dolgozzon a késziilékkel robba-
nasveszélyes kérnyezetben, amely-
ben gyulékony folyadékok, gazok
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c)

a)

b)

c)

d)

vagy porok talalhatok. Az elektromos
kéziszerszamok szikrakat hoznak létre,
amelyek a porokat vagy a g6zoket
meggyujthatjak.

Tartsa tavol a gyermekeket és mas
személyeket az elektromos kéziszer-
szam hasznalata kdzben. Ha figyel-
mét mashova iranyitja, elveszitheti az
elektromos kéziszerszam feletti uralmat.

Elektromos biztonsag

Az elektromos kéziszerszam csat-
lakozédugodjanak illeszkednie kell
az aljzatba. A csatlakozédugét sem-
milyen médon sem szabad megval-
toztatni. Ne alkalmazzon adapter
csatlakozédugot védéofoldeléses
elektromos kéziszerszammal egyiitt.
A nem moédositott csatlakozodugok
és a megfelel6 aljzatok csdkkentik az
aramités kockazatat.

Keriilje el a testrészeinek a foldelt
feliletekkel, mint pl. cs6vekkel,
fiitotestekkel, tiizhelyekkel és hii-
toszekrényekkel valé érintkezését.
Az aramiités veszélye nagyobb, ha a
teste foldelve van.

Tartsa tavol az elektromos kéziszer-

szamot az es6t6l vagy nedvességtol.
Viznek az elektromos kéziszerszamba
valé behatolasa megndéveli az aramiités
kockazatat.

Ne hasznalja az elektromos kézi-
szerszam csatlakozo6 vezetékét a
rendeltetésétdl eltéréen a késziilék
hordozasara, felakasztasara, vagy
a csatlakozédugoénak az aljzatbél
valé kihtizasara. Tartsa tavol a csat-
lakozévezetéket hotol, olajtdl, éles
szélekt6l vagy mozgasban levé al-
katrészektdl. A sérilt vagy 6sszega-
balyodott csatlakozévezetékek
novelik az aramiités kockazatat.



e)

f)

a)

b)

c)

Ha a szabadban dolgozik az elekt-
romos kéziszerszammal, csak olyan
hosszabbitézsinért hasznaljon, amely
kiiltéri hasznalatra is alkalmas. A kiil-
téri hasznalatra engedélyezett hosz-
szabbitézsinér alkalmazasa csokkenti
az aramUtés kockazatat.

Ha az elektromos kéziszerszamnak
nedves kérnyezetben valé lizemelte-
tése nem keriilhetd el, alkalmazzon
hibaaram-védékapcsolét. A hibaa-
ram-véddékapcsold alkalmazasa csék-
kenti az aramités kockazatat.

Személyek biztonsaga

Az elektromos kéziszerszammal valé
munkavégzés soran legyen mindig
figyelmes, ligyeljen arra, amit tesz,
és mindig megfontoltan jarjon el. Ne
hasznalja az elektromos kéziszersza-
mot, ha faradt vagy ha kabitészer,
alkohol vagy gyégyszerek befolyasa
alatt all. Az elektromos kéziszerszam
hasznalata kézben mar egy pillanat
figyelmetlenség is komoly sériilések-
hez vezethet.

Mindig viseljen egyéni védéeszko6zt
és védbészemiiveget. Az egyéni védo-
eszkozok, pl. porvédd maszk, csuszas-
gatlé biztonsagi labbeli, véd&sisak vagy
hallasvédé hasznalata, az elektromos
kéziszerszam tipusa és alkalmazéasa

szerint, csokkenti a sériilések veszélyét.

Keriilje a nem szandékos iizembe-
vételt. Bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy
az elektromos kéziszerszam ki van
kapcsolva, miel6tt az aramellatasra
és/vagy az akkumulatora csatlakoz-
tatja, felemeli vagy szallitja. Ha az
elektromos kéziszerszam szallitasa
kdzben az ujjat a kapcsoldn tartja, vagy
az elektromos kéziszerszamot bekap-
csolva az dramellatasra csatlakoztatja,
az balesetekhez vezethet.

d)

e)

f)

9)

h)

Miel6tt bekapcsolja az elektromos
kéziszerszamot, tavolitsa el a beal-
lité szerszamokat vagy csavarkul-
csokat. Egy szerszam vagy csavarkulcs,
amely az elektromos kéziszerszam
forgasban levé alkatrészeiben maradt,
sériilésekhez vezethet.

Keriilje el a szokatlan testtartast.
Gondoskodjon arrol, hogy stabilan
alljon, és mindig tartsa meg az egyen-
sulyat. Ezaltal varatlan helyzetekben
jobban ellendrzés alatt tudja tartani az
elektromos kéziszerszamot.

Viseljen megfelel6 ruhazatot. Ne visel-
jen laza ruhazatot vagy ékszereket.
Tartsa a hajat és ruhazatat tavol a
mozgo részektdl. A laza ruhazatot, az
ékszereket vagy a hosszu hajat a moz-
gasban lev§ alkatrészek bekaphatjak.

Ha porelszivo és -gyiijté berendezé-
seket szerel fel, akkor azokat megfe-
leléen kell csatlakoztatni és hasznalni.
A porelszivas alkalmazasa csodkkenti
a porok altali veszélyeket.

Ne ringassa magat hamis biztonsa-
gérzetben, és ne hagyja figyelmen
kiviil az elektromos kéziszerszamokra
vonatkozé biztonsagi szabalyokat,
még akkor sem, ha az elektromos
kéziszerszamot sokszori hasznalat
utan mar jol ismeri. A figyelmetlenség
egy masodperc toredéke alatt sulyos
sériilésekhez vezethet.

Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasz-
nalata és kezelése

Ne terhelje tul az elektromos kézi-
szerszamot. A munkajahoz hasz-
nalja az arra a célra valo elektromos
kéziszerszamot. A megfeleld elektro-
mos kéziszerszammal a megadott
teljesitménytartomanyban jobban és
biztonsagosabban dolgozik.
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b)

c)

d)

e)

f)
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Ne hasznaljon olyan elektromos
kéziszerszamot, amelynek hibas a
kapcsoléja. Egy elekiromos kéziszer-
szam, amelyet mar nem lehet be- vagy
kikapcsolni, veszélyes és javitast igényel.

Huzza ki a csatlakozédugét az al-
jzatbol és/vagy vegye ki a kivehet6
akkumulatort, miel6tt beallitasokat
végez a késziiléken, tartozékokat
cserél, vagy az elektromos kéziszer-
szamot elteszi. Ez az el6vigyazatossagi
Iépés megakadalyozza az elektromos
kéziszerszam nem szandékos beindi-
tasat.

A nem hasznalt elektromos kéziszer-
szamokat tartsa tavol a gyermekektdl.
Ne hagyja, hogy az elektromos ké-
ziszerszamot olyan személyek hasz-
naljak, akik nem jartasak az eszk6z
hasznalataban, vagy ezeket az uta-
sitasokat nem olvastak el. Az elekt-
romos kéziszerszamok veszélyesek, ha
tapasztalatlan személyek hasznaljak.

Gondosan apolja az elektromos
kéziszerszamot és a tartozékokat.
Ellenérizze, hogy a mozgé alkatré-
szek kifogastalanul miikédnek, nem
akadnak, alkatrészeik nem toértek el
vagy nem érte azokat olyan karo-
sodas, amely az elektromos kézi-
szerszam miikodését befolyasolja.
Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasz-
nalata el6tt javittassa meg a sériilt
alkatrészeket. Szamos baleset oka
az elektromos kéziszerszamok rosszul
végzett karbantartasa.

Tartsa a vagoszerszamokat élesen
és tisztan. Az éles vagodszélekkel ren-
delkezd, gondosan apolt vagoszersza-
mok kevésbé szorulnak be és kdnnyebb
azoknak vezetni.

9)

h)

a)

Alkalmazza az elektromos kéziszer-
szamot, a tartozékokat, a betétszer-
szamokat stb. a jelen utmutaténak
medfeleléen. Ennek soran vegye
figyelembe a munkafeltételeket és
az elvégzendé tevékenységet. Az
elektromos kéziszerszamoknak az elé-
irt alkalmazasoktdl eltéré hasznalata
veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet.

Tartsa a markolatot és annak fogoé-
feliiletét szarazon, tisztan, valamint
olaj- és zsirmentesen. A csuszés mar-
kolatok és fogdfelliletek nem teszik le-
hetévé az elektromos kéziszerszam
biztonsagos mlkddtetését és iranyi-
tasat varatlan helyzetekben.

Szerviz

Az elektromos kéziszerszamot csak
képzett szakemberekkel és csak ere-
deti alkatrészekkel javittassa. Ez ga-
rantalja az elektromos kéziszerszam
biztonsaganak fenntartasat.

Kefék nem szerelhetdk fel olyan gé-
pekre, amelyek fordulatszama megha-
ladja a kefe megengedett legnagyobb
fordulatszamat.
Sériilt keféket tilos hasznalni.
A rozsda miatti elszinez6dések vagy az
eszkdz anyaganak kémiai vagy mecha-
nikai valtozasanak egyéb jelei a kefe
id§ eldtti meghibasodasat okozhatjak.
A keféket megfeleld allvanyokban, kon-
ténerekben vagy dobozokban kell ta-
rolni oly médon, hogy védve legyenek
a kdvetkez6 hatasokkal szemben:
- magas légparatartalom, hé, viz vagy
egyéb folyadékok, amelyek karosit-
hatjak a kefét.



- savak vagy savak gézei, amelyek
karosodast okozhatnak.

- olyan alacsony hémérsékletek, ame-
lyek paralecsapddast okozhatnak a
keféken, ha magasabb hémérsékletd
helyre viszik 6ket.

- a kefe barmely alkatrészének defor-
macidja.

Még ha megfeleléen haszndlja is ezt az
elektromos kéziszerszamot, a fennmaradd
kockazatok tovabbra is fennallnak. A kdvet-
kezd veszélyek léphetnek fel az elektromos
kéziszerszam tervezésébdl és kialakitasabol
addéddan:

- Szemkarosodas, ha nem viselnek
megfeleld szemvédét.

- Hallaskarosodas, ha nem viselnek
megfeleld hallasvedét.

- Kéz-kar vibraciobdl eredd egészség-
karosodas, ha a terméket hosszl
ideig hasznaljak, vagy nem megfele-
I6en kezelik és karbantartjak.

N S ZAR9 A termék miiko-

dése kdzben keletkezé elektromagneses
mezOk altal okozott veszély. A mezd bizo-
nyos korlilmények kozott hatassal lehet
az aktiv vagy passziv orvosi implantatu-
mokra. A sulyos sériilések vagy halalesetek
kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében ja-
vasoljuk, hogy az orvosi implantatummal
rendelkezé személyek a termék hasznalata
el6tt konzultaljanak orvosukkal és az or-
vosi implantatum gyartdjaval.

® Elokészités

IN IS ENFATII ] Sériilésveszély

a termék véletlen beindulasa miatt. Csak
akkor dugja be a halézati csatlakozédugét
a konnektorba, ha a termék teljesen hasz-
nalatra kész.

A hatlapu csavarok (M5*34) , a csava-
ralatétek [16], a hatlapt csavarkulcs [17], a
drotkefe [19] és a nejlonkefe [18] a két tar-
tozék rekeszben |23| taldlhato a kiegészitd
markolatban [14] (lasd C. &bra).

Tudnivalé: Az els6 hasznélat el6tt ismer-
kedjen meg a termék 6sszes kezelGele-
mével.

Biztonsagi retesz : Reteszeli a be-/ki-
kapcsolét [2] a véletlen miikodtetés ellen.
Nyomja meg a biztonsagi reteszt [4] a be-/
kikapcsold | 2 | kireteszeléséhez.

Be-/kikapcsolo : Nyomja meg a be-/
kikapcsoldt | 2 | a termék be- vagy kikap-
csolasahoz.

Forgégomb [15]: A forgégomb [15] segit-
ségével tudja beallitani a fordulatszam
fokozatokat:

1: alacsony fordulatszam

6: magas fordulatszam

Froccsenésvéds lemez [9]: Allitsa be a

froccsenésvéds lemezt [9] tigy, hogy elére
és hatrafelé tolja.

® A termék 0sszeszerelése

Helyezze a teleszkdpos nyelet . a
motorfejre [12).
Huzza meg a hollandi anyat [13].

Tolja a gérgét [11] a motorfejre [12]. A
gorgének |11| hallhatéan a helyére kell
kattannia.
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Miianyag kefe [10: A mlanyag kefe
hasznalatakor allitsa a gorgét |11] szallitasi
helyzetbe [22].

Drétkefe [19]/nejlonkefe [18} A drotkefe
vagy a nejlonkefe 18| hasznalatakor allitsa
a gorgét [11] munkahelyzetbe [20].

Nyomja meg a reteszelést [21] a gérgé
meglazitasahoz, és huzza le a gorg6t.

Lazitsa meg a csavart [6] a kiegészité
markolaton [14].

Helyezze a kiegészité markolatot
a markolat [1] alatti tartéba.

Rogzitse a kiegészité markolatot
a csavar [6] segitségével.

Tudnivalé: Tébb fokozat lehetséges.

® A tartozékok hasznalata

Miianyag kefe [10: A m(ianyag kefe
gyomndvények, zuzmod és moha széles
fugakbdl valo eltavolitasara, és kisebb
fellletek tisztitasara alkalmas.

Drétkefe [19: A drétkefe [19] makacs zuzmé
és moha nem érzékeny felliletrél valé el-
tavolitasara alkalmas.

A\ VIGYAZAT! Csak nem érzékeny feliilete-
ken, pl. Uttesten vagy jardan haszndlja
a drétkefét [19]. Mas esetben megron-
galédhat vagy dsszekarcolddhat a bur-
kolat.

Nejlonkefe [18]: A nejlonkefe [18] gyomno-

vények, zuzmo és moha keskeny fugakbdl
vald eltavolitasara alkalmas.
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Miianyag kefe [10}:
Helyezze a miianyag kefét [10] a motor-
fejre 12| az abranak megfeleléen. Ezu-
tan helyezze be a csavaralatétet ,
majd a régzitécsavart és forgassa
el az éramutaté jardsaval megegyezd
iranyba, amig nem szorul.
A mianyag kefe [10| eltavolitasahoz la-
zitsa meg a rogzitécsavart [16d], és hlizza
le a motorfejrsl [12].

Drétkefe [19/nejlonkefe [18]:
El&szor helyezze a csavaralatétet
a motorfejre 12}, majd a kefét [18),
végiil pedig a hatlapl csavart [16] az
abran lathaté modon.
Huzza meg a hatlapu csavart [16] a
hatlapu csavarkulccsal [17| az 6ramu-
tato jarasaval megegyez6 iranyba.
A kefe eltavolitasahoz lazitsa
meg a hatlapu csavart , és hlzza
le a motorfejrsl [12].

® A markolat beallitasa

Tudnivalé: A teleszkdpos nyél | 8 | segit-
ségével bedllithatja a terméket a sajat
méretére.
Lazitsa meg a hollandi anyat [7].
Allitsa be a teleszkdpos nyelet [8] a
kivant hosszusagra.
Huzza meg ismét a hollandi anyat [7].

® Uzemelés

PN ISR IFATS 1 SERULESVE-

SZELY! Vegye figyelembe a kdvetkez6
tudnivaldkat:

Hasznaélat el6tt ellenérizze a terméket
és az dsszes tartozékot. Ne haszndlja



a terméket, ha sérliléseket allapit meg.
Cserélje ki a sérilt tartozékokat.

Csak eredeti tartozékokat hasznaljon.
Ne dolgozzon esében vagy nedves ta-
lajon. Aramiités miatti veszély all fenn.
Lejt6kén mindig a lejtén keresztben
dolgozzon.

MunkaszUlinetben és szallitas kdzben
kapcsolja ki a terméket, és varja meg,
amig leall.

Csak lépésben haladva vezesse a ter-
méket.

A froccsenésvéds lemezen [9] 1athatd
nyil mutatja a kefe [10], [18], [19] forgasi-
ranyat.

A kefék [10], [18], [19] hasznalatakor sem-
milyen korilmények kozott ne dorzsdlje
a mianyag vagy mas érzékeny padlo-
anyagot. Ellenkezé esetben megkar-
colhatja vagy megsértheti a fellletet.
Az igy keletkezett karokért felel6sséget
nem vallalunk. Erzékeny burkolaton valé
haszndlat el6tt tesztelje a terméket nem
feltlind helyen.

Tudnival6: Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy
minden tartozék fel van szerelve.
Tudnivalé: A termék kikapcsolasa utan
a kefék [10], [18], [19] még par masodpercig
forognak. Tartsa tavol a kezét és a labat
a termék mozgo alkatrészeitdl.

PN EISTERIFATET] Tilos régziteni

a be-/kikapcsolét Z| Ha megrongalddott
a be-/kikapcsold [2], tilos a termékkel to-
vabb dolgozni. Balesetveszély all fenn, ha
a be-/kikapcsold | 2 | elengedése utan nem
kapcsol ki a motor.

A huzas enyhitése érdekében alakitson
ki hurkot a hosszabbité kabel végébdl,
és akassza be a huzasmentesitébe
(l4sd D ébra).

Csatlakoztassa a terméket a halézati
feszlltségre.

Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a
biztonsagi reteszt [4].

A termék bekapcsolasahoz nyomja meg
a be-/kikapcsolét , és lizemelés
koézben tartsa lenyomva.

Engedie el a biztonsagi reteszt [4].

A termék kikapcsolasahoz engedije el
a be-/kikapcsolét [2].

Vélassza le a terméket a halézati fe-
szlltségrél, ha mar nem hasznalja.

® Szallitas

Kapcsolja ki a terméket, és huzza ki

a haldzati csatlakozédugot a konnek-
torbdl. Gyéz8djon meg arrdl, hogy
minden mozg¢ alkatrész teljesen leallt.
Két kézzel szdllitsa a terméket, egyik
kezével a markolatot , masik kezével
a kiegészité markolatot |14| megfogva.

® Tisztitas, karbantartas
és tarolas

PN FISEAYFATRITY Sériilésveszély

a termék véletlen beindulasa miatt. Védje
magat a karbantartasi és tisztitasi munkak
soran. Kapcsolja ki a terméket, és huzza
ki a halozati csatlakozédugot a konnek-
torbdl. A jelen utmutatdban nem szerepld
javitasi és karbantartasi munkéakat szer-
vizkdzpontunkkal végeztesse el. Csak ere-
deti pétalkatrészeket hasznaljon.

Tisztitas:

A ARAMUTES

VESZELYE! Soha ne oOblitse le vizzel a

terméket.

Tudnivalé: A vegyszerek kikezdhetik a

termék mianyag részeit. Ne hasznaljon
tisztitd-, ill. olddszereket.
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Tartsa tisztan a termék szell6zényilasait,
motorhazat és markolatait. Hasznaljon
egy nedves kend6t vagy egy kefét.
Minden hasznalat utan tisztitsa meg a
terméket és a haszndlt tartozékokat
(mlanyag kefe [10], drétkefe [19], nejlon-
kefe [18| és froccsenésvedd lemez

egy puha kefével vagy egy kenddvel.

Karbantartas:
Hasznalat el6tt minden alkalommal
ellendrizze a terméket szemrevételezés
utjan. Ne hasznalja a terméket, ha a
biztonsagi berendezések, csavarok vagy
csapok hianyoznak, elkoptak vagy
megrongalédtak.
Minden hasznalat el6tt ellenérizze a
terméket szemmel lathato hibak, pél-
daul meglazult, elkopott vagy megron-
galodott alkatrészek szempontjabdl.

® Hibaelharitas

Ha szlikségessé valik a halozati csat-
lakoz6 kabel cseréje, akkor biztonsagi
okokbdl a cserét csak a gyartd vagy
annak képviselbje végezheti.

Tarolas:
A terméket és tartozékait mindig:
- tisztan
- szarazon
- portdl védett helyen
- fagymentesen
- gyermekek eldl elzarva tarolja.
Ne tarolja a terméket hosszabb ideig
kdzvetlen napfényben. A termék karo-
sodhat.
Ne csomagolja a terméket mlianyag
zsakokba, mert nedvesség és penész
képzédhet.

Az alabbi tablazat segit az aprébb zavarok elharitasaban:

Probléma | Lehetséges ok Hibaelharitas
A termék nincs az aramhal6- | Dugja a halozati csatlakozodugot
. zatra csatlakoztatva. a konnektorba.
A termék
nem indul | Meghibasodott a be-/
be. kikapcsol6 [2] Forduljon a szervizkézponthoz.
Meghibasodott a motor.
A termék Belsé érintkezési hiba
megszaki- . s
tésgkkal Meghibasodott a be-/ Forduljon a szervizkézponthoz.
dolgozik. | kikapcsolo [2]
. . Tavolitsa el a tartozékot (mtianyag kefe [10],
Alacsony_ A tartozék (manyag kefe [0}, | g 54 ofo [19], nejlonkefe , és pétolja egy
munkatel- | drétkefe [19], nejlonkefe [18) | u\'i2cqa | Potalkatrészek rendelése”
jesitmény | tompa vagy elhasznalédott. c. fejezetet) ”
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® Potalkatrészek rendelése

A kovetkezé alkatrészekhez online rendelhet pétalkatrészeket:

Tételszam Megnevezés Rendelési szam
Mdanyag kefe, nagy 4760679069999
Gorgé 4760679029999
Kiegészit6 markolat 4760679039999
Nejlonkefe 4760679059999
Drétkefe 4760679049999

Cikkszam: 495509_2504
Honlap: www.optimex-shop.com

® Mentesités

A csomagolas kdrnyezetbarat anyagokbdl
késziilt, amelyeket a helyi Ujrahasznosito
helyeken adhat le artalmatlanitas céljabdl.

A hulladék elkUldnitéséhez vegye
figyelembe a csomagoldanya-
gon talalhato jelzéseket. Ezek
roviditéseket (a) és szamokat (b)
tartalmaznak a kdvetkezd jelen-
téssel: 1-7: mlanyagok/20-22: pa-
pir és karton/80-98: két6anyagok.

N,
Cd

A kiszolgalt termék megsemmi-
sitési lehet8ségeirdl lakéhelye
illetékes 6nkormanyzatanal tajé-
kozddhat.

A kornyezete érdekében, ne dobja
a kiszolgalt terméket a haztartasi
szemétbe, hanem adja le szakszer(
artalmatlanitasra. A gyUjtéhelyek-
rél és azok nyitvatartasi idejérd|
az illetékes dnkormanyzatnal
tajékozodhat.

=i

® Garancia és szerviz

A terméket gondosan, szigorti minéségi el6-
irasok betartasaval gyartottuk, és a szallitas
el6tt gondosan ellendriztik. Anyag- vagy
gyartasi hibak esetén a termék eladojaval
szemben térvényes jogok illetik meg. Az
On térvényes jogait az altalunk aldbb meg-
hatarozott garancia semmilyen modon
nem korlatozza.

Erre a termékre 3 év garanciat adunk a va-
sarlas datumatdél szamitva. A garancia idé
a vasarlas datumaval kezdédik. Biztonsa-
gos helyen 6rizze meg az eredeti vasarloi
bizonylatot, mert ez a dokumentum szik-
séges a vasarlas bizonyitasahoz.

A vasarlaskor fennallé karokat és hianyos-
sagokat a termék kicsomagolasa utan
haladéktalanul jelezze.

Ha ezen a terméken a vasarlastdl szamitott
3 éven belll anyag- vagy gyartasi hibat
észlel, valasztasunk szerint ingyenesen
megjavitjuk vagy kicseréljik a terméket.
A garancia idé nem hosszabbodik meg a
helyette nyujtott szavatossagi igény altal.
Ez a kicserélt vagy javitott alkatrészekre
is érvényes.
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A garancia megsztinik, ha a terméket meg-
rongaltak, ill. nem szakszerlien kezelték
vagy végezték a karbantartast.

A garancia az anyag- és gyartasi hibakra
vonatkozik. Ez a garancia nem terjed ki
azokra a termékalkatrészekre, amelyek
normal kopasnak vannak kitéve, és ezért
gyorsan kop6 alkatrésznek minéstilnek
(pl. elemekre, tdmldkre, tintapatronokra),
illetve a torékeny alkatrészek sériilésére,
pl. kapcsoldkra vagy Uveg alkatrészekre.

Ugyének gyors elintézése céljabdl kérjik,

kdvesse az alabbi utmutatasokat:

o Kérjik, kérdések esetére 8rizze meg a
pénztarblokkot és a cikkszamot (IAN
495509_2504) a vasarlas tényének
igazolasara.

o A cikkszamot leolvashatja a termék
tipustablajarol, a terméken talalhato
gravirozasbdl, az utmutatd cimoldalarol
(balra lent), vagy a termék hatoldalan
vagy az also oldalan évé cimkérdl.

o Ha mikddési hiba vagy egyéb hianyos-
sag lépne fel, akkor el6szor telefonon
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a kdvetkezdk-
ben megnevezett szervizosztallyal
vagy kuldjén e-mailt.

o Ha a szdban forgd termék meghiba-
sodott, akkor a vasarlasi bizonylat
(pénztari blokk) mellékelésével, a hiba
leirasaval és a hiba keletkezési idejének
a megadasaval, portdmentesen elkiild-
heti az Onnek megadott szerviz cimére.
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PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Ezeket és szamos mas kézikdnyvet meg-
tekinthet és letdlthet a parkside-diy.com
oldalon. Ez a QR-kdd kdzvetlendl a
parkside-diy.com oldalra iranyitja.
Vélassza ki az orszagot, és a keresési
felllet segitségével keresse ki a hasz-
nalati utasitast. Adja meg a cikkszamot
(IAN) 495509_2504, hogy megtekintse
a cikkhez tartozé hasznalati utasitast.

@Y Szerviz Magyarorszag

Tel.: 0680021647

A formanyomtatvany itt elérhetd
parkside-diy.com

IAN 495509 _2504

q3



® EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

| EU-MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT (495509_2504. sz.)

IAN: 495509_2504
Termékazonosité: "PARKSIDE" 2 az 1-ben elektromos feliiletkefe
Tipusszdm: HG12137

A fent ismertetett nyilatkozat targya megfelel a vonatkozo uniés harmonizacids jogszabalynak:
2006/42/EK irdnyelve
2014/30/EU iranyelve

2011/65/EU irdnyelve az dsszes kapcsolddd mddositassal

Az alkalmazott harmonizalt szabvanyokra hivatkozés vagy az azokra az egyéb m(szaki leirasokra valé hivatkozas,
amelyekkel kapcsolatban megfelelGségi nyilatkozatot tettek:

Szam / vonatkoz6 részek
2006/42/EK irdnyelve

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN 1SO 12100:2010

2014/30/EU iranyelve

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

A fent ismertetett nyilatkozat targya megfelel az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekben
valé alkalmazédsanak korlatozasardl szo6l6, 2011. junius 8-i 2011/65 / EU eurdpai parlamenti és tanacsi iranyelvnek:
Szam / vonatkozo részek
EN IEC 63000:2018

A miiszaki dok acid tulajdonosa: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

A nyilatkozatot a nevében és megbizasaban irtak ala:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Németorszag

A jelen megfelel&ségi nyilatkozatot a gyartd kizarolagos felelGsségére bocsatjék ki.

Az eredeti megfelel&ségi nyilakozat forditasa

Neckarsulm 24092025  PPo- Qd‘*“/ﬂﬂo‘- ///%W’/

Hely Déatum p‘pa. Stetdn Haensel 7 V ppa. Dr. THGrsten Maier
meghatalmazott alair6  meghatalmazott alairé
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Legenda uporabljenih piktogramov

Preberite navodila za
uporabo!

Upostevajte opozorila in
varnostne napotke!

Smrtna nevarnost in
nevarnost nesrec za
malcke in otroke!

Nevarnost telesnih poskodb
zaradi izmeta delov!

Uporaba izdelka v dezju ali

Pozor! Izvlecite omrezni vti¢
pred ¢iS¢enjem in vzdrzeva-
njem ter Ce je poskodovana
prikljuéna napeljava.

EmbalaZo in izdelek odvrzite

na okolju prijazen nacin!

Varnostni napotki
Navodila za upravljanje

2 v 1 elektricna krtaca za
¢iS¢enje povrsin

® Uvod

Iskrene Cestitke ob nakupu vasega novega
izdelka. Odlocili ste se za zelo kakovosten
izdelek. To navodilo za uporabo je sestavni
del tega izdelka. Vsebuje pomembna na-
vodila za varnost, uporabo in odstranitev.
Preden zacnete izdelek uporabljati, se
seznanite z vsemi navodili za uporabo in
varnostnimi napotki. Izdelek uporabljajte
samo tako, kot je opisano, in samo za
navedena podroéja uporabe. Ce izdelek
odstopite novemu lastniku, mu zraven iz-
roCite tudi vse dokumente.

vlaznem okolju je prepovedana.

Nosite zascitne rokavice

Nosite zasc¢ito za o€i in
sluh.

V blizini stojeCe osebe se
ne smejo priblizati izdelku.

Nevarnost telesnih poSkodb
zaradi vrtljivega orodja! Ne
priblizujte stopal in dlani.

Zagotovljena raven zvo¢ne
moci Lwa v dB (A)

Zascitni razred I

Elektri¢ne naprave ne
spadajo med gospodinjske
odpadke.

Oznaka CE oznacuje
skladnost z relevantnimi
direktivami EU, ki veljajo
za ta izdelek.

Izdelek je primeren za odstranjevanje ple-
vela in mahu v fugah ploS¢, spojnih tlakov-
cih ali robnikih v gospodinjskem obmocju.
Vsaka drugacna uporaba, ki v teh navodilih
ni izrecno dovoljena, lahko povzroéi na-
stanek poskodb na izdelku in predstavlja
resno nevarnost za uporabnika. Upravlja-
vec ali uporabnik je odgovoren za nesrecCe
ali poskodbe drugih ljudi ali njihove lastnine.
Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za $kodo, ki bi
nastala zaradi nepredvidene uporabe ali
napacnega ravnanja z napravo. lzdelek je
namenjen samo za uporabo v zasebne
namene in ne za poslovno uporabo.
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Rocaj

Stikalo za vklop/izklop
Priklju¢ni kabel

Blokada vklopa

Pritrdilo kabla

Vijak

Prekrivna matica

Teleskopski roCaj

Zascita pred skropljenjem
Krtaca iz umetne mase, velika
Kolesce

Glava motorja

Prekrivna matica (glava motorja)
Dodatni rocaj

Vrtljivo kolesce

[16] Sestrobi vijak (M5*34)

[164] Pritrdilni vijak

[160] Podlozka (pritrdilni vijak)

[16c] Podlozka ($estrobi vijak)

[17] Kljug z notranjim $estkotnikom
Najlonska krtac¢a

Ziéna krtada

Delovni polozaj

Sprostitev

Transportni polozaj

Predal za pribor

[clR[alE][E]E]e]=]~]e]o]~[e]r]~]

=y
(0]

BIRI=Sl=]=]

Krtaca za povrSine: PEOB 500 B1
Delovna Sirina (krtaca
iz umetne mase [10): pribl. 16cm
Napetost motorja U: 230-240V~;
50Hz
Nazivna moc: 500W
Zasgitni razred: /0]
Masa (brez pribora): 4,1kg
Masa (samo pribor): 0,4kg
Stevilo vrtljajev
v prostem teku n: 600-1200min~"
Raven zvo¢nega
tlaka Lpa: 87,4dB;
Koa = 3dB

32 SI

Raven zvoéne

modci Lwa: izmerjena:  95,4dB;
Kwa = 3dB
zagotovljena: 98dB
Tresljaji a,: rocaj: 2,281 m/s?;
K=1,5m/s?
dodatni
ro¢aj: 3,49m/s?;
K=1,5m/s?

Napotek: Vrednosti hrupa in vibracij so
bile ugotovljene skladno s standardi in z
dologili, navedenimi v izjavi o skladnosti.
Navedena skupna vrednost tresljajev in
navedena vrednost emisije hrupa sta bili
izmerjeni s standardnim kontrolnim po-
stopkom in se lahko uporabljata za pri-
merjavo med posameznimi elektriénimi
orodji. Navedena skupna vrednost tres-
ljajev in navedena vrednost emisije hrupa
se lahko uporabljata tudi za predhodno
oceno obremenitve.

IN [eIXeYZeL:IMeY] Vrednosti emisije niha-

nja in hrupa se lahko med dejansko upo-
rabo elektriCnega orodja razlikujeta od
navedene vrednosti, odvisno od nacina
uporabe elektricnhega orodja. Upostevati
je treba varnostne ukrepe za zasdito upo-
rabnika, ki temeljijo na oceni obremenitve
z vibracijami pri dejanskih delovnih pogo-
jih (pri tem je treba upostevati vse dele obra-
tovalnega cikla, npr. Case, ko je elektricno
orodje izklju€eno, in Case, ko je sicer vklju-
¢eno, vendar deluje brez obremenitve).

Takoj po razpakiranju preverite obseg do-
bave, ali so izdelek in vsi deli prisotni in v
brezhibnem stanju.

1 krtaCa za povrsine

1 dodatni ro€aj s predalom za pribor

1 krta€a iz umetne mase, velika
(prednamescena)

1 Zi¢na krtaca



1 najlonska krtac¢a

1 Sestrobi vijak M5*34

1 podlozka (Sestrobi vijak)

1 klju€ z notranjim Sestkotnikom
1 navodila za uporabo

® Splosni varnostni napotki za
elektriéno orodje

N

VN Preberite vse varnostne napotke,
\@ navodila, pripise slikam in teh-
N ni¢ne podatke, s katerimi je
opremljeno to elektri¢no orodje. Neu-
postevanje naslednjih navodil lahko povzrogi
elektriéni udar, pozar in/ali hude telesne
poskodbe.

Vse varnostne napotke in navodila
shranite za prihodnjo uporabo.

V varnostnih napotkih uporabljeni pojem

»elektriéno orodje« se nanasa na elektri¢no
orodje na omrezno napajanje (z omrezno na-
peljavo) ali na elektri¢no orodje na akumula-
torsko napajanje (brez omrezne napeljave).

1. Varnost na delovhem mestu

a) Delovno obmocje naj bo vedno ¢Gisto
in dobro osvetljeno. Nered ali neos-
vetljena delovna obmocja lahko prive-
dejo do nesrec.

b) Z elektriénim orodjem ne delajte v
okolici, kjer obstaja nevarnost eksplo-
zije in v kateri se nahajajo vnetljive
tekocine, plini ali prah. Elektricna
orodja ustvarjajo iskre, zaradi katerih
se lahko vname prah ali hlapi.

c) Poskrbite, da bodo otroci in druge
osebe med uporabo elektricnega
orodja dovolj oddaljene od mesta
uporabe. V primeru odvrnitve pozor-
nosti lahko izgubite nadzor nad elek-
triénim orodjem.

2. Elektriéna varnost

a) Prikljucni vti¢ elektriCnega orodja
se mora prilegati v vti€nico. Vtica v
nobenem primeru ne smete spremi-
njati. Skupaj z ozemljenimi elektric¢-
nimi orodji ne uporabljajte dodatnih
adapterjev vti¢a. Originalni nespreme-
njeni vti¢ in ustrezna vti¢nica zmanj-
Sata tveganje elektricnega udara.

b) lzogibajte se telesnemu stiku z oze-
mljenimi povrsinami, kot so cevi,
grelne napeljave, Stedilniki in hladilniki.
Obstaja povecano tveganje elektricnega
udara, Ce je vase telo ozemljeno.

c) Elektriéno orodje zavarujte pred dezjem
ali mokroto. Vdor vode v elektri¢no orodje
poveca tveganje elektriCnega udara.

d) Prikljuéne napeljave ne uporabljajte
za nosenje ali obesanje elektricnega
orodja ali za vle¢enje vti¢a iz vtinice.
Prikljuéno napeljavo zavarujte pred
vrocino, oljem, ostrimi robovi ali
premicénimi deli. PoSkodovane ali za-
vozlane prikljuéne napeljave povecajo
tveganje za udar elektricnega toka.

e) Ce z elektriénim orodjem delate na
prostem, uporabljajte samo kabelske
podaljske, ki so primerni za uporabo
na prostem. Uporaba kabelskega po-
daljSka, ki je izdelan za uporabo na pros-
tem, zmanij$a tveganije elektricnega udara.

f) Ce je obratovanje elektri¢nega orodja
v vlaznem okolju neizogibno, upo-
rabite zas¢itno stikalo za okvarni tok.
Uporaba zasc¢itnega stikala za okvarni tok
zmanijSuje tveganje elektricnega udara.

3. Varnost oseb

a) Bodite pozorni in pazite, kaj delate,
ter z elektriénim orodjem delajte
preudarno. Elektricnega orodja ne
uporabljajte, ¢e ste utrujeni ali ¢e
ste pod vplivom drog, alkohola ali
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b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

9)

34

zdravil. Trenutek nepozornosti med
uporabo elektri¢nega orodja lahko
povzroc€i hude telesne poskodbe.

Uporabljajte osebno zas¢itno opremo
in vedno zaséitna o¢ala. NoSenje
osebne zasc¢itne opreme, npr. protip-
raSne maske, nedrsecih zas€itnih Cev-
liev, zaScCitne Celade ali zaSc€ite za sluh,
odvisno od vrste in uporabe elektri¢-
nega orodja, zmanjSuje tveganje tele-
snih poskodb.

Preprecite nenameren vklop naprave.
Prepricajte se, ali je elektricno orodje
izklopljeno, preden ga prikljucite na
napajanje in/ali akumulator, ga dvig-

nete ali nosite. Ce imate med nose-

njem elektricnega orodja prst na stikalu
ali vklju&eno elektri¢no orodije prikljucite
na napajanje, lahko pride do nesrece.

Preden vklopite elektri¢no orodje,
odstranite nastavljalna orodja ali vi-
jacne kljuc¢e. Orodje ali klju¢ v vrte¢em
se delu elektricnega orodja bi lahko
povzroCil telesne poskodbe.

Izogibajte se nenaravni telesni drzi.
Skrbite za varno stojisc¢e in stalno
pazite na ravnotezje. Na ta nacin lahko
bolje ohranite nadzor nad elektri¢nim
orodjem tudi v nepri¢akovanih situacijah.

Nosite ustrezna oblacila. Ne nosite

Sirokih oblacil ali nakita. Poskrbite,
da lasje in oblacila ne pridejo v bli-

zino vrtecih se delov stroja. Ohlapna
oblacila, nakit ali dolgi lasje bi se lahko
ujeli v premikajoCe se dele.

Ce je mogoée namestiti naprave za
odsesavanje in prestrezanje, jih je
treba prikljuciti in pravilno uporabljati.
Uporaba odsesavanja lahko zmanjSa
ogrozenost zaradi prahu.

Sl

h)

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Ne imejte laznega obcutka varnosti
in ne zanemarjajte varnostnih pravil
za elektriéna orodja, tudi ¢e ste po
ve¢ uporabah ze dobro seznanjeni
z elektriénim orodjem. Nepazljivo
ravnanje lahko v del¢ku sekunde pri-
vede do hudih telesnih poskodb.

Uporaba in ravnanje z elektri¢énim
orodjem

Elektriénega orodja ne preobreme-
njujte. Za svoje delo uporabljajte ele-
ktriéno orodje, ki je za to namenjeno.
Z ustreznim elektriénim orodjem boste
v dolo€enem obmocju zmogljivosti de-
lali bolje in varneje.

Ne uporabljajte elektricnega orodja,
Cigar stikalo je pokvarjeno. Elektricno
orodje, ki ga ni ve€¢ mogoce vklopiti
ali izklopiti, je nevarno in ga je treba
dati v popravilo.

Izvlecite vti¢ iz vtiénice in/ali odstra-
nite akumulator, preden izvedete
nastavitve naprave, zamenjate dele
pribora ali odlozite elektri¢no orodje.
Ti previdnostni ukrepi preprecujejo
nenamerni zagon elektri¢nega orodja.

Neuporabljeno elektricno orodje hra-
nite zunaj dosega otrok. Ne dovolite,
da bi elektriéno orodje uporabljale
osebe, ki z njim niso seznanjene ali
ki niso prebrale teh navodil. Elektri¢no
orodje je nevarno, ¢e ga uporabljajo
neizkuSene osebe.

Skrbno vzdrzujte elektri¢no orodje
in pripomocke. Preverite, ali premicni
deli brezhibno delujejo in se ne za-
tikajo, ali so deli odlomljeni ali tako
poskodovani, da je delovanje elek-
tricnega orodja ovirano. PoSkodovane
dele dajte pred ponovno uporabo
elektricnega orodja v popravilo.
Veliko nesre¢ se zgodi zaradi slabo
vzdrzevanega elektricnega orodja.



f)

9)

h)

Rezalna orodja morajo biti naostrena
in Gista. Skrbno vzdrZevana rezalna
orodja z ostrimi rezili se ne zatikajo in
so lazje vodljiva.

Elektriéno orodje, pribor, nastavke
itn. uporabljajte skladno s temi na-
vodili. Pri tem upostevajte pogoje
dela in dejavnost, ki jo izvajate.
Uporaba elektri¢nih orodij v namene,
ki se razlikujejo od namenov, ki jih je
predvidel proizvajalec, lahko povzrodi
nastanek nevarnih situacij.

Rogaiji in povrsine ro¢ajev morajo
biti suhi, Cisti ter brez olja in masti.
Zdrsljivi ro€aji in povrsine rocajev ne
omogocajo varne uporabe in nadzora
nad elektricnim orodjem v nepredvi-
dljivih situacijah.

Servis

Elektri¢éno orodje dajte v popravilo
samo kvalificiranemu strokovhemu
osebju, ki mora izvesti popravilo samo
z uporabo originalnih nadomestnih
delov. S tem se zagotovi, da ostane
varnost elektriCnega orodja zagotovljena.

Krta¢ ni dovoljeno namestiti na stroje,
katerih Stevilo vrtljajev je nad najvec-
jim dovoljenim Stevilom vrtljajev krtace.
Poskodovane krtace ni dovoljeno upo-
rabljati.

Obarvanost zaradi rje ali drugi znaki
kemic¢nih ali mehanskih sprememb na
materialu nastavkov lahko privedejo do
nastanka pred¢asne odpovedi krtace.
Krtace je treba skladi$¢iti v ustreznih
ogrodjih, posodah ali zabojih, da bodo
zascitene pred naslednjimi vplivi:

- visoka vlaznost zraka, vroc¢ina, voda
ali druge tekocine, ki bi lahko povzro-
Gili poskodbo krtace.

- kisline ali hlapi kislin, ki bi lahko povzro-
¢ili poskodbe.

- temperature, ki so tako nizke, da lahko
povzrocijo nastanek kondenzata na
krtacah, ¢e so te skladis¢ene v ob-
mocju z visjimi temperaturami.

- deformacija katerega koli sestavnega
dela krtace.

Tudi Ce elektrino orodje uporabljate v skladu
s predpisi, vedno ostajajo dodatna tvega-
nja. V povezavi s konstrukcijo in z izvedbo
tega elektri¢nega orodja lahko pride do
naslednjih nevarnosti:

- poskodbe oci, €e ne nosite ustrezne
zascCite za oci.

- poskodbe sluha, ¢e ne nosite ustre-
zne zascite za sluh.

- 8koda za zdravije, ki je posledica vi-
bracij, ki delujejo na dlani in roke, Ce
izdelek uporabljate dlje ¢asa ali Ce je
ne vodite in vzdrZujete pravilno.

ﬂ (o] Jor4e] {|Xe]] Nevarnost zaradi elek-

tromagnetnega polja, ki nastaja med de-
lovanjem izdelka. Polje lahko v doloc¢enih
okolis€inah negativno vpliva na aktivne
ali pasivne medicinske vsadke. Da boste
zmanj$ali nevarnost hudih ali smrtnih po-
$kodb, priporo¢amo osebam z medicin-
skimi vsadki, da se pred uporabo izdelka
posvetujejo s svojim zdravnikom in proi-
zvajalcem medicinskega vsadka.

® Priprava

IN [eIXeYZeL:IIMeY] Nevarnost telesnih po-

Skodb zaradi nezelenega zagona izdelka.
Vstavite omrezni vii€ Sele takrat v vti€nico,
ko je izdelek povsem pripravljen za uporabo.
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Sestrobi vijaki (M5*34) [16], podiozke [16d,
klju€ z notranjim Sestkotnikom , zitna
krta¢a [19] in najlonska krta¢a [18] so v obeh
predalih za pribor [23] v dodatnem rogaju
(glejte sliko C).

Napotek: pred prvo uporabo se seznanite
z vsemi uporabnimi deli izdelka.

Blokada vklopa : blokira stikalo za
vklop/izklop | 2 | proti nenamernemu vklopu.
Pritisnite blokado vklopa [4], da sprostite
stikalo za vklop/izklop [2].

Stikalo za vklop/izklop : pritisnite sti-
kalo za vklop/izklop , da vklopite oziroma
izklopite izdelek.

Vrtljivo kolesce [15F s pomogjo vrtljivega
kolesca [15] lahko nastavite stopnje Stevila
vriljajev:

1: najnizje Stevilo vrtljajev

6: najvisje Stevilo vriljajev

Zasgéita pred skropljenjem [9]: nastavite

zasc¢ito pred Skropljenjem @ tako, da jo
potisnete naprej in nazaj.

® Montaza izdelka

Namestite teleskopski ro¢aj| 8 | na glavo
motorja .

Zategnite prekrivno matico [13.

Premaknite kolesce [11] na glavo mo-
torja [12]. Kolesce [11] se mora sli$no
zaskoditi.
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Krtaca iz umetne mase : pri uporabi
krtade iz umetne mase [10] nastavite ko-
lesce [11] v transportni polozaj [22]

Ziéna krtaéa [19/najlonska krtaéa [18]: pri
uporabi zi¢ne krtace |19 ali najlonske krtace
nastavite kolesce [11] v delovni polozaj [20.

Pritisnite sprostitev [21], da sprostite
kolesce [11]in ga povlecete dol.

Odvijte vijak [6] z dodatnega ro&aja [14].
Namestite dodatni rocaj [14 v drzalo
pod ro¢ajem [1].

Pritrdite dodatni ro¢aj |14] s pomocjo
vijaka [6].

Napotek: moznih je veC stopenj za-
skocitve.

® Uporaba pribora

Krtaéa iz umetne mase [10}: krtata iz ume-
tne mase [10] je primerna za odstranjeva-
nje plevela, liSajev in mahu iz Sirokih fug
in ¢iS€enje manjsih povrsin.

Ziéna krtada [19]: Zi¢na krtaca [19] je pri-
merna za odstranjevanje trdovratnih liSa-
jev in mahu na neobdutljivi podlagi.

/A PREVIDNO! Uporabljajte Zi¢no krtaéo
samo na neobcutljivi podlagi, npr. cesti
ali pespoti. V nasprotnem primeru se
lahko talna obloga poSkoduje oz. opraska.

Najlonska krtaéa [18]: najlonska krtata
je primerna za odstranjevanje plevela, li-
Sajev in mahu iz malih, ozkih fug.



Krtaéa iz umetne mase [10}:
Namestite krtac¢o iz umetne mase ,
kot je prikazano na glavi motorja .
Najprej namestite podlozko , nato
vstavite pritrdilni vijak in ga zavr-
tite v smeri urnega kazalca, da ga za-
tegnete.
Za odstranjevanje krtace iz umetne
mase [10| popustite pritrdilni vijak
in ga povlecite z glave motorja .

Zi¢éna krtaéa [19/najlonska krtadéa [18]:
Najprej namestite podlozko [16¢ na
glavo motorja [12], nato krtaco [18],
in na koncu Sestrobi vijak , kot je
prikazano na sliki.

Zategnite Sestrobi vijak [16] s klju¢em
z notranjim estkotnikom [17] v smeri
urnega kazalca.

Za odstranjevanje krtage [18], [19] po-
pustite Sestrobi vijak |16]in ga povle-
cite z glave motorja [12].

® Nastavljanje rocaja

Napotek: izdelek lahko nastavite s po-
mocjo teleskopskega roCaja |8 | na posa-
mezno velikost.
Popustite prekrivno matico .
Nastavite teleskopski ro&aj[8] na Ze-
leno dolzino.
Znova zategnite prekrivno matico [7].

® Obratovanje

N (o] {e¥4{e];|[Ne]] NEVARNOST TELE-
SNIH POSKODB! Upostevajte naslednje
napotke:

Pred uporabo preverite izdelek in vse
dele pribora. Izdelka ne uporabljajte,
¢e odkrijete poskodbe. Zamenjajte
poskodovani pribor.

Uporabljajte samo originalne dele pribora.
Ne delajte v dezju ali na mokri podlagi.
Obstaja nevarnost elektricnega udara.
Na pobocjih vedno delajte pre€no na
strmino.

Med delovnimi premori in prenasanju iz-
delek izklopite in poc¢akajte, da se ustavi.
Izdelek vodite s kora¢no hitrostjo.
Pusgica na zas¢iti pred $kroplienjem [9]
navaja smer vrtenja krtace [10], [18], [19].
Med delom s krta¢ami [10], [18], [19] v
nobenem primeru ne brusite prek
umetne mase ali drugega obcutljivega
materiala talne obloge. V nasprotnem
primeru lahko opraskate ali poSkodu-
jete povrsino. Za s tem povezane po-
$kodbe ne prevzemamo odgovornosti.
Pred uporabo preizkusite izdelek na
obcutljivih tleh na neopaznem mestu.

Napotek: Prepri¢ajte se, ali so vsi deli
pribora namesc¢eni.

Napotek: Po izklopu izdelka se krtage [10),
[18], [19] §e nekaj sekund vrtijo. Ne priblizu-
jte dlani in stopal premi¢nim delom izdelka.

IN [eIXeYZeL:IMeY] Stikala za vklop/izklop

ni dovoljeno aretirati. Ce je stikalo za
vklop/izklop | 2| poSkodovano, z izdelkom
ne smete delati. Obstaja nevarnost tele-
snih poskodb, €e se po izpustitvi stikala
za vklop/izklop | 2 | moto ne izklopi.

Za razbremenitev vleka s koncem kabel-
skega podaljSka naredite zanko in ga obe-
site v pritrdilo kabla | 5 | (glejte sliko D).
Prikljucite izdelek na omrezno napetost.
Pritisnite in zadrite blokado vklopa[4].
Pritisnite stikalo za vklop/izklop ,
da vklopite izdelek, in ga imejte med
delovanjem pritisnjenega.

Izpustite blokado vklopa [4].

Izpustite stikalo za vklop/izklop [2], da
izklopite izdelek.
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Odklopite izdelek z omrezne napeto-
sti, e ga ne uporabljate vec.

® Prenasanje

Izklopite izdelek in izvlecite omrezni
viti€ iz vtinice. PrepriCajte se, ali so
se vsi premicni deli povsem ustavili.
Izdelek nosite z obema rokama, vedno
z eno roko na roc¢aju [1]in drugo na
dodatnem ro&aju [14].

e Ciséenje, vzdrzevanje in
skladiscenje

ﬂ (0] Jor4e] {|e]] Nevarnost telesnih po-
$kodb zaradi neZelenega zagona izdelka.

Med vzdrzevalnimi deli in ¢iS¢enjem se

zaScitite. Izklopite izdelek in izvlecite omre-
Zni vti€ iz vti€nice. Popravila in vzdrzevalna
dela, ki niso opisana v teh navodilih, pre-
pustite nasemu servisnemu centru. Upo-
rabljajte samo originalne nadomestne dele.

Ciséenje:
N ELEKTRICNI UDAR!
Izdelka nikoli ne prsite z vodo.
Napotek: kemi¢ne snovi lahko nac¢nejo dele
izdelka iz umetne mase. Ne uporabljajte
Cistilnih sredstev oz. topil.
PrezraCevalne reze, ohije motorja in
ro€aji izdelka morajo biti Cisti. Za to
uporabljajte vlazno krpo ali krtaco.
Po vsaki uporabi odistite izdelek in dele
pribora (krtaco iz umetne mase , ziéno
krta¢o [19], najlonsko krta¢o [18]in zasgito
pred Skropljenjem @ z mehko krtaco
ali s krpo.
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Vzdrzevanje:
Pred vsako uporabo vizualno preglejte
izdelek. Izdelka ne uporabljajte, ¢e var-
nostne naprave, vijaki ali sorniki manj-
kajo, so obrabljeni ali poSkodovani.
Pred vsako uporabo preverite izdelek
glede ocitnih pomanjkljivosti, kot so
razrahljani, obrabljeni ali posSkodovani deli.
Ce je potrebna zamenjava omrezne
prikljuéne napeljave, jo mora izvesti
proizvajalec ali njegov zastopnik, da
preprecite varnostna tveganja.

Skladisc¢enje:
Izdelek vedno skladis€ite z vsemi deli
pribora:
- Gist
- suh
- zaSciten pred prahom
- zaSc¢iten pred zmrzaljo
- zunaj dosega otrok
Izdelka ne hranite dlje ¢asa na nepo-
sredni sonéni svetlobi. I1zdelek bi se
lahko poskodoval.
Izdelka ne ovijajte v vree iz umetne
mase, saj se lahko kopi€i viaga in
nastane plesen.



® Odpravljanje napak

Naslednja preglednica vam bo pomagala odpraviti manjSe motnje:

Tezava Mozni vzrok Odpravljanje napak
Izdele}g ni povezan z Vstavite omrezni vti€ v vti¢nico.
elektricnim omrezjem.
Izdelek se . . .
ne zasene Stlkalp za vklop/izklop [ 2] je . o
okvarjeno. Obrnite se na servisni center.
Motor je okvarjen.
Izdelek Notranji prevesni kontakt
deluje s Stikalo za vklop/izklop [2] je Obrnite se na servisni center.
prekinitvami okvarjeno.
Nizka Del pribora (krtaca iz umetne | Odstranite del pribora (krtaco iz umetne
mase [10], Zi¢na krtada [19], mase [10}, Zi¢no krtado [19], najlonsko krtado
delovna . < ; : - h )
smoalivost | Nailonska krtaca[i8) je top in ga zamenjajte z novim (glejte pog-
gl ali obrabljen. lavie »Naro€anje nadomestnih delov«).

® Naroc¢anje nadomestnih delov

Za naslednje dele lahko na spletu naroéite nadomestne dele:

St.poz. Oznaka §t. za naroéanje
Iﬁ:;aca iz umetne mase, ve- 4760679069999
Kolesce 4760679029999
14 Dodatni ro¢aj 4760679039999
14
Najlonska krtaca 4760679059999
Ziéna krtada 4760679049999

Stevilka izdelka: 495509_2504
Spletno mesto: www.optimex-shop.com

® Odstranjevanje

EmbalaZa je narejena iz okolju primernih
materialov, Ki jih lahko oddate za recikli-
ranje na lokalnih zbiralis¢ih odpadkov.

7\
AN

a

Upostevajte oznake embalaznih
materialov za loGevanje odpadkov,
ki so oznac¢ene s kraticami (a) in

Stevilkami (b) z naslednjim pome-
nom: 1-7: umetne mase/20-22:

papir in karton/80-98: vezni ma-
teriali.

. O moznostih odstranjevanja od-
P ~ .
%" sluzenega izdelka se lahko po-
zanimate pri svoji obcinski ali

mestni upravi.

Ko je vas izdelek dotrajan, ga
E zaradi varovanja okolja ne odvr-
zite med gospodinjske odpadke,
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temve¢ ga oddajte na ustreznem
zbiralis¢u tovrstnih odpadkov. O
zbirnih mestih in njihovih delov-
nih ¢asih se lahko pozanimate

pri svoji pristojni ob¢&inski upravi.

® Garancija

Za zagotovitev hitre obdelave vasega pri-
mera vas prosimo, da sledite naslednjim
napotkom:

o Prosimo, da za vsa vpra$anja pripra-
vite blagajniski racun in Stevilko izdelka
(IAN 495509_2504) kot dokazilo o na-
kupu.

o Stevilko izdelka poisgite na tipski plosgici
na izdelku, na gravuri izdelka, na prvi
strani va$ih navodil (levo spodaj) ali na
nalepki na zadnji ali spodniji strani iz-
delka.

o Ce bi priglo do napak v delovaniju ali
drugih pomanijkljivosti, se najprej po
telefonu ali po elektronski posti obr-
nite na spodaj navedeni oddelek ser-
visne sluzbe.

o lzdelek, za katerega je ugotovljeno, da
je okvarjen, lahko potem skupaj z do-
kazilom o nakupu (blagajniskim ra¢unom)
in navedbo o tem, katero pomanijkljivost
ima in kdaj je do nje prislo, z brezplacno
posiljko posljete na naslov servisa, ki
ga boste prejeli.
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PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Na spletnem mestu parkside-diy.com
lahko vidite in prenesete veliko doda-
tnih priro€nikov. S to kodo QR prispete
neposredno na parkside-diy.com. Izbe-
rite svojo drzavo in prek iskalne maske
poiscite navodila za uporabo. Z vnosom
Stevilke izdelka (IAN) 495509_2504
prispete do navodil za uporabo iz-
delka.

(D Servis Slovenija

Tel.: 0800 81400
Kontaktni obrazec na
parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509 _2504
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Pooblasceni serviser:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
Stiftsbergstrape 1
74167 Neckarsulm
NEMCIJA

080 080917

owim@lidl.si

Garancijski list

1. S tem garancijskim listom OWIM 5. Rok za odpravo napake je 30 dni od

GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstrape 1,
74167 Neckarsulm, Nemc¢ija jam¢imo,
da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku ob
normalni in pravilni uporabi brezhibno
deloval in se zavezujemo, da bomo ob
izpolnjenih spodaj navedenih pogojih
odpravili morebitne pomanjkljivosti in
okvare zaradi napak v materialu ali iz-
delavi oziroma po svoji presoji izdelek
zamenijali ali vrnili kupnino.

. Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Re-

publike Slovenije.

. Garancijski rok za proizvod je 3 leta od

datuma izrocitve blaga. Datum izrocitve
blaga je razviden iz racuna.

. Ce izdelek ne izpolnjuje specifikacij ali

nima lastnosti, navedenih v garancij-
skem listu ali oglaSevalskem sporo-
Cilu, lahko potrosnik najprej zahteva
odpravo napak. O napaki mora potro-
$nik obvestiti proizvajalca ali poobla-
$Ceni servis (kontaktna Stevilka in
elektronski naslov navedena zgoraj) in
zahtevati odpravo napak. Kupec je dol-
zan ob uveljavljanju zahtevka predlo-
ziti garancijski list in racun, kot potrdilo
in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izrocitve
blaga. Svetujemo vam, da pred tem
natan¢no preberete navodila o sestavi
in uporabi izdelka.

dneva, ko je proizvajalec ali poobla-
$&eni servis prejel zahtevo za odpravo
napake. Ce napake v tem roku niso
odpravljene, mora proizvajalec potro-
$niku brezpla¢no zamenjati blago z ena-
kim, novim in brezhibnim blagom. Rok
se lahko zaradi narave in kompleksnost
blaga, narave in resnosti neskladnosti
ter napora, ki je potreben za dokonca-
nje popravila ali zamenjave podalj$a
za najkrajsi Cas, ki je potreben za do-
koncCanje popravila, vendar najvec za
15 dni. O Stevilu dni podaljSanega roka
in razlogih za podalj$anje mora biti po-
tro$nik obvescéen pred potekom 30 dnev-
nega roka za odpravo napak.

. Ce v roku 30 dni oz. v primeru podalj-

Sanja v roku 45 dni blago ni popravljeno
ali blago ni zamenjano z novim, lahko
potro$nik od proizvajalca zahteva vra-
Cilo celotne kupnine ali zahteva soraz-
merno zniZzanje kupnine. Sorazmerno
znizanje kupnine je sorazmerno zmanj-
$anju vrednosti blaga, ki ga je potro-
Snik prejel, v primerjavi z vrednostjo, ki
bi jo imelo blago, ¢e bi bilo skladno.

. Ce se neskladnost pojavi v manj kot

30 dneh od dobave blaga, lahko po-
trosnik ob predlozitvi blaga od proi-
zvajalca takoj zahteva vracilo placanega
zneska.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

Proizvajalec oziroma pooblasc¢eni ser-
vis lahko potro$niku za ¢as popravila
blaga, za katero je bila izdana obvezna
garancija, zagotovi brezplacno uporabo
podobnega blaga. Ce proizvajalec po-
troSniku ne zagotovi nadomestnega
blaga v za¢asno uporabo, ima potro-
Snik pravico uveljavljati Skodo, ki jo je
utrpel, ker blaga ni mogel uporabljati
od trenutka, ko je zahteval popravilo
ali zamenjavo, do njune izvrsitve.

. StroSke za material, nadomestne dele,

delo, prenos in prevoz izdelkov, ki na-
stanejo pri odpravljanju okvar oziroma
nadomestitvi blaga z novim, krije proi-
zvajalec.

V primeru zamenjave blaga ali zame-
njave bistvenega dela blaga z novim
se potrosniku izda nov garancijski list.
V primeru, da proizvod popravlja ne-
pooblas&eni servis ali nepooblascena
oseba, kupec ne more uveljavljati zah-
tevkov iz te garancije.

Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje
izdelka morajo biti lastnosti stvari same
in ne vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajalCeve
oziroma prodajalCeve sfere. Kupec ne
more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te ga-
rancije, ¢e se ni drzal prilozenih navo-
dil za sestavo in uporabo izdelka ali
Ce je izdelek kakorkoli spremenjen ali
nepravilno vzdrzevan.

Prodajalec:
Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1, SI-1218 Komenda
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13.

14.

15.

16.

Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti placilu
popravilo, vzdrzevanje blaga, nado-
mestne dele in priklopne aparate vsaj
tri leta po poteku garancijskega roka.
Obrabni deli oz. potro$ni material so
izvzeti iz garancije.

Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje
garancije in podatki, ki identificirajo
blago za katerega velja garancija se
nahajajo na dveh lo¢enih dokumentih
(garancijski list, racun).

Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izkljuCuje
zakonske pravice potrosnika, da zo-
per prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti
blaga brezpla¢no uveljavlja jam¢evalne
zahtevke. Ta garancija prav tako ne izkju-
Cuje pravic potrosnika, ki izhajajo iz ob-
veznega jamstva za skladnost blaga.
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® Izjava EU o skladnosti

| 1IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI (3t.495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Identifikacija izdelka: "PARKSIDE" 2 v 1 elektri¢na krtaéa za ¢iS€enje povrsin
Stevilka modela: HG12137

Predmet navedene izjave je v skladu z ustrezno zakonodajo Unije o harmonizaciji:
Direktiva 2006/42/ES
Direktiva 2014/30/EU

Direktiva 2011/65/EU z vsemi povezanimi spremembami

Sklicevanja na zadevne harmonizirane standarde ali sklicevanja na druge tehni¢ne specifikacije v zvezi s skladnostjo, ki
je navedena v izjavi:

St. / Deli

Direktiva 2006/42/ES

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN 1SO 12100:2010

Direktiva 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

Predmet zgoraj navedene izjave je v skladu z Direktivo 2011/65/EU Evropskega parlamenta in Sveta z dne 8. junija 2011
o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi:

St. / Deli

EN IEC 63000:2018

Tehni¢no dokumentacijo hrani: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Podpisano za in vimenu:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nemcija

Za izdajo te izjave o skladnosti je odgovoren izkljuéno proizvajalec.

Prevod izvirne izjave o skladnosti

Neckarsulm 24.09.2025 P - dl,‘,)!/ %

Kraj Datum p a. Stef\m‘(HaenseM (/ppa Dr. Thm/ten Maier
Prokurist Prokurist
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Legenda pouzitych piktogramui
Ctéte navod k obsluze!

Dodrzovat vystrazné a
bezpecnostni pokyny!

Nebezpeci ohrozeni Zivota a

Nebezpedi Urazu nasledkem
odmrsténi predméti!

PouZiti vyrobku za desté
nebo ve vlhkém prostredi
je zakazano.

Pozor! Pred zahajenim Cisténi
a udrzby a v pfipadé poSkozeni

pfivodniho kabelu odpojte
elektrickou zastréku.

2 Obal i vyrobek likvidujte
ekologicky!

Bezpecnostni upozornéni
Instrukce

Elektricky kartac na
povrchy 2 v 1

e Uvod

Blahoprejeme Vam ke koupi nového vyrobku.
Rozhodli jste se pro kvalitni produkt. Na-
vod k obsluze je soucasti tohoto vyrobku.
Obsahuje dllezité pokyny pro bezpecénost,
pouziti a likvidaci. Pfed pouzitim vyrobku
se seznamte se vSemi pokyny k obsluze
a bezpeénostnimi pokyny. Pouzivejte vy-
robek jen popsanym zplisobem a na uve-
denych mistech. Pfi pfedani vyrobku treti
osobé predejte i vSechny podklady.

nehody malych i velkych déti!

Noste ochranné rukavice

Noste bryle a ochranu
sluchu.

Chranite okolni osoby pred
vyrobkem.

1
A

L
98

=
A

3

Nebezpedi Urazu rotujicim
nastrojem! Udrzujte nohy a
ruce v bezpecné vzdalenosti.

Zarucena hladina akustic-
kého vykonu Lwa v dB(A)

Trida ochrany Il

Elektrické pfistroje nepatfi
do domaciho odpadu.

Znacka CE vyjadfuje soulad
s prislusnymi smérnicemi EU,
které se vztahuji na tento
vyrobek.

Vyrobek je uréen k odstranéni plevele a
mechu z mezer mezi dlazdicemi, ze zam-
kové dlazby nebo obrubnikl v obytnych
prostorach. Jakékoliv jiné pouZiti, které
neni vyslovné schvaleno v tomto navodu,
mUZe zpUsobit poskozeni vyrobku a za-
vazné ohrozit uzivatele. Obsluha nebo uziva-
tel odpovida za nehody, Urazy nebo Skody
zpUsobené jinym lidem nebo jejich ma-
jetku. Vyrobce neruci za $kody zplsobené
pouzitim v rozporu s uréenim nebo chyb-
nou obsluhou. Vyrobek je uréen pouze

k soukromému pouziti, neni vhodny pro
komereni ucely.
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Rukojet

Vypinac

Pripojovaci kabel

Aretace vypinace

Pojistka proti vytrzeni

Sroub

PrevleCna matice

Teleskopicka nasada

Ochrana proti stfikani

Plastovy kartag, velky

Kole¢ko

Hlava s motorem

Prevle€na matice (hlava s motorem)
Pfidavna rukojet

Ovladaci kole¢ko

16| Sroub se Sestihrannou hlavou (M5*34)
[16a] Upevriovaci $roub

[160] Podlozka (upevriovaci $roub)

[16c] Podlozka (§roub se Sestihrannou hlavou)
[17] KIi¢ na vnitfni Sestihran

18] Nylonovy kartac

19| Dratény kartac

20| Pracovni poloha

21] Odijisteni

22| Prepravni poloha

23] Prihradka na prislugenstvi

HEHENEHERENRENENE

Kartac k cistéeni

povrch(: PEOB 500 B1
Pracovni Sitka

(plastovy

kartaé [10): cca 16cm

Napéti motoru U: 230-240V~; 50Hz
Jmenovity vykon: 500W

Trida ochrany:  1I/[O]

Hmotnost (bez

prislusenstvi): 4,1kg
Hmotnost (pouze

prislusenstvi): 0,4kg
Volnobézné

otacky n: 600-1200min-"

46 CZ

Hladina

akustického
tlaku Lpa: 87,4dB; K,a = 3dB
Hladina
akustického
vykonu Lwa: namérena: 95,4 dB;
Kwa = 3dB
zarucena: 98dB
Vibrace a,: rukojet:  2,281m/s?;
K =1,5m/s?
pfidavna
rukojet:  3,49m/s?
K=1,5m/s?

Upozornéni: Hodnoty hluku a vibraci byly
stanoveny podle norem a predpis( uve-
denych v prohlaSeni o shodé. Uvedena cel-
kova hodnota vibraci a uvedena hodnota
emisi hluku byly zméfeny podle standar-
dizované zkuSebni metody a Ize je pouzit
k porovnani elektrického naradi s ostatnimi
stroji. Uvedenou celkovou hodnotu vibraci
a uvedenou hodnotu emisi hluku je mozné
pouzit pro predbézny odhad zatizeni.

N Hodnota emise vibraci
a hlukovych emisi se mize pfi skute¢ném
pouZiti elektrického nastroje lisit, v zavis-
losti na druhu a zpUsobu pouZiti nastroje,
od plvodné uvedené hodnoty. Je nutné
stanovit bezpecnostni opatfeni pro ochranu
obsluhy na zakladé odhadu skute¢né za-
téze vibracemi za realnych podminek po-
uziti (pfitom je nutné prihlédnout ke vSem
¢astem pracovniho cyklu, napf. k dobé,
kdy je elektrické naradi vypnuté a k dobg,
kdy je zapnuté, ale pracuje bez zatéze).

Bezprostfedné po rozbaleni zkontrolujte
Uplnost dodavky a bezvadny stav vyrobku
a véech dild.

1 karta¢ na ¢isténi povrch(
1 pfidavna rukojet s pfihradkou na
pfisluSenstvi



1 plastovy kartac, velky
(pfedem namontovany)
1 dratény kartac
1 nylonovy kartac
1 Sroub se Sestihrannou hlavou M5*34
1 podlozka (Sroub se Sestihrannou hlavou)
1 kli¢ na vnitfni Sestihran
1 navod k obsluze

® VSeobecné bezpecnostni
pokyny pro elektrické
pristroje

[AJ VYSTRAHA!

£ Prectéte si vSechna bezpec-
\@ nostni upozornéni, vSechny
A4 pokyny, obrazky a technické
udaje souvisejici s timto elektrickym
pristrojem. Nedodrzeni nasledujicich
pokynd mUize zpUsobit zasah elektrickym
proudem, pozar a/nebo vazné zranéni.

Uschovejte si vSechny bezpeénostni
pokyny a instrukce pro budoucnost.

Pojem ,elektrické naradi“ pouzity v bez-
pecnostnich pokynech se vztahuje na elek-
trické naradi napajené z elektrické sité (se
sitovym kabelem) nebo na elektrické na-
fadi napajené z akumulatoru (bez sitového
kabelu).

1. Bezpecénost na pracovisti

a) Udrzujte pracovisté cisté a dobre
osvétlené. Neporadek nebo neosvét-
lené ¢asti pracovis$té mohou vést k
nehodam.

b) Nepouzivejte elektricky pristroj ve
vznétlivém prostredi, v blizkosti hof-
lavych tekutin, plynti nebo prachu.
P¥i provozu elektrického naradi dochazi
k jiskreni, které mlze prachy nebo vy-
pary zapalit.

c)

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Nedovolte détem ani jinym osobam
pristup k mistu, na kterém pouzivate
elektrické naradi. P¥i rozptyleni mQ-
Zete ztratit kontrolu nad elektrickym
naradim.

Elektricka bezpecénost

Zastrcka elektrického pristroje musi
byt vhodna pro vybranou zasuvku.
Zastréka se nesmi zadnym zplso-
bem ménit. Nepouzivejte zastrékové
adaptéry spole¢né s uzemnénym
elektrickym naradim. Nezménéné
zastrcky a vhodné zasuvky snizuji
riziko zasahu elektrickym proudem.

Vyhybejte se télesnému kontaktu s
uzemnénymi povrchy, jako jsou po-
trubi, topeni, sporaky a chladni¢ky.
Pokud je vase télo uzemnéné, hrozi
zvys$ené riziko zasahu elektrickym
proudem.

Chrarnite elektrické naradi pred des-
tém nebo vihkem. Vniknuti vody do
elektrického naradi zvySuje riziko za-
sahu elektrickym proudem.

Privodni kabel nepouzivejte k ne-
stanovenému ucelu jako je noseni
pristroje, povéseni nebo vytahnuti
zastréky ze zasuvky. Chraiite pripo-
jovaci kabel pFed horkem, olejem,
ostrymi hranami nebo pohyblivymi
dily. Poskozené nebo zamotané pfi-
pojovaci kabely zvySuiji riziko zasahu
elektrickym proudem.

P¥i praci s elektrickym naradim venku
pouzivejte jen prodluzovaci kabely
vhodné pro venkovni prostory. Pou-
ziti prodluzovaciho kabelu vhodného
pro venkovni pouziti snizuje riziko za-
sahu elektrickym proudem.
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f)

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

48

Nelze-li se vyhnout provozu elektric-
kého nastroje ve vihkém prostredi,
pouzijte ochranny spinac proti chyb-
nému proudu. Pouziti proudového
chranice snizuje riziko zdsahu elek-
trickym proudem.

Bezpecnost osob

Budte stale pozorni, dbejte na to co
délate a pracujte s elektrickym pri-
strojem rozumné. Nepouzivejte elek-
trické naradi, pokud jste unaveni
nebo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu anebo
1ékd. Okamzik nepozornosti béhem
pouzivani elektrického naradi maze
vést k vaznym zranénim.

Noste osobni ochranné prostredky
a vzdy ochranné bryle. Noseni osob-
nich ochrannych prostfedkd, podle
zpUsobu pouzivani elektrického néaradi,
jako jsou masky proti prachu, neklou-
zava bezpec€nostni obuv, helmy nebo
ochrany sluchu snizuje riziko zranéni.

Zabrante nechténému uvedeni do
provozu. Pied pripojenim k privodu
elektrického proudu nebo k akumu-
latoru, zvedanim nebo prenasenim
elektrického naradi se presvédcte,
ze je vypnuté. Pfenaseni elektrického
naradi s prstem na spoustéci nebo
pfipojeni zapnutého elektrického na-
fadi ke zdroji napéajeni mdze mit za
nasledek nehody a urazy.

Pred zapnutim elektrického pfristroje
nezapomeinte odstranit nastavovaci
nastroje nebo kli¢e. Nastroj nebo kli¢,
ktery se nachazi v rotujicim dilu elek-
trického naradi mlze zranit.

Vyhybejte se abnormalnimu drzeni
téla. Zajistéte si bezpecny postoj a
udrzujte rovnovahu po celou dobu
prace. Tim mizZete v neoCekavanych
situacich elektrické naradi Iépe kont-
rolovat.

cz

f)

9)

h)

b)

c)

d)

Noste vhodny odév. Nenoste volné
Siroké odévy nebo Sperky. Chranite
vlasy, obleceni pred pohyblivymi dily.
Volny odév, Sperky nebo dlouhé viasy
se mohou zachytit do pohyblivych dil(.

Pokud jsou namontovana zafizeni k
odsavani a zachycovani prachu, ujis-
téte se, ze jsou pripojena a spravné
pouzita. Pouziti odsavani prachu mdze
snizit ohrozeni prachem.

Nenechte se ukolébat faleSnym
pocitem bezpedi a neignorujte bez-
pecnostni pravidla pro elektrické
pristroje, i kdyz jste s nimi po mnoha
pouzitich obeznameni. Neopatrné
jednani miize b&hem zlomku vtefiny
vést k vaznym zranénim.

Zachazeni s elektrickymi nastroji

a jejich pouziti

Elektrické pristroje nepretézujte.
Pouzivejte elektrické naradi urcené
pro Vasi praci. Se spravnym elektric-
kym naradim mizete v uréeném roz-
sahu vykonu pracovat lépe a bezpec€né;ji.

Nikdy nepouzivejte elektricky pfistroj
s vadnym vypinaé¢em. Elektrické na-
fadi, které nelze zapnout nebo vypnout,
je nebezpelné a musi se opravit.

Pred sefizovanim pristroje, vyménou
pouzitych nastroji nebo pred odlo-
zZenim elektrického naradi vytahnéte
zastrcku ze zasuvky a/nebo vyjméte
vyménitelny akumulator. Tato pre-
ventivni opatreni brani nechténému
spusténi elektrického naradi.

Nepouzivané elektrické pfistroje ucho-
vavejte mimo dosah déti. Nenecha-
vejte elektrické naradi pouzivat osoby,
které s nim nejsou seznamené nebo
které tyto pokyny necetly. Elektrické
nastroje jsou nebezpecné, pokud je
pouzivaji nezkusené osoby.



e) Pecujte o elektrické naradi a nastroje
peclivé. Kontrolujte bezvadnou funkci
pohyblivych dill, jestli nejsou blo-
kované, zlomené nebo jinak posko-
zené a neovliviiuji tim negativné funkci
elektrického naradi. Pred pouzitim
elektrického naradi nechejte posko-
zené dily opravit. Mnohé nehody jsou
zapfricinéné Spatnou udrzbou elektric-
kého néaradi.

f) Udrzujte fezaci nastroje ostré a Cisté.
Peclivé oSetfované rfezné nastroje s
ostrymi bfity se méné zasekavaji a
snadnéji se vedou.

d) Pouzivejte elektrické nastroje, pfi-
sluSenstvi, nastroje atd. podle téchto
pokynl. Zohlednéte pfitom pracovni
podminky a provadénou ¢innost.
Pouziti elektrického naradi pro jiné nez
stanovené pouziti mize vést k nebez-
pec¢nym situacim.

h) Udrzujte rukojeti suché, Cisté a bez
mastnoty. Kluzké rukojeti a ichopové
plochy neumozniuji bezpecnou obsluhu
a ovladani elektrického naradi v ne-
predvidanych situacich.

5. Servis

a) Nechejte elektrické naradi opravit
pouze kvalifikovany odborny perso-
nal a pouze pfi pouziti originalnich
nahradnich dild. Tim je zaji$téna bez-
pecnost elektrického naradi.

Kartac¢e nesmite namontovat na stroje
s otackami, které prekracuji maximalni
dovolené otacky pro pfislusné kartace.
PoSkozené kartace nesmite pouzivat.

Zabarveni od koroze nebo jiné znamky
chemickych nebo mechanickych zmén

na osazovaném materialu mohou byt

dlvodem pred¢asného selhani kartace.

Kartace musite skladovat ve vhodnych

stojanech, zasobnicich nebo bednach

tak, aby byly chranény pred nasleduiji-
cimi vlivy:

- vysoka vlhkost vzduchu, vysoka tep-
lota, voda nebo jiné kapaliny, které
mohou zpUsobit podkozeni kartace.

- kyseliny nebo vypary kyselin, které
mohou zpUsobit poskozeni.

- natolik nizké teploty, které by mohly
zpUsobit kondenzaci na $tétinach
pfi jejich pfemisténi do mist s vySsi
teplotou.

- deformace jakékoliv ¢asti kartace.

| kdyz budete tento elektropfistroj obslu-
hovat v souladu s predpisy, vzdy budou
existovat zbyvajici rizika. V souvislosti s
konstrukci a provedenim tohoto elektro-
pfistroje se mohou vyskytnout tato ne-
bezpedi:

- poskozeni zraku, pokud nebudete
pouzivat vhodnou ochranu zraku.

- poskozeni sluchu v pfipadé, Ze ne-
budete pouzivat vhodnou ochranu
sluchu.

- Ujmy na zdravi zplsobené vibracemi
pazi a rukou pfi delSim pouzivani nebo
pfi nespravném vedeni a udrzbé
vyrobku.

N Nebezpedi spojena

s elektromagnetickym polem, které vznika
za provozu vyrobku. Toto pole mizZe za
urcitych podminek ovlivnit aktivni ¢i pa-
sivni lékarské implantaty. Za ucelem sni-
Zeni rizika vaznych nebo smrtelnych zranéni
doporucujeme osobam s Iékarskymi im-
plantaty, aby obsluhu stroje konzultovaly
s lékafem a vyrobcem zdravotnich im-
plantatg.
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® Priprava

N ITELIYT Nebezpedi Grazu na-

sledkem nechténého spusténi vyrobku.
Zapojte zastréku do zasuvky aZ po kom-
pletnim sestaveni vyrobku pro jeho pouziti.

Srouby se $estihrannou hlavou (M5*34) [16],
podlozky [16c], $estihranny kli& [17], dratény
karta [19] a nylonovy kartag [18] jsou umistény
ve dvou prihradkach na pfislusenstvi
v pridavné rukojeti [14| (viz obr. C).

Upozornéni: Seznamte se pokud mozno
pred prvnim pouzitim se v8emi ovladacimi
prvky.

Aretace vypinace : Aretace vypinace
proti nechténé manipulaci. Pro odblo-
kovani vypinace | 2 | stisknéte aretaci vy-

pinage [4].

Vypinac¢ : Pro zapnuti nebo vypnuti
vyrobku stisknéte vypinad [2].

Ovladaci kole&ko [15: Ovladacim kole¢-
kem [15| mUZete nastavit otacky:

6: nejvyssi otacky

Ochrana proti stl"ikéni@: Nastavte po-
lohu ochrany proti stfikani @ posunutim
dopredu nebo dozadu.

® Montaz vyrobku

Nasadte teleskopickou nasadu - na
hlavu motoru .
Pevné utahnéte previe¢nou matici [13].
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Nasadte kolecko [11] na hlavu motoru [12).
Kolecko |11| musi slySitelné zacvaknout.

Plastovy kartac : PFi pouziti plastového
kartace [10] prestavte kolecko [11] do pre-
pravni polohy [22].

Dratény [19]/nylonovy kartaé [18}: P¥i po-
uziti draténého [19| nebo nylonového kar-
tade [18] prestavte koledko [11] do pracovni
polohy [20].

Stisknéte odjisténi [21] pro uvolnéni
kolecka [11] a vytahnéte je.

Povolte roub [6] pFidavné rukojeti [14].
Nasadte pfidavnou rukojet |14] in do
drzaku pod rukojeti [1].

Upevnéte pfidavnou rukojet |14| Srou-
bem [6].

Upozornéni: Nastaveni miizete pro-
vést v nékolika polohach.

® Pouziti prislusenstvi

Plastovy kartaé [10]: Plastovy kartad
je vhodny k odstranéni plevele, liSejnikl a
mechu ze Sirokych spar a k ¢isténi men-
Sich ploch.

Dratény kartaé [19: Dratény kartad [19] je
vhodny pro odstrafiovani upornych lisej-
nikd a mechl na odolném podkladu.

/\ OPATRNE! Dratény kartad [19] je ur&en
k pouziti pouze na odolném podkladu,
napf. na silnici nebo chodniku. V opac-
ném ptipadé mize dojit k poskozeni
nebo poskrabani povrchu.



Nylonovy kartaé 18} Nylonovy kartad
je vhodna pro odstrafiovani plevele, liSej-
nikd a mech( z malych a Uzkych spar.

Plastovy kartaé [10;

Nasadte plastovy kartad [10] na hlavu
motoru [12] tak, jak je patrné z obrazku.
Nejdfive nasadte podlozku , potom
upevnovaci Sroub a zasroubujte
ve sméru hodinovych rucicek.

Pro odebrani plastového kartage
povolte upeviiovaci Sroub a stah-
néte kartad z hlavy motoru [12].

Dratény [19]/ nylonovy kartaé [18]:
Nejdfive nasadte podlozku na hlavu
motoru [12], potom kartage [18], [19) a
nasledné Sroub se Sestihrannou hla-
vou E tak, jak je patrné z obrazku.
Pomoci Sestihranného klice |17| utah-
néte Sroub se Sestihrannou hlavou
ve sméru hodinovych rucicek.

Pro odebrani kartage uvolnéte
Sroub se Sestihrannou hlavou [16] a
stahnéte kartad z hlavy motoru [12).

® Nastaveni rukojeti

Upozornéni: Vyrobek mdzete nastavit
podle vysky své postavy pomoci telesko-
pické nasady [8].
OdSroubuijte prevle¢nou matici .
Nastavte teleskopickou nasadu . na
pozadovanou délku.
Opét utahnéte prevle¢nou matici [7].

® Provoz

PN IR NEBEZPECT URAZU!
DodrZujte nasledujici pokyny a upozornéni:

Pfed pouzitim zkontrolujte vyrobek

a pfislusenstvi. Vyrobek nepouzivejte,
jestlize zjistite néjaka poskozeni. Po-
Skozené prisluSenstvi vymeénte.
Pouzivejte pouze originalni pfisluSenstvi.
Nepracujte za desté nebo na mokrém
povrchu. Hrozi nebezpedi zasazeni
elektrickym proudem.

Na svazich pracujte vzdy napfi¢ svahem.
Vyrobek béhem prestavek pfi praci a
pfi pfepravé vypnéte a pockejte, dokud
se nezastavi.

Vyrobek vedte jen rychlosti chiize.
Sipka na ochrané proti postiikani @
informuje o sméru otadeni kartace [10],
(18], [19].

P¥i praci za zadnych okolnosti nepou-
Zivejte kartace [10], [18], [19] na plastovych
nebo jinych choulostivych materidlech.
Ty by mohly poskodit nebo poskrabat
povrch. Za takové Skody nepfebirame
zadnou odpovédnost. Pred pouzitim na
choulostivém povrchu otestujte vyro-
bek na méné napadném misté.

Upozornéni: Ujistéte se, Ze jsou vSechny
soucasti pfislusenstvi namontovany.
Upozornéni: Po vypnuti vyrobku kartace
[10], [18], [19] jesté nékolik sekund dobihaji.
Chrante ruce a nohy pfed pohyblivymi
¢astmi vyrobku.

N Vypina&[2] nesmi byt
aretovany. Pokud je vypina¢ | 2 | posko-
zeny, nesmite s vyrobkem dale pracovat.
Pokud po uvolnéni vypinade [2] motor
nevypne, hrozi nebezpeci urazu.
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Pro odleh¢eni tahu a zabranéni vytrzeni
kabelu ze zasuvky vytvorte na konci
prodluzovaciho kabelu smycku a za-
véste ji do pojistky proti vytrzeni
(viz obr. D).

Pripojte vyrobek k elektrickému napa-
jent.

Stisknéte a podrzte aretaci vypinacde [4].
Pro zapnuti vyrobku stisknéte vypinad
a podrzte ho za provozu stisknuty.
Uvolnéte aretaci vypinace [4].

K vypnuti vyrobku uvolnéte vypinad [2].
Odpoijte vyrobek od elektrického na-
pajeni, pokud ho dale nepouzivate.

® Preprava

Vypnéte vyrobek a odpojte sitovou
zastréku ze zasuvky. Ujistéte se, ze se
vSechny pohyblivé dily upIné zastavily.
Vyrobek pfenasejte obéma rukama vzdy
jednou rukou za rukojet' a druhou
za pfidavnou rukojet [14].

o Cisténi, udrzba a skladovani

N ALY Nebezpedi trazu nasled-
kem nechténého spusténi vyrobku. Béhem

udrzby a Cisténi vyrobku se chrante. Vy-
pnéte vyrobek a odpojte sitovou zastrcku
ze zasuvky. Technickou udrzbu a udrzbu,
ktera neni popsana v tomto navodu k ob-
sluze, nechte provést v naSem servisnim
centru. Pouzijte pouze originalni nahradni dily.

Cisténi:

N ZASAZENI ELEKTRIC-
KYM PROUDEM! Nikdy na vyrobek ne-
strikejte vodu.

Upozornéni: Chemické substance mohou
poskodit umélohmotné dily vyrobku. Ne-
pouzivejte zadné Cistici prostfedky nebo
rozpoustédla.
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Udrzujte ventilacni drazky, téleso mo-
toru a rukojeti vyrobku Cisté. Na Cis-
téni pouzivejte vihkou utérku nebo
kartac.

Po kazdém pouziti oCistéte vyrobek a
soucasti pfislusenstvi (plastovy kartac
[10], dratény kartag [19], nylonovy kar-
ta& [18] a ochranu proti posttikani [9])
mékkym karta€em nebo utérkou.

Udrzba:
Pred kazdym pouzitim vyrobku pro-
vedte jeho vizualni kontrolu. Vyrobek
nepouzivejte, pokud chybi bezpec-
nostni zafizeni, Srouby nebo epy,
nebo jsou tyto ¢asti opotfebené nebo
poskozené.
Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte
vyrobek, zda neni zjevné vadny, jako
jsou povolené, opotifebované nebo
poskozené dily.
Jestlize je zapotrebi vyménit elektricky
pfivodni kabel, musi vyménu provést
vyrobce nebo jeho zastupce, aby se
vyloucila mozna ohroZeni.

Skladovani:
Vyrobek spolu s veskerym pfisluSen-
stvim skladujte na misté, které splriuje
nasledujici podminky:
- Cisté
- suché
- chranéné pred prachem
- chranéné prfed mrazem
- mimo dosah déti
Neskladujte vyrobek dlouhodobé na
pfimém slune¢nim svétle. Vyrobek by
se mohl poskodit.
Neukladejte vyrobek do plastovych
pytld, mohla by vznikat vihkost a vy-
robek by mohl plesnivét.



® Odstranéni chyb

Nasledujici tabulka vam mtize pomoci odstranit drobné vady:

Problém Mozna pric¢ina Odstranéni poruch
Vyrobek :(/yerlc;ﬁfrli(crlleéml?g?c?lﬂ?jnd Zapojte sitovou zastréku do zasuvky.
nelze L . ,
; Vypinac | 2] je vadny.
spustit yp (21} y Kontaktujte servisni centrum.
Motor je vadny.
. Uvnitf vyrobku je uvolnény
Vggs% K kontakt
Sferu éo— Kontaktujte servisni centrum.
vané Vypinaé [2] je vadny.
Nizky Prislusenstvi (plastovy karta¢ | Odstrarite soucasti pfisluSenstvi (plas-
racz’)vm, [10], dratény kartac [19], nylo- | tovy kartad [10], dratény kartagé [19], nylo-
e'kon novy kartac je tupé nebo | novy kartaé [18) a vyméite je za nové (viz
y opotrebené. kapitola ,,Objednavani nahradnich dild”).

® Objednavani nahradnich dilt

Pro nasledujici dily si mtizete objednat nahradni dily online:

Pozice ¢. Nazev Obj. ¢.
Plastovy kartaé, velky 4760679069999
Kole¢ko 4760679029999
Pfidavna rukojet 4760679039999
Nylonovy karta¢ 4760679059999
Dratény kartac 4760679049999

Cislo vyrobku: 495509_2504
Webova stranka: www.optimex-shop.com

® Zlikvidovani

Obal se sklada z ekologickych materiald,
které mUzete zlikvidovat prostfednictvim
mistnich sbéren recyklovatelnych materiald.

Pri tfidéni odpadu se fidte podle
&)  oznadeni obalovych material(
2 zkratkami (a) a Gisly (b), s

nasledujicim vyznamem: 1-7:
umélé hmoty/20-22: papir a
lepenka/80-98: slozené latky.

O moznostech likvidace vyslou-
zilych zafizeni se informujte u
spravy vasi obce nebo mésta.

=

V zajmu ochrany Zivotniho pro-
stredi vyslouzily vyrobek nevy-
hazujte do domovniho odpadu,
ale predejte k odborné likvidaci.
O sbérnéach a jejich oteviracich

14
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hodinach se mizete informovat
u pfislusné spravy mésta nebo
obce.

® Zaruka a servis

Vyrobek byl vyroben podle pfisnych smér-
nic kvality a pfed dodanim peclivé otesto-
van. V pfipadé materialnich nebo vyrobnich
vad mate zakonna prava vUc¢i prodejci
vyrobku. Vase zakonna prava nejsou nize
uvedenou zarukou nijak omezena.

Zaruka na tento vyrobek je 3 roky od data
zakoupeni. Zaruéni doba za¢ina dnem za-
koupeni. Original dokladu o zakoupeni si
uschovejte na bezpe&ném misté, protoze
tento doklad je vyzadovan jako doklad o
koupi.

Jakékoli poskozeni nebo zavady, které se
vyskytly jiz v okamziku nakupu, musi byt
nahlaseny ihned po vybaleni vyrobku.

Pokud se u vyrobku béhem 3 let od data
zakoupeni projevi vada materidlu nebo
vyrobni vada, pak vam ho podle nasi volby
bezplatné opravime nebo vyménime. Za-
rucni doba se po uznané reklamaci nepro-
dluzuje. To plati také pro vyménéné a
opravené dily.

Tato zaruka je neplatna, pokud byl vyrobek
poskozeny nebo nespravné pouzivany
anebo udrzovany.

Zaruka se kryje na materialové a vyrobni
vady. Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na dily
vyrobku, které jsou vystaveny béznému
opotrebeni, a proto je Ize povazovat za
spotrebni dily (napt. baterie, hadice, in-
koustové patrony) nebo na poskozeni kieh-
kych soucasti, jako jsou napf. spinace
nebo dily, které jsou vyrobeny ze skla.
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K zajisténi rychlého zpracovani vasi zale-

Zitosti se fidte nasledujicimi pokyny:

o Pro v8echny pozadavky si pfipravte
pokladni stvrzenku a Cislo artiklu (IAN
495509_2504) jako doklad o zakoupeni.

o Cislo artiklu naleznete na typovém
Stitku vyrobku, na rytiné na vyrobku,
na titulnim strance vaseho navodu
(vlevo dole) nebo na nalepce na zadni
nebo spodni strané vyrobku.

o0 Pokud se vyskytnou funkéni vady nebo
jiné zavady, kontaktujte nejprve tele-
fonicky nebo e-mailem nize uvedené
servisni oddéleni.

o Vyrobek, ktery byl evidovan jako vadny,
pak mizZete bezplatné zaslat na adresu,
kterou vam servisni oddéleni poskytlo,
pfilozit k nému doklad o zakoupeni
(pokladni stvrzenku) a uvést o jakou
vadu se jedna a kdy se vyskytla.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Tuto a mnoho dal8ich pfiruéek si md-
zete prohlédnout a stahnout na stran-
kach parkside-diy.com. Naskenovanim
QR kodu se dostanete pfimo na stranky
parkside-diy.com. Vyberte svou zemi a
pomoci vyhledavaci masky hledejte
navody k pouziti. Zadanim ¢isla artiklu
(IAN) 495509_2504 ziskate pristup k
navodu k pouziti vaseho artiklu.



(@ Servis Ceska republika
Tel.: 800023611
Kontaktni formular je zapnuty
parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

]
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® ES prohlaseni o shodé

| EU PROHLASENI O SHODE (¢. 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Identifikace produktu: "PARKSIDE" Elektricky karta¢ na povrchy 2 v 1
Cislo modelu: HG12137

Vy3e popsany pfedmét prohlasenti je ve shodé s ptislusnymi harmoniza¢nimi pravnimi piredpisy Unie:
Smérnice 2006/42/ES
Smérnice 2014/30/EU
Smeérnice 2011/65/EU se viemi souvisejicimi zménami

Odkazy na piislusné harmonizované normy nebo na jiné technické specifikace, ve vztahu k nimZ se shoda
prohlasuje:

€. / Casti

Smérnice2006/42/ES

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN 1SO 12100:2010

Smérnice 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

Predmét vyse uvedeného prohlaseni je v souladu se smérnici Evropského parlamentu a Rady 2011/65/EU ze dne
8. Cervna 2011 o omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpetnych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych zatizenich:

€. / Casti

EN IEC 63000:2018

Drizitel technické dokumentace: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Podepsano za a jménem:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Némecko

Toto prohldeni o shodé se vydava na vyhradni odpovédnost vyrobce.

Preklad plvodniho prohlaseni o shodé

Neckarsulm 24.09.2025 PP 'duﬁ/ ya 122 ///%Wf

Misto Datum pﬂa. Stef3f Haensel— 7 ;:%a. Dr. Thogsfen Maier
Prokurista Prokurista
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Legenda pouzitych piktogramov

ReSpektujte vystrazné a
bezpeénostné upozornenia!

Nebezpecenstvo ohrozenia
zivota a nebezpecdenstvo ne-
hody pre malé a starSie deti!

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia
odmrstenymi Castami!

Pouzivanie vyrobku v dazdi
alebo vo vihkom prostredi je
zakazané.

Pozor! Pred Gistenim a udrzbou
a v pripade poskodenia privod-

] A

ného kabla vytiahnite sietovu

zastréku.
AR Obal a vyrobok ekologicky
E3EN  Zikvidujte!

Bezpecnostné upozornenia
Manipula¢né pokyny

Elektricka kefa na povrchy 2 v 1

e Uvod

Blahozelame Vam ku kupe Vasho nového
vyrobku. Rozhodli ste sa pre velmi kvalitny
vyrobok. Navod na obsluhu je su¢astou
tohto vyrobku. Obsahuje délezité upozor-
nenia tykajuce sa bezpec&nosti, pouzivania
a likvidacie. Skor ako zacnete vyrobok
pouzivat, oboznamte sa so vSetkymi po-
kynmi k obsluhe a bezpecnosti. Vyrobok
pouzivajte iba v sulade s popisom a v uve-
denych oblastiach pouzivania. V pripade
postipenia vyrobku dal$im osobam odo-
vzdajte aj vSetky dokumenty patriace k
vyrobku.
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Precitajte si navod na obsluhu!

(§)  rukayi
L / Noste ochranné rukavice

Noste ochranu o¢i a sluchu.

Okolostojace osoby drzte
v bezpecnej vzdialenosti
od vyrobku

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia
skrze otacajuce sa naradie!
Nohy a ruky drzte mimo
dosahu.

Garantovana hladina akus-
tického vykonu Lwa v dB(A)

Trieda ochrany Il

Elektrické pristroje nepatria
do domového dopadu.

Znacka CE uvadza zhodu
s prislusnymi smernicami
EU platnymi pre tento
vyrobok.

Vyrobok je vhodny na odstrariovanie buriny
a machu v spojoch dosiek, zamkovej dlazby
alebo obrubnikovych Zlabov v domacnos-
tiach. Kazdé iné pouzivanie, ktoré sa v
tomto navode vyslovne nepovoluje, mbéze
viest k poskodeniam vyrobku a znamenat
vazne nebezpecenstvo pre jeho pouzivatela.
Obsluhujtca osoba alebo pouzivatel je zod-
povedny za nehody alebo $kody spdso-
bené inym osobam alebo na ich viastnictve.
Vyrobca neruci za Skody, ktoré vznikli v
désledku pouzivania, ktoré nie je v sulade
s uréenym ucelom, alebo nespravneho ovla-
dania. Vyrobok je ureny iba na sukromné
pouzivanie a nie pre komeréné ucely.



Rukovat

Za-/vypina&

Pripojovaci kabel

Blokovanie zapnutia
Odlah¢enie tahu

Skrutka

Prevle¢na matica
Teleskopicka rucka

Ochrana proti striekaniu
Plastova kefa, velka

Koliesko

Hlava motora

Prevle¢na matica (hlava motora)
Pridavna rukovat

15| Otocné koliesko

16] Sesthranna skrutka (M5*34)
[16a] Upevriovacia skrutka

[160] Podlozka (upevriovacia skrutka)
[16c] Podlozka ($esthranna skrutka)
Z Klu€ s vnatornym Sesthranom
18] Nylonova kefa

19| Drotena kefa

20| Pracovna pozicia

21] Odblokovanie

[22] Prepravna pozicia

23] Priehradka na prisluenstvo

HNENEHERRNEENENE

Povrchova kefa: PEOB 500 B1
Pracovna Sirka
(plastova kefa : cca. 16cm
Napétie motora U: 230-240V~; 50Hz
Menovity vykon:  500W
Trieda ochrany:  1I/[d]
Hmotnost
(bez prislusenstva): 4,1kg
Hmotnost
(iba prislusenstvo): 0,4kg
Volnobezné
otacky n: 600-1200min-"
Hladina
akustického
tlaku Lpa: 87,4dB;

Koa = 3dB

Hladina

akustického
vykonu Lwa: namerana: 95,4 dB;
Kwa = 3dB
garanto-
vana: 98dB
Vibracie a,;: Rukovat: 2,281 m/s?;
K=1,5m/s?
Pridavna
rukovat: 3,49m/s?;
K=1,5m/s?

Poznamka: Hodnoty hluku a vibracii boli
stanovené v sulade s normami a ustano-
veniami uvedenymi vo vyhlaseni o zhode.
Uvedena hodnota celkovych vibracii a uve-
dena hodnota emisii hluku boli namerané
v sulade so Standardizovanym skuSobnym
postupom a mbzu sa pouzit na porovnanie
jedného elektrického naradia s inym. Uve-
denu hodnotu celkovych vibracii a uve-
denud hodnotu emisii hluku mozno pouzit
aj na predbezné posudenie zatazenia.

PN PZGIYZNIE] Emisie vibrécii a hluku sa

pocas skuto€ného pouzivania elektrického
naradia m6zu odchylovat od uvedenych
hodnét v zavislosti od spdsobu pouZivania
elektrického naradia. Je potrebné defino-
vat bezpe€nostné opatrenia na ochranu
obsluhujucej osoby na zaklade odhadu
zatazenia vibraciami pocas skutocnych
podmienok pouzivania (beruc do uvahy
vSetky Casti pracovného cyklu, napriklad
Casy, ked je elektrické naradie vypnuté, a
Casy, ked'je zapnuté, ale nie je zatazené).

Bezprostredne po vybaleni skontrolujte
Uplnost dodavky ako aj bezchybny stav
vyrobku a vSetkych dielov.

1 povrchova kefa

1 pridavna rukovét s priehradkou na pris-
luSenstvo

1 plastova kefa, velka (vopred zmontovand)
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1 drétena kefa

1 nylonova kefa

1 M5*34 Sesthranna skrutka

1 podlozka (Sesthrannd skrutka)
1 klu¢ s vnatornym Sesthranom
1 navod na obsluhu

VSeobecné bezpecnostné
pokyny pre elektrické naradie

LA VAROVANIE!

S Precitajte si vSetky bezpec-

(&,
{ )
AN\ 4

nostné upozornenia, pokyny,
ilustracie a technické udaje,

ktoré su sucastou elektrického naradia.
NereSpektovanie nasledujucich pokynov
mozZe spdsobit zasah elektrickym prua-
dom, poziar a/alebo zavazné poranenia.

VsSetky bezpecnostné upozornenia a
pokyny uschovaijte pre neskorsie pouzitie.

Pojem ,elektrické naradie“ pouzivany v
bezpecnostnych upozorneniach sa vzta-
huje na elektrické naradie napajané zo siete
(so sietovym vedenim) a na elektrické na-
radie napajané z akumulatorovych batérii
(bez sietového vedenia).

1.
a)

b)

c)

60

Bezpecnost na pracovnom mieste
Udrziavajte Vase pracovisko Cisté a
dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok alebo
neosvetlené pracovné oblasti mozu
viest k nehodam.

Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte v pro-
stredi s nebezpecenstvom vybuchu,
v ktorom sa nachadzaju horlavé kva-
paliny, plyny alebo prachy. Elektrické
naradie vytvara iskry, ktoré mézu za-
palit prach alebo vypary.

Pocas pouzivania elektrického na-
radia drzte deti a iné osoby v bez-
pecnej vzdialenosti od pristroja. Pri
rozptyleni mézete stratit kontrolu nad
elektrickym naradim.
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2.
a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

Elektricka bezpec¢nost

Sietova zastrcka elektrického nara-
dia sa musi zhodovat so zasuvkou.
Sietovu zastréku nesmiete nijako
upravovat. Nepouzivajte adaptérové
zastrcéky spolu s elektrickym nara-
dim vybavenym ochrannym uzem-
nenim. Neupravované sietové zastrcky
a vhodné zasuvky znizuju riziko zadsahu
elektrickym pradom.

Zabrante kontaktu tela s uzemnenymi
povrchmi ako su riry, vykurovacie
zariadenia, sporaky a chladnic¢ky. Ak
je VaSe telo uzemnené, existuje zvySené
riziko zésahu elektrickym pradom.

Elektrické naradie uchovavajte mimo
dosahu dazda alebo vlhkosti. Prenik-
nutie vody do elektrického naradia zvy-
Suje riziko zasahu elektrickym prudom.

Pripojovacie vedenie nepouzivajte
na nosenie a vesanie elektrického
naradia alebo na vytahovanie sieto-
vej zastrcky zo zasuvky. Pripojova-
cie vedenie chrante pred vysokymi
teplotami, olejom, ostrymi hranami
alebo pohybujucimi sa dielmi. Posko-
dené alebo zamotané pripojovacie ve-
denia zvySuju riziko zasahu elektrickym
pradom.

Ak pracujete s elektrickym naradim
vonku, pouzivajte iba predlZzovacie
vedenia, ktoré su vhodné pre oblast
exteriéru. Pouzivanie predlzovacieho
vedenia vhodného do exteriéru znizuje
riziko zésahu elektrickym pradom.

Ak sa neda zabranit prevadzke elek-
trického naradia vo vlhkom prostredi,
pouzite ochranny spinac proti chyb-
nému prudu. Pouzitie ochranného
spinac¢a proti chybnému prudu znizuje
riziko zésahu elektrickym pradom.



a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

Bezpecnost os6b

Budte vzdy sustredeny, davajte pozor
na to, ¢o robite, a k praci s elektric-
kym naradim pristupujte s rozvahou.
Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte vtedy,
ked ste unaveny, alebo ak ste pod
vplyvom drog, alkoholu ¢i liekov.
Jediny moment nepozornosti pri pou-
zivani elektrického naradia méze viest
k zavaZznym poraneniam.

Noste vzdy osobnu ochrannt vystroj
a ochranné okuliare. Nosenie osob-
nych ochrannych prostriedkov ako je
protiprachova maska, protiSmykova
bezpecénostna obuv, ochranna prilba
alebo ochrana sluchu, v zavislosti od
druhu a pouzitia elektrického naradia,
znizuje riziko poraneni.

Zabrante neumyselnému uvedeniu
do prevadzky. Pred zapojenim na-
pajania elektrického naradia do
siete a/alebo akumulatorovej baté-
rie a pred jeho zdvihanim a prena-
Sanim sa uistite, ze je vypnuté. Ak
mate pri prenasani elektrického nara-
dia prst na spinaci, alebo je elektrické
naradie zapojené do zdroja elektric-
kého prudu, méze to viest k razom.

Pred zapnutim elektrického naradia
odstrante nastavovacie naradie alebo
skrutkovaé. Naradie alebo kIUg¢, ktoré
sa nachadzaju v otacajlcej sa Casti
elektrického naradia, mézu spdsobit
poranenia.

Zabrante neprirodzenému drzaniu
tela. Dbajte na bezpecny postoj a
vzdy udrziavajte rovnovahu. Takto
mobzete elektrické naradie v neCaka-
nych situaciach lepsie kontrolovat.

Noste vhodny odev. Nenoste Siroké
oblec¢enie ani Sperky. Vlasy a oble-
¢enie drzte vzdialené od

9)

h)

a)

b)

c)

d)

pohybujtcich sa ¢asti. Volné oblece-
nie, Sperky alebo dihé vlasy sa mézu
zachytit do pohybujucich sa Casti.

Ked montujete zariadenia na odsa-
vanie a zachytavanie prachu, uistite sa,
¢i sl zapojené a spravne pouzivané.
Pouzivanie zariadenia na odsavanie
prachu moze znizit ohrozenia spdso-
bené prachom.

Nenechajte sa uniest faloSnym
pocitom bezpecia a nenechajte
bezpecnostné pravidla tykajuce sa
elektrického naradia bez povSimnu-
tia, aj ked'ste s elektrickym naradim
po opakovanom pouziti déverne
oboznameny. Neopatrné konanie
moze v zlomku sekundy viest k vaz-
nym zraneniam.

Pouzivanie a manipulacia s elek-
trickym naradim

Nepretazujte elektrické naradie. Pri
praci pouzivajte len vhodné elektrické
naradie. So spravnym elektrickym
naradim pracujete lepSie a bezpecnej-
Sie v uvedenom rozsahu jeho vykonu.

Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie s
chybnym spinac¢om. Elektrické nara-
die, ktoré nie je mozné zapnut alebo
vypnut, je nebezpecné a musi sa opravit.

Pred vykonavanim nastaveni na pri-
stroji, vymenou vloZzenych nastrojov
alebo odlozenim elektrického nara-
dia vytiahnite zastr¢ku zo zasuvky
a/alebo odstrante vyberatelnu aku-
mulatorovu batériu. Tieto preventivne
opatrenia zabrania nedmyselnému
spusteniu elektrického naradia.

Nepouzivané elektrické naradie
uschovavajte mimo dosahu deti.
Nedavajte elektrické naradie do ruk
osobam, ktoré s nim nie su
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e)

f)

9)

h)

a)
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oboznamené alebo nedcitali tieto
pokyny. Elektrické naradie je nebez-
pecné, ak ho pouzivaju neskusené
osoby.

O elektrické naradie a vlozené nastroje
sa dokladne starajte. Skontrolujte,
Ci pohyblivé diely funguju bezchybne
a nie su zaseknuté, Ci nie su niektoré
¢asti ziomené alebo poskodené tak,
Ze negativne ovplyviujua funkénost
elektrického naradia. Pred pouziva-
nim elektrického naradia nechaijte
poskodené casti opravit. Pri¢inou
mnohych Urazov je prave nedostatocna
udrzba elektrického naradia.

Rezné nastroje udrziavajte ostré a
Cisté. Starostlivo udrziavané rezné
nastroje s ostrymi reznymi hranami sa
menej zasekavaju a daju sa lahSie viest.

Elektrické naradie, prisluSenstvo,
vlozené nastroje atd. pouzivajte v
sulade s tymito pokynmi. Zohlad-
nujte pritom pracovné podmienky a
vykonavanu ¢innost. Pouzitie elek-
trického naradia na iny, ako uréeny
Ucel pouzitia, m6ze mat za nasledok
nebezpecné situacie.

Rukoviti a uchopovacie plochy
udrziavajte suché, Cisté a bez oleja
a mastnoty. Kizké rukovéti a uchopo-
vacie plochy neumoznuju bezpecnu
obsluhu a kontrolu elektrického nara-
dia v nepredvidatelnych situaciach.

Servis

Opravu Vasho elektrického naradia
smie vykonavat iba kvalifikovany
odborny personal a mozno pritom
pouzivat iba originalne nahradné
diely. Tym sa zabezpeci zachovanie
bezpecnosti elektrického naradia.
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Kefy sa nesmu instalovat na stroje,
ktorych pocet otac¢ok prevySuje maxi-
malny povoleny pocet otacok kefy.
Poskodené kefy sa nesmu pouzivat.
Zafarbenia od hrdze alebo iné znamky
chemickych alebo mechanickych zmien
materialu kefy mézu spbsobit jej pred-
Gasné zlyhanie.

Kefy sa musia skladovat vo vhodnych

stojanoch, nadobach alebo boxoch tak,

aby boli chranené pred nasledujucimi
vplyvmi:

- vysokou vlhkostou, teplom, vodou
alebo inymi kvapalinami, ktoré by
mohli kefku poskodit.

- kyselinami alebo vyparmi kyselin,
ktoré by mohli spésobit Skody.

- teplotami, ktoré su také nizke, ze by
mohli viest ku kondenzacii na kefach,
ak by sa presunuli do oblasti s vys-
$imi teplotami.

- deformaciou ktorejkolvek sucasti kefy.

| ked ovladate toto elektrické naradie v su-
lade s predpismi, vzdy existuju urcité rizika.
V suvislosti s typom konstrukcie a vybavou
tohto elektrického pristroja mézu nastat
nasledujuce nebezpecenstva:

- Poskodenie o¢i, ak sa nepouziva
vhodna ochrana odi.

- Poskodenie sluchu, ak nenosite vhodnu
ochranu sluchu.

- PoSkodenie zdravia, ktoré rezultuje z
vibracii ruky a ramena, ak je vyrobok
pouzivany dlh$iu dobu alebo ak nie
je nalezite vedeny a spravovany.

N T Nebezpesenstvo spo-

sobené elektromagnetickym polom, ktoré
vznika pocas prevadzky vyrobku. Toto pole
moZe za urcitych okolnosti ovplyviiovat



aktivne alebo pasivne medicinske implan-
taty. Aby sa znizilo nebezpecenstvo vaz-
nych alebo smrtelnych poraneni,
odporu¢ame osobam s medicinskymi im-
plantatmi poradit sa so svojim lekarom
alebo vyrobcom medicinskeho implantatu
predtym, ako sa vyrobok uvedie do pre-
vadzky.

® Priprava

IN PZGIYZXE] Riziko poranenia v do-

sledku neumyselného spustenia vyrobku.
Sietovu zastrCku zasunite do zasuvky az
po uplnej priprave vyrobku na pouzitie.

Sesthranné skrutky (M5*34) [16], podlozky
[16d], kli¢ s vnitornym Sesthranom [17], dro-
tena kefa [19] a nylonova kefa |18| sa nacha-
dzaju v dvoch priehradkach na prislusenstvo
v pridavnej rukovati [14] (pozri obr. C).

Poznamka: Pred prvym pouzitim sa oboz-
namte so vSetkymi ovladacimi prvkami
vyrobku.

Blokovanie zapnutia : Zablokovanie
za-/vypinaca |2 | proti neumyselnému zap-
nutiu. Stlac¢enim blokovania zapnutia
odomknite za-/vypinad [2].

Za-/vypinaé [2]: Stladenim za-/vypinada
zapnete alebo vypnete vyrobok.

Otoéné koliesko [15): Otoéné koliesko
mdzete pouzit na nastavenie urovni rych-
losti:

6: najvyssia rychlost

Ochrana proti striekaniu [9]: Nastavte
ochranu proti striekaniu [9] postvanim
dopredu a dozadu.

® Montaz vyrobku

Nasadte teleskopicku ricku [8] na
hlavu motora [12].
Previe€nu maticu [13] pevne utiahnite.

Nasurite koliesko [11] na hlavu motora [12].
Koliesko |11] musi poC€utelne zapadnut.

Plastova kefa : Pri pouzivani plastovej
kefy [10] umiestnite koliesko [11] do preprav-
nej polohy [22].

Drotena kefa [19]/nylonova kefa [18]: Pri
pouziti drotenej kefy [19] alebo nylonovej
kefy [18] nastavte koliesko |11] do pracovnej
polohy [20].

Stlac¢enim odblokovania [21] uvolnite
koliesko [11] a stiahnite ho.

Uvolhite skrutku @ na pridavnej ru-
kovéti [14]

Umiestnite pridavnu rukovat [14] do
drziaka pod rukovétou [1].

Pomocou skrutky IEI pripevnite pridavnu

rukovat [14].
Poznamka: Je moznych niekolko urovni
zapadnutia.

® Pouzivanie prislusenstva

Plastova kefa [10]: Plastova kefa [10] je
vhodna na odstrafovanie buriny, liajnikov
a machu zo Sirokych $kar a na Cistenie
mensSich pléch.
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Drotena kefa [19]: Drotena kefa[19] je vhodna
na odstrafiovanie odolnych liSajnikov a
machu z necitlivych povrchov.

/\ OPATRNE! Drétenu kefu [19] pouzivajte
len na necitlivom povrchu, napr. na ceste
alebo chodniku. V opaénom pripade
méZze déjst k poskodeniu alebo poskria-
baniu podlahovej krytiny.

Nylonova kefa [18]: Nylonova kefa [18] je
vhodna na odstrafovanie buriny, liSajnikov
a machu z malych, Uzkych Skar.

Plastova kefa [10;
Umiestnite plastovu kefu [10| na hlavu
motora [12] podia obrazka. Najprv umiest-
nite podlozku , potom vloZte upev-
novaciu skrutku a otacajte hou v
smere hodinovych ruciciek, kym sa
pevne nedotiahne.
Na odstranenie plastovej kefy [10] uvol-
nite upeviiovaciu skrutku [16d a stiah-
nite ju z hlavy motora [12].

Drotena kefa [19/nylonova kefa [18]:
Najprv umiestnite podlozku na hlavu
motora [12, potom kefy [18], [19] a nako-
niec $esthrannu skrutku [16], ako je zna-
zornené na obrazku.

Pomocou klu¢a s vnutornym Sesthra-
nom [17| utiahnite Sesthrannu skrutku
v smere hodinovych ruciCiek.

Ak chcete odstranit kefu [18][19], uvol-
nite skrutku so $esthrannou hlavou
a stiahnite ju z hlavy motora [12.

® Nastavenie rukovate

Poznamka: Pomocou teleskopickej rucky
mozete vyrobok prispdsobit Vasej in-
dividudlnej velkosti.

Uvolhite previe¢nt maticu [7].
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Nastavte teleskopicku ru¢ku [8] na
pozadovanu dizku.
PrevleCnu maticu | 7 | znova utiahnite.

® Prevadzka

N [ZGE7YE] NEBEZPECENSTVO
PORANENIA! Dodrziavajte nasledujuce

pokyny:

Pred pouzitim skontrolujte vyrobok a
vsetko prislusenstvo. Vyrobok nepou-
zivajte vtedy, ked zistite poSkodenia.
Vymerite poskodené prislusenstvo.
Pouzivajte len originalne prisluSenstvo.
Nepracujte v dazdi alebo na mokrom
povrchu. Hrozi nebezpecenstvo zasahu
elektrickym prudom.

Na svahoch pracuijte vzdy naprie¢
svahom.

Pocas pracovnych prestavok a pri
preprave vyrobok vypnite a poc¢kajte,
kym sa zastavi.

Vyrobok vedte rychlostou chodze.
Sipka na ochrane proti striekaniu @
oznaduje smer otacania kefy [10], [18], [19].
Pri praci s kefami [10], [18], [19] nikdy ne-
bruste cez plastové alebo iné citlivé
podlahové materidly. Inak by ste monhli
povrch poskriabat alebo poskodit. Za
pripadné Skody v tomto smere nepre-
berame Ziadnu zodpovednost. Pred
pouzitim vyrobku na citlivych podlahach
ho vysku$ajte na nenapadnom mieste.

Poznamka: Uistite sa, Ze je namontované
vsetko prisluSenstvo.

Poznamka: Po vypnuti vyrobku sa kefy
[10], [18], [19] este niekolko sekind otadaju.
Udrzujte ruky a nohy mimo dosahu pohyb-
livych Casti vyrobku.

N PZGEYANE] Za-/vypinad [2] nesmie
byt zablokovany. Ak je za-/vypina¢



poskodeny, vyrobok sa nesmie dalej pouzi-
vat. Ak sa motor po pusteni za-/vypinaca
nevypne, hrozi nebezpe&enstvo pora-
nenia.

Na odlah&enie tahu vytvorte z konca
predizovacieho kabla slu¢ku a zahaknite
ju do odlah&enia tahu [5] (pozri obr. D).
Pripojte vyrobok k sietovému napatiu.
Stlaéte a podrzte blokovanie zapnutia[4].
StlaGenim za-/vypinaca |2 | vyrobok
zapnite a pocCas prevadzky ho drzte
stlaceny.

Pustite blokovanie zapnutia .

Pre vypnutie vyrobku pustite za-/
vypinaé [2].

Po skonceni pouzivania odpojte vyrobok
od elektrickej siete.

® Transport

Vypnite vyrobok a vytiahnite sietovu
zastréku zo zasuvky. Uistite sa, ze su
vSetky pohyblivé diely Uplne zastavené.
Vyrobok prenasajte dvoma rukami,
jednou rukou na rukovati [1] a druhou
rukou na pridavnej rukoviti [14].

o Cistenie, udrzba
a skladovanie

N MZSYXE] Riziko poranenia v do-

sledku neumyselného spustenia vyrobku.
Pocas udrzby a Cistenia sa chrante. Vyp-
nite vyrobok a vytiahnite sietovu zastréku
zo zasuvky. Opravy a udrzbu, ktoré nie su
opisané v tomto navode na obsluhu, ne-
chajte vykonat v naSom servisnom stre-
disku. Pouzivajte len originalne nahradné
diely.

Cistenie:

N ZASAH ELEKTRICKYM

PRUDOM! Nikdy vyrobok nestriekajte vodou.

Poznamka: Chemickeé latky mézu napad-

nut plastové Casti vyrobku. Nepouzivajte

Cistiace prostriedky resp. rozpustadla.
UdrZujte vetracie otvory, schranku mo-
tora a rukovéte vyrobku Cisté. Pouzi-
vajte na to vihku handricku alebo kefu.
Po kazdom pouziti vycistite vyrobok a
pouzité prislusenstvo (plastovu kefu ,
drétent kefu [19], nylonovu kefu [18] a
ochranu proti striekaniu @ méakkou
kefou alebo handri¢kou.

Udrzba:
Pred kazdym pouzitim vykonajte vizu-
alnu kontrolu vyrobku. Vyrobok nepo-
uzivajte, ak bezpecnostné zariadenia,
skrutky alebo svorniky chybaju, su opot-
rebované alebo poskodené.
Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte, Ci
vyrobok nema zjavné chyby, ako su
uvolnené, opotrebované alebo posko-
dené Casti.
Ak je potrebna vymena pripojovacieho
sietového vedenia, musi ju vykonat
vyrobca alebo jeho zastupca, aby
nedoslo k ohrozeniam.

Skladovanie:
Vyrobok vzdy skladujte so vSetkym
prislusenstvom:
- Cisty
- suchy
- chraneny pred prachom
- chraneny pred mrazom
- mimo dosahu deti
Vyrobok dlhodobo neskladujte na pria-
mom slne¢nom svetle. Vyrobok by sa
mohol poskodit.
Vyrobok nebalte do plastovych vrectsok,
pretoze by sa mohla vytvorit vihkost a
plesen.
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® Odstranenie chyb

Nasledujuca tabulka Vam pomoéze odstranit drobné poruchy:

Problém Mozna pric¢ina Odstranovanie portch

Verb.OK nie Je zapojeny do Zastrcte sietovu zastréku do zasuvky.
. elektrickej siete.

Vyrobok sa

nezapina | Za-/vypinat [2]je poskodeny. Obrétte sa na servisné centrum
Motor je posSkodeny.

Vyrobok Vnutorny uvolneny kontakt

pracujev Obratte sa na servisné centrum.

S preruse- | za-vypinaé [2]je poskodeny.

niami

Nizky PrisluSenstvo (plastova kefa | Odstrarite prisluSenstvo (plastovi kefu ,

pracovny [10], drétena kefa [19], nylonova | drétend kefu [19], nylonovi kefu

vykon kefa [18) je tupé alebo opot- | a vymerite ho za nové (pozri kapitolu
rebované. »Objednavanie nahradnych dielov”).

® Objednavanie nahradnych dielov

Nahradné diely si mozete objednat online pre nasledujlce diely:

Poz. ¢. Oznacenie Obj. ¢.
Plastova kefa, velka 4760679069999
Koliesko 4760679029999
Pridavna rukovat 4760679039999
Nylonova kefa 4760679059999
Drétena kefa 4760679049999

Cislo vyrobku: 495509_2504
Webova stranka: www.optimex-shop.com

® Likvidacia

Obal pozostava z ekologickych materidlov,
ktoré moZzete odovzdat na miestnych
recyklacnych zbernych miestach.

VSimajte si prosim oznacenie oba-
lovych materialov pre triedenie
odpadu, su oznacené skratkami
(a) a ¢islami (b) s nasledujucim

.
(A

a
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vyznamom: 1-7: Plasty/20-22:
Papier a kartéon/80-98: Spojené
latky.

O moznostiach likvidacie opot-
rebovaného vyrobku sa mozete
informovat na Vasej obecnej
alebo mestskej sprave.

=

Ak vyrobok dosluzil, v zaujme
ochrany zivotného prostredia ho
neodhodte do domového odpadu,
ale odovzdajte na odbornu likvi-
daciu. Informécie o zbernych

14




miestach a ich otvéaracich hodi-
nach ziskate na Vasej prislusnej
sprave.

® Zaruka a servis

Vyrobok bol starostlivo vyrobeny v sulade
s prisnymi smernicami kvality a pred do-
danim dokladne otestovany. V pripade ma-
terialovych alebo vyrobnych chyb mate
zakonné prava voci predajcovi vyrobku.
Vase zakonné prava nie su ziadnym sp6-
sobom obmedzené naSou zarukou uve-
denou nizsie.

Zaruka na tento vyrobok je 3 roky od da-
tumu nakupu. Zaru¢na doba zacina plynut
datumom kupy. Original dokladu o kupe
si uschovajte na bezpe¢nom mieste, pre-
toze tento doklad je potrebny ako dokaz
o kupe.

Akékolvek poskodenie alebo nedostatky
pritomné uz v ¢ase nakupu je potrebné
nahlasit ihned po vybaleni vyrobku.

Ak sa v priebehu 3 rokov od datumu za-
kupenia preukaze, ze vyrobok vykazuje
chyby materialu alebo spracovania, podla
vlastného uvazenia Vam ho bezplatne opra-
vime alebo vymenime. Zaru¢na doba sa
na zaklade poskytnutej zaruénej reklama-
cie nepredlzuje. To plati aj pre vymenené
alebo opravené diely.

Tato zaruka je neplatna, ak bol vyrobok
poskodeny alebo nespravne pouzivany
alebo udrziavany.

Zaruka sa vztahuje na chyby materialu a
vyrobné chyby. Tato zaruka sa nevztahuje
na Casti vyrobku, ktoré podliehaju beznému
opotrebovaniu, a preto sa povazuju za
opotrebovatelné diely (napr. batérie, hadice,
atramentové kazety), ani na poSkodenie

krehkych ¢asti, napr. spinacov alebo
Casti zo skla.

Na zarucenie rychleho spracovania vasej
poziadavky dodrzte nasledujuce pokyny:
o Pre v3etky otdzky majte pripraveny
pokladni¢ny listok a Gislo vyrobku
(IAN 495509_2504) ako potvrdenie
o kupe.

o Cislo vyrobku najdete na typovom $titku,
gravure, na prednej strane navodu
(dole vlavo) alebo na nalepke na zadnej
alebo spodnej strane vyrobku.

o Pri vyskyte funkénych poruch alebo
inych nedostatkov sa najprv telefo-
nicky alebo e-mailom obratte na dalej
uvedené servisné oddelenie.

o Vyrobok oznaceny ako chybny nasledne
mézete s prilozenym dokladom o kupe
(pokladniénym blokom) a uvedenim,

o aky druh nedostatku ide a kedy sa
vyskytol, bezplatne zaslat na poskyt-
nuty servisnu adresu.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Na stranke parkside-diy.com si mbzete
prezriet a stiahnut tuto a mnohé dalSie
prirucky. S tymto QR kédom prejdete
priamo na stranku parkside-diy.com.
Vyberte si svoju krajinu a pomocou
masky vyhladavania vyhladavajte na-
vody na obsluhu. Zadanim ¢isla vyrobku
(IAN) 495509_2504 prejdete na navod
na obsluhu svojho vyrobku.
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Servis Slovensko

Tel.: 0800 003409

Kontaktny formular je zapnuty
parkside-diy.com

IAN 495509 2504



® EU vyhlasenie o zhode

| EU VYHLASENIE O ZHODE (. 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Identifikacia produktu: "PARKSIDE" Elektricka kefa na povrchy 2v 1
Cislo modelu: HG12137

Uvedeny predmet vyhlasenia je v zhode s prislunymi harmonizaénymi pravnymi predpismi Unie:
Smernica 2006/42/ES
Smernica 2014/30/EU

Smernica 2011/65/EU so vietkymi sdvisiacimi zmenami a
doplneniami

Odkazy na prislusné pouzité harmonizované normy alebo iné technické Specifikacie, v stvislosti s ktorymi sa zhoda
vyhlasuje:

C. / Casti

Smernica 2006/42/ES

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN I1SO 12100:2010

Smernica 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

Predmet vy3ie uvedeného vyhlasenia je v stlade so smernicou Eurépskeho parlamentu a Rady 2011/65/EU z 8. jina
2011 o obmedzeni pouZivania urcitych nebezpeénych latok v elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeniach:

€./ Casti

EN IEC 63000:2018

Driitel technickej informacie: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Podpisané za a v mene:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nemecko

Toto vyhldsenie o zhode sa vydava na vyhradnu zodpovednost vyrobcu.

Preklad pévodného vyhldsenia o zhode

Neckarsulm 24.00.2025  ppd. Au,‘u/ e 723 //,%W)/

Miesto Datum ‘pBa. stefed Haensel— 7 %paA Dr. Thprst/en Maier
Prokurista Prokurista
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Znacenje koristenih simbola ....................cocoooece Stranica

LU Y o Yo TR Stranica
Namjenska uporaba Stranica
(O] 0o {1151 01V PSR Stranica
L] 181 Sl oo T F- Lo IR Stranica
(O] 01TTo JE IS oTo] (U] (=T SR Stranica

Opce sigurnosne upute za elektricne alate ............................ Stranica
Sigurnosne upute za alate s CetkOM.........ooiiiiiiiiiiereeee e, Stranica
Preostali MZICi.....c.ooi e Stranica

Priprema..... Stranica
L3Ce] aT= 1 o [= TSRS Stranica

Montaza proizvoda..................cccoooeiieceeeece e Stranica
Montaza motorne glave..................... Stranica
Montaza/demontaza kotacica Stranica
Montaza dodatne FUCKE .......cccccueiiiiieii e e Stranica

Uporaba pribora ... Stranica
Odabir pribora Stranica
Umetanje/uklanjanje pribora.........cccceeeieecciiie e Stranica

PodeSavanje ruCke.................ocoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, Stranica

2 F=T o [T Stranica
Uklju€ivanje i iskljuCivanje proizvoda.......c.ccccceeiieeeeceiniiieneiiee e Stranica

[ od = Lo R=T=Y o V1 Stranica

Ciséenje, odrzavanje i skladistenje ..o Stranica

Uklanjanje pogreSaka................cccooooeeceeeeececeeeeeeee e Stranica

Narudzba rezervnih dijelova:................ccoooooiieeeeeeee, Stranica

ZDriNJAVaN]e...........ccoooiireccccre e Stranica

GarancCija i SEIVIS ... Stranica
N F= 10 0551 07 TR Stranica
Postupak u slucaju koji je pokriven jamstvom.........ccccceccieeiiiiiiiiieeeeecis Stranica
SBIVIS ettt e et e e s nn e s ree e nes Stranica

EU-izjava o sukladnosti ..............c.ccocoooencnine Stranica
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Znacenje koristenih simbola
Procitajte upute za uporabu!

Pridrzavajte se upozoravaju-
¢ih i sigurnosnih uputal!

od nesreca za djecu svih
uzrastal

Opasnost od ozljeda zbog
dijelova koiji lete!

> = B J

Zabranjena je uporaba proi-

&)

okoline.

Paznja! Izvucite utika¢ prije
radova CiS¢enja i odrzavanja
i ako je prikljuc¢ak oStecen.

1 AN

A - Zbrinite pakiranje i proizvod
&y @" u otpad u skladu sa zastitom
“ okoligal

Sigurnosne napomene
Upute za rukovanje

2 u 1 elektricna ¢etka za
¢iSéenje povrsina

® Uvod

Cestitamo vam na kupniji novog proizvoda.
Ovom kupnjom odlucili ste se za visokokva-
litetan proizvod. Uputa za uporabu je sa-
stavni dio ovog proizvoda. Ona sadrzi vazne
upute o sigurnosti, uporabi i uklanjanju
otpada. Prije upotrebe proizvoda upoznajte
se sa svim njegovim uputama za koristenje
i sigurnosnim uputama. Koristite ovaj pro-
izvod u skladu s navedenim uputama te u
navedene svrhe. Ukoliko proizvod dajete
nekoj drugoj osobi, predajte toj osobi ta-
koder i sve upute.

Opasnost po zivot i opasnost

zvoda u slucaju kise ili vlazne

Nosite zastitne rukavice

Nosite zastitu za odi i sluh.

Drzite osobe u blizini dalje
od proizvoda

Opasnost od ozljeda zbog
rotirajuéeg alata! Drzite
dalje noge i ruke.

Zajamcena razina zvucne
snage Lwa u dB(A)

Klasa zastite Il

Elektri€ni uredaju ne
pripadaju u kuéni otpad.

CE znak oznacava suklad-

c E nost relevantnim EU direk-
tivama koje se odnose na
ovaj proizvod.

Proizvod je prikladan za uklanjanje korova
i mahovine iz spojeva ploca, poplo¢enja
ili utora rubnjaka u podrucju kucée. Svaka
druga upotreba koja nije izri¢ito dopustena
u ovim uputama moze oSstetiti proizvod i
predstavljati ozbiljnu opasnost za korisnika.
Rukovatel;j ili korisnik odgovoran je za ne-
srecCe drugih osoba ili oSteenja imovine.
Proizvodac¢ ne odgovara za $tetu nastalu
zbog nepravilnog kori$tenja ili neispravnog
rukovanja. Proizvod je namijenjen samo
za privatno podrucje primjene, a ne za
profesionalnu upotrebu.

HR 71



ruCka

prekida¢ za uklju¢ivanje/isklju€ivanje

priklju¢ni kabel

blokada za uklju¢ivanje

spojnica za rastere¢enje

vijak

nasadna matica

teleskopska drska

zastita od prskanja

plasti¢éna ¢etka, velika

kotaci¢

motorna glava

nasadna matica (motorna glava)

dodatna ru¢ka

rotacijski kota¢

Sesterobridni vijak (M5*34)

16a] vijak za pri¢vrscivanje

16b] podloska (vijak za pri€vrS¢ivanje)

16| podloska (Sesterobridni vijak)
Sesterobridni nasadni klju¢
najlonska ¢etka

19| Zzi¢ana Cetka

20| radni polozaj

21| deblokiranje

22| transportni polozaj

23| pretinac za pribor

clz[BR][=]E]e]=][~]e]o]~]e]m]~]

=y
(0]

2lg/z]

Povrsinska Cetka: PEOB
500 B1
Radna Sirina
(plasti¢na Cetka : cca. 16¢cm
Napon motora U: 230-240V~;
50Hz
Nazivna snaga: 500W
Klasa zastite: /18]
Tezina (bez pribora): 4,1kg
Tezina (samo pribor): 0,4kg
Broj okretaja u
praznom hodu nO: 600-
1200 min-"
Razina zvuc¢nog tlaka Lya: 87,4dB;
Koa = 3dB
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Razina zvuénog

tlaka Lwa: izmjerena: 95,4dB;
Kwa = 3dB
zajamcena: 98dB
Vibracija a,: rucka: 2,281 m/s?;
K=1,5m/s?
dodatna
ru¢ka: 3,49m/s?;
K=1,5m/s?

Napomena: vrijednosti buke i vibracije
odredene su u skladu sa standardima i
propisima navedenim u izjavi o sukladno-
sti. Navedena ukupna vrijednost vibracija
i navedena vrijednost emisije buke izmje-
rene su prema standardiziranom postupku
ispitivanja i mogu se upotrebljavati za us-
poredbu elektri¢nog alata s drugim alatom.
Navedena ukupna vrijednost vibracija i na-
vedena vrijednost emisije buke mogu se
upotrebljavati i za preliminarnu procjenu
opterecéenja.

N DY 2T Vrijednosti emisije

vibracije i buke mogu u stvarnom koriste-
nju elektricnog alata odstupati od nave-
dene vrijednosti, ovisno o nacinu koristenja
elektricnog alata. Nuzno je uvaziti sigur-
nosne mjere za zastitu korisnika, koje se
temelje na procjeni izlaganja vibracijama
tijekom stvarnih uvjeta koristenja (uzima-
juci u obzir sve dijelove radnog ciklusa,
primjerice vremena kada je elektricni alat
isklju¢en i kada je ukljuc¢en, ali radi bez
opterecenja).

Odmah nakon raspakiranja provjerite cje-
lovitost opsega isporuke, kao i besprije-
korno stanje proizvoda i svih dijelova.

1 povrSinska Cetka

1 dodatna ruc€ka s pretincem za pribor

1 plasti¢na Cetka, velika (unaprijed
montirana)

1 ZiGana Cetka



1 najlonska Cetka

1 M5*34 Sesterobridni vijak

1 podloska (Sesterobridni vijak)
1 Sesterobridni nasadni klju¢

1 upute za uporabu

® Opce sigurnosne upute za
elektricéne alate

| AJ UPOZORENJE!

VN Procitajte sve sigurnosne na-
\@ pomene, upute, slikovne pri-
N kaze i tehnicke podatke kojima
je opremljen ovaj elektri¢ni alat. Propu-
sti pri pridrzavanju uputa u nastavku mogu
prouzroditi strujni udar, pozar i/ili teSke
ozljede.

Sacuvajte sve sigurnosne upute kao
i sve ostale upute za ubuduce.

U sigurnosnim uputa navedeni izraz
Lelektriéni alat“ odnosi se na elektricne
alate s mreznim pogonom (s elektri¢nim
kabelom) ili na elektri¢ni alat s akumula-
torskim pogonom (bez elektricnog kabela).

1. Sigurnost radnog mjesta

a) Vodite uvijek ra¢una o tome, da Vase
radno mjesto bude cisto i dobro osvjet-
ljeno. Nered ili neosvjetljena radna
podruc¢ja mogu prouzrociti nesrece.

b) Ne rabite stroj u podrucju gdje pri-
jeti opasnost od eksplozije, gdje se
nalaze zapaljive tekucine, plinovi ili
prasine. Elektri¢ni alati proizvode iskre,
koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili pare.

c) Za vrijeme uporabe elektri¢nog alata,
drzite djecu i druge osobe izvan
dohvata istoga. Kod odvracanja pa-
znje, mogli biste izgubiti kontrolu nad
elektri¢nim alatom.

2. Elektriéna sigurnost

a) Prikljuéni utika¢ elektricnog alata
mora odgovarati uti¢nici. Utika¢ se
ni u kojem slu€aju ne smije mijenjati.
Ne koristite adapterske uti¢nice za-
jedno sa zastitno uzemljenim elek-
tricnim alatima. Neizmijenjeni utikaci
i odgovarajuce uti¢nice smanjuju rizik
elektricnog udara.

b) Izbjegavajte dodir tijela s uzemljenim
povrsinama kao sto su cijevi, radi-
jatori, peénice i hladnjaci. Postoji
povecana opasnost od elektricnog
udara ukoliko je vaSe tijelo uzemljeno.

c) Drzite elektri¢ni alat dalje od kise i
vlage. Prodiranje vode u elektri¢ni alat
povecava rizik strujnog udara.

d) Ne koristite priklju¢éni kabel u neke
druge svrhe, npr. za nosenje elek-
tricnog alata, vjeSanije ili za izvlace-
nje utikaca iz uti¢nice. Prikjucni
kabel drzite podalje od topline, ulja,
ostrih rubova i pokretnih dijelova.
Osteceni ili zamrseni prikljuéni kabeli
povecavaju rizik od strujnog udara.

e) Kod rada na otvorenom s elektri¢nim
alatom, koristite samo produzni ka-
bel koji je prikladan za koriStenje na
otvorenome. Upotreba produznog
kabela namijenjenog za koriStenje na
otvorenom smanjuje rizik elektri¢nog
udara.

f) Ako je koriStenje elektricnog alata
u vlaznim prostorima neizbjezno,
rabite zastitnu strujnu sklopku. Ko-
ristenje zastitne strujne sklopke, sma-
njuje rizik strujnog udara.
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3.
a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)
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Sigurnost osoba

Budite pazljivi, vodite racuna o tome
Sto radite i razumno pristupite radu
s elektriénim alatom. Ne rabite elek-
triéni alat, ako ste umorni ili pod utje-
cajem droga, alkohola ili lijekova.
Jedan trenutak nepaznje za vrijeme
koriStenja elektricnog alata moze
uzrokovati teSke ozljede.

Nosite osobnu zastitnu opremu i
uvijek zastitne naocale. Koristenje
osobne zastitne opreme, kao maske
za praSinu, protuklizne zastitne cipele,
zastitne kacige ili zastitu od buke, ovi-
sno o vrsti i uporabi elektricnog alata,
smanjuje rizik od ozljeda.

Sprijecite slu¢ajno ukljuc¢enje. Uvje-
rite se u to da je elektri¢ni alat is-
kljuéen, prije uklju¢enja na struju
i/ili punjivu bateriju, ili prije podiza-
nja ili noSenja. Ako pri noSenju elek-
tri¢nog alata drzite prst na prekidacu
ili ako je elektricni alat ukljuCen na struju,
prijeti opasnost od nezgode.

Prije ukljuéenja stroja, uklonite alat
za podesavanje ili vijéani kljué. Alat
ili klju¢, koji se nalazi u rotiraju¢em di-
jelu elektri¢nog alata, moze prouzro-
Citi ozljede.

Izbjegavajte nenaravan polazaj tijela.
Vodite ra¢una o tome da sigurno sto-
jite na tlu i odrzavate vlastitu ravno-
tezu u svakom trenutku. Na taj nacin
bolje mozete kontrolirati elektri¢ni alat,
posebno u neo¢ekivanim situacijama.

Nosite prikladnu odje¢u. Ne nosite
Siroku odjecu ili nakit. Drzite kosu i
odjeéu podalje od pomicnih dijelova.
Siroka odjeca, nakit ili duga kosa mogu
se zahvatiti u pomi¢nim dijelovima.

9)

h)

a)

b)

c)

d)

Ako se mogu montirati uredaji za
usisavanje i prihvac¢anje prasine,
moraju se prikljuciti i pravilno kori-
stiti. Uporaba uredaja za usisavava-
nje prasine, smanjuje ugrozavanje od
praSine.

Ne uvazavajte lazan osjecaj sigur-

nosti te se ne stavljajte iznad sigur-
nosnih pravila za elektriéne uredaje,
¢ak i kada ste nakon ¢estog koriste-
nja upoznati s elektri¢nim alatom.

NepaZzljivo rukovanje moze uzrokovati
teSke ozljede unutar nekoliko sekundi.

Pazljivo postupanje s elektriénim
uredajima i njihovo koristenje

Ne preopterecujte elektri¢ni alat.
Koristite samo onaj elektric¢ni alat
koji odgovara za Vas rad. S odgova-
raju¢im elektriénim alatom bolje i sigur-
nije ¢ete raditi u navedenom podrucju
rada.

Ne koristite elektri¢ni uredaj s neis-
pravnim prekidacem. Elektri¢ni alat
koji se vise ne moze ukljuditi i iskljugiti
opasan je i treba ga dati popraviti.

Izvucite utika¢ iz utiénice i/ili uklo-
nite zamjenjivu punjivu bateriju
prije namjestanja uredaja, zamjene
dijelova pribora ili odlaganja elek-
tricnog alata. Ova sigurnosna mjera
sprijeCava slu¢ajno pokretanje elek-
tri¢nog alata.

Ova mjera opreza sprijecava nena-
mjerno pokretanje uredaja. Ne do-
zvolite koristenje elektriénog alata
osobama koje s njim nisu upoznate
ili koje nisu procitale ove upute. Ne
dopustite da uredaj koriste osobe
koje s njim nisu upoznate ili koje nisu
procitale upute.



e) Brizno odrzavajte elektricni alat i
pribor. Prekontrolirajte funkcioni-
raju li pokretni dijelovi uredaja be-
sprijekorno, da ne zapinju i da
dijelovi nisu slomljeni ili osteéeni
tako da je funkcija elektricnog
alata poremecena. Prije koristenja
elektri¢nog alata osteceni dijelovi
se moraju dati popraviti. Mnoge ne-
srece su uzrokovane loS$e odrzavanim
elektri¢nim alatima.

f) Brojne nesrecée imaju uzrok zbog
loSe odrzavanih elektri¢nih alata.
Brizljivo njegovani alat za rezanje sa
ostrim reznim rubovima, manje za-
glavi i jednostavniji je za rukovanje.

dg) Koristite elektri¢ni alat, opremu i
ugradne alate itd. sukladno s ovim
uputama. Pri tome uzmite u obzir
radne uvjete i rad koji se izvodi.
Uporaba elektri¢nog alata za drugu
osim predvidene primjene, moze
uzrokovati opasne situacije.

h) Drzite drsSke i povrSine drski suhim,
Cistim i bez ulja i masti. Klizave drske
i povrsine drski ne omogucuju sigurno
rukovanje i kontrolu elektricnog alata
u nepredvidenim situacijama.

5. Servis

a) Prepustite popravke elektriénog
alata iskljucivo struénom osoblju i
samo s originalnim rezervnim dije-
lovima. Time ¢ete omoguditi, da Vas
elektro alat ostane siguran.

Cetke se ne smiju postavljati na stro-
jeve ¢€ija je brzina vecéa od najvece
dopustene brzine za Cetke.

Ostecene Cetke vise ne smiju se upo-
trebljavati.

Promjene boje uslijed hrde ili drugi
znakovi kemijskih ili mehanickih pro-
mjena materijala pribora mogu dove-
sti do prijevremenog zakazivanja Cetke.
Cetke se moraju uvati u prikladnim
policama, spremnicima ili kutijama
kako bi bile zasti¢ene od sljedecih
utjecaja:

- velike vlaznosti zraka, vrucine, vode
ili drugih tekucina koje bi mogle
uzrokovati ostecenje Cetke.

- kiselina ili para kiselina koje bi mo-
gle uzrokovati ostec¢enije.

- temperatura koje su tako niske da
mogu uzrokovati kondenzaciju na
¢etkama ako se izvade u podruéje s
vec¢im temperaturama.

- deformacije bilo kojeg sastavnog di-
jela Cetke.

Cak i kad ovaj uredaj koristite propisno,
uvijek postoje preostali rizici. Sljedece
opasnosti mogu nastupiti u sklopu na-
¢ina gradenja i izvedbe ovog elektricnog
uredaja:

- os$tecéenja ociju ako se ne nosi pri-
kladna zastita za oci.

- oS$tecenja sluha ako se ne nosi pri-
kladna zastita za sluh.

- oSteéenja zdravlja uslijed vibracija
ruke i Sake ako se proizvod upotre-
bljava na duze vrijeme i ako se njime
nepropisno upravlja i odrzava.

N DLXeYZe:IEYRIS] Opasnost uzroko-

vana elektromagnetskim poljem koje se
stvara dok proizvod radi. U odredenim okol-
nostima polje moZze utjecati na aktivne ili
pasivne medicinske implantate. Da bi se
umanjila opasnost od ozbiljnih ili smrto-
nosnih ozljeda preporu¢amo da osobe s
medicinskim implantatima konzultiraju svoga
lijeCnika i proizvoda¢a medicinskog im-
plantata prije nego krenu upravljati proi-
zvodom.
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® Priprema

N Opasnost od ozlieda
zbog nehoti¢no pokrenutog proizvoda.
Utaknite mrezni utika¢ u uti¢nicu tek kada
je proizvod u potpunosti pripremljen za
upotrebu.

Sesterobridni vijci (M5*34) [16], podloske [16d],
Sesterobridni nasadni kljué [17], Zi¢ana
etka [19]i najlonska ¢etka [18] nalaze se u
dvama pretincima za pribor |23| u dodat-
noj rucki 14 (vidi sl. C).

Napomena: Upoznajte se sa svim ko-
mandama proizvoda prije prve uporabe.

Blokada za ukljuéivanje [4: blokira pre-
kida¢ za ukljuCivanje/iskljucivanje | 2 | od
nehoti¢ne aktivacije. Pritisnite blokadu za
ukljucivanije | 4 | kako biste deblokirali pre-
kida¢ za uklju€ivanje/iskljucivanje .

Prekidaé za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje :
pritisnite prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/iskljuci-
vanje | 2 | kako biste ukljugili ili iskljugili
proizvod.

Rotacijski kota¢ : pomocu rotacijskog
kotada [15] mozete namijestiti stupanj brzine:
1: najmaniji broj okretaja

6: najveci broj okretaja

Zastita od prskanja @: podeSavajte za-

Stitu od prskanja @ pomicanjem prema
naprijed i natrag.

® Montaza proizvoda

Stavite teleskopsku drsku [8] na mo-
tornu glavu [12].
Zategnite nasadnu maticu [13].
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Pomaknite kotagi¢ [11] na motornu
glavu [12]. Kotagié [11] se mora éujno
uglaviti.

Plasti¢na éetka [10]: tiiekom uporabe
plastiéne &etke [10] stavite kotagié [11] u
transportni polozaj [22].

Ziéana &etka [19] / najlonska &etka [18]:
tijekom uporabe Zi¢ane Cetke [19]ili naj-
lonske &etke [18] stavite kotagi¢ [11] u radni
poloZaj [20].

Pritisnite deblokiranje [21| za otpusta-
nje kotagic¢a [11] i skinite ga.

Otpustite vijak [6] s dodatne rugke [14].
Stavite dodatnu ru¢ku [14| u drzag is-
pod rucke [1].

Pri¢vrstite dodatnu rucku [14] pomodéu
vijka [6].

Napomena: moguce je viSe stupnjeva
uglavljivanja.

® Uporaba pribora

Plasti¢na Getka [10]: Plasti¢na etka
prikladna je za uklanjanje korova, liSaja i
mahovine iz Sirokih fuga te za &iSc¢enje
manjih povrsina.

Ziéana &etka [19]: Zi¢ana &etka [19] pri-
kladna je za uklanjanje tvrdokornih mrlja i
mahovine na neosjetljivoj povrsini.

A\ OPREZ! Upotrebljavajte Zianu etku

samo na neosjetljivoj povrsini, npr. ce-
sti ili plo¢niku. U protivnom se moZze oste-
titi, odnosno izgrebati podna obloga.



Najlonska éetka [18]: Najlonska &etka
prikladna je za uklanjanje korova, liSaja i
mahovine iz malih, uskih fuga.

Plasti¢na &etka [10}:

Stavite plasti¢nu €etku [10] na motornu
glavu kako je prikazano. Prvo po-
stavite podlosku , zatim umetnite
vijak za pri¢vrscivanje i okrecite ga
u smjeru kazaljke sata dok se ne ucvrsti.
Za uklanjanje plasti¢ne Setke [10], ot-
pustite vijak za pric¢vrscivanje i ski-
nite ga s motorne glave [12).

Ziéana Getka [19)/najlonska éetka [18]:
Prvo stavite podlogku [16d na glavu
motora [12, zatim &etke [18], [19] i nakon
toga Sesterobridni vijak [16], kako je
prikazano na slici.

Sesterobridni vijak [16] zategnite Se-
sterobridnim nasadnim klju¢em
u smjeru kazaljke na satu.

Za uklanjanje &etke [18][19], otpustite
Sesterobridni vijak [16] i skinite ga s
motorne glave [12.

® Podesavanje rucke

Napomena: proizvod pomocu teleskop-
ske drske | 8| mozete podesSavati na indi-
vidualnu visinu.
Otpustite nasadnu maticu .
Namijestite teleskopsku drsku [8] na
zeljenu duzinu.

Ponovno pritegnite nasanu maticu .

® Rad
N DIXeYZeL:I=YR[S] OPASNOST OD

OZLJEDA! Pripazite na sliedece napomene:

Provjerite proizvod i sve dijelove pri-
bora prije prve uporabe. Nemojte

upotrebljavati proizvod ako ustanovite
bilo kakva oste¢enja. Zamijenite oSte-
¢eni pribor.

Upotrebljavajte samo originalne dije-
love pribora.

Nemoijte raditi ako pada kisa ili na
mokroj podlozi. Postoji opasnost od
elektricnog udara.

Na padinama uvijek radite popre¢no
prema padini.

Iskljucite proizvod tijekom stanki i za
transport i pricekajte na mirovanje.
Upravljajte proizvodom brzinom hoda.
Strelica na zastiti od prskanja [9] po-
kazuje smjer okretanja etke [10], [18], [19].
Tijekom rada s ¢etkama [10], [18], [19] ni
u kom slu¢aju nemojte prelaziti preko
plasticnog materijala poda ili drugog
osjetljivog materijala. U protivhom bi-
ste mogli izgrebati ili ostetiti povrsinu.
Za takva ostecenja ne preuzimamo
odgovornost. Prije uporabe na osjet-
liivim podovima, testirajte proizvod na
neupadljivom mjestu.

Napomena: uvjerite se da su svi dijelovi
pribora montirani.

Napomena: nakon isklju¢ivanja proizvoda,
&etke [10], [18], [19] nastavljaju se okretati jo$
nekoliko sekundi. Drzite ruke i noge dalje
od pomiénih dijelova proizvoda.

N Prekidad za ukljugi-
vanje/iskljucivanje | 2 | ne smije se zaglaviti.
Ako je prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/iskljuciva-
nje |2 | oStecen, s proizvodom se viSe ne
smije raditi. Postoji opasnost od ozljede
ako se nakon otpustanja prekidac¢a za uklju-
¢Civanje/iskljucivanje | 2 | motor ne iskljuci.

Za smanjenje napetosti na kraju pro-
duznog kabela oblikujte petlju i obje-
site je u spojnicu za rastere¢enje

(vidi sl. D).
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Prikljucite proizvod na napajanje.
Pritisnite i drzite blokadu za ukljuciva-
nje [4].

Pritisnite prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/is-
klju¢ivanije | 2 | kako biste ukljucili proi-
zvod i drzite ga pritisnutim tijekom rada.
Pustite blokadu za ukljucivanje .
Pustite prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/isklju-
Civanje | 2 | kako biste iskljucili proizvod.
Odvojite proizvod od napajanja ako
ga vise ne upotrebljavate.

® Prenosenje

IskljuCite proizvod i izvadite utikaC
strujne mreze iz uti¢nice. Provjerite
jesu li svi dijelovi koji se pokrecu u
potpunosti u mirovanju.

Nosite proizvod dvjema rukama tako
da je jedna ruka na rucki , a druga
ruka na dodatnoj rugki [14],

o Ciséenje, odrzavanje i
skladistenje

N DIXeYZe:IEYRIE] Opasnost od ozljeda

zbog nehoti¢no pokrenutog proizvoda. Za-
Stitite se tijekom radova odrzavanja i Ci-
$¢enja. Iskljucite proizvod i izvadite utika¢
strujne mreze iz uti€nice. lzvodenje radova
popravaka i odrzavanja koji nisu opisani
u ovim uputama prepustite naSem servi-
snom centru. Upotrebljavajte samo origi-
nalne rezervne dijelove.

Ciséenje:
N ELEKTRICNI UDAR!
Nemojte nikada prskati proizvod vodom.
Napomena: kemijske tvari mogu nagristi
plasti¢ne dijelove proizvoda. Ne upotre-
bljavajte nikakva sredstva za CiSc¢enje ij.
otapala.
Odrzavajte ventilacijske proreze, kuci-
Ste motora i ruCke proizvoda Cistima.
Za to upotrebljavajte vlaznu krpu ili
Cetku.
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Nakon svake uporabe odistite proi-
zvod i upotrijebljene dijelove pribora
(plastiénu &etku [10], Zianu &etku [19],
najlonsku &etku [18] i zastitu od prska-
nja @ mekom &etkom ili krpom.

Odrzavanje:
Prije svake uporabe provedite vizualnu
provjeru proizvoda. Nemojte upotre-
bljavati proizvod ako nedostaju sigur-
nosne naprave, vijci ili svornjaci ili ako
su istroSeni ili oSteceni.
Prije svake uporabe provjerite ima li
na proizvodu vidljivih nedostataka po-
put labavih, potroSenih ili oSte¢enih
dijelova.
Ako je potrebna zamjena priklju¢nog
mreznog kabela, mora je izvesti proi-
zvodac ili njegov predstavnik kako bi
se izbjegle sigurnosne opasnosti.

Cuvanje:
Cuvajte proizvod sa svim dijelovima
pribora uvijek:
- na ¢istom mjestu
- na suhom mjestu
- na mjestu zasti¢enom od praSine
- na mjestu zastiéenom od mraza
- izvan dohvata djece
Nemoijte cuvati proizvod dulje vrijeme
na izravnoj suncevoj svjetlosti. Proi-
zvod bi se mogao ostetiti.
Nemoijte zamatati proizvod u plas-
ticne vrece jer bi moglo doci do stva-
ranja vlage i plijesni.



® Uklanjanje pogresSaka

Sljedecéa ¢e vam tablica pomo¢i u otklanjanju manjih smetnji:

Problem Mogudéi uzrok Uklanjanje pogresaka

Proizvod nije priklju¢en na

; " Utaknite mrezni utika¢ u uti¢nicu.
strujnu mrezu.

Proizvod

se ne po- Prekidac za ukljucivanje/is-

krece Kljucivanje [2]je u kvaru. Obratite se servisnom centru.
Motor je u kvaru.

Proizvod Interno gubi kontakt

radi uz Prekida¢ za uklju&ivanje/is- | Obratite se servisnom centru.

prekide kljugivanje [2] je u kvaru.

Slaba Dio pribora (plasti¢na ¢etka | Uklonite dio pribora (platiénu &etku [10],
radna [10], zi¢ana &etka [19], najlon- | zi¢anu etku [19], najlonsku cetku [18) i
ska Getka [18)) je tup ili istro- | zamijenite ga novim (vidi poglavlje ,Na-

shaga

Sen. rudzba rezervnih dijelova”).

® Narudzba rezervnih dijelova:

Rezervne dijelove mozete naruéiti online za sljedece dijelove:

Poz.-br.  Naziv Br. narudz.
Plasti¢na ¢etka, velika 4760679069999
Kotaci¢ 4760679029999
Dodatna ruc¢ka 4760679039999
Najlonska Cetka 4760679059999
Zitana Getka 4760679049999
Broj artikla: 495509_2504 1-7: plastika/20-22: papir i karton/
Website: www.optimex-shop.com 80-98: mijesani materijali.

O moguc¢nostima zbrinjavanja

® Zbrinjavanje @g‘" dotrajalog proizvoda mozZete se
raspitati kod vaSe opcCinske ili
Ambalaza se sastoji od ekoloski neskod- gradske uprave.
liivih materijala koje moZete zbrinuti na
lokalnim mjestima za reciklazu. Zbog zastite okoliSa ne bacajte do-
E trajali proizvod u kuéni otpad, ve¢
Uvazavajte obiljezavanje amba- === ga predajte stru¢nom zbrinjavanju.
&) laZe za odvajanje otpada, ono je Informacije o mjestima za saku-
2 obiljeZzeno s kraticama (a) i bro- plianje otpada i njihovom radnom

jevima (b) sa slijede¢im znacenjem:
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vremenu mozete dobiti pri Vasem
nadleznom opcinskom uredu.

® Garancija i servis

Ovaj proizvod je pazljivo proizveden prema
strogim smjernicama kvalitete i temeljito
je ispitan prije isporuke. U slu¢aju pogreske
u materijalu ili izradi, imate zakonska prava
protiv prodavatelja proizvoda. Vasa za-
konska prava ni na koji nacin nisu ograni-
¢ena naSom garancijom navedenom u
nastavku.

Garancija za ovaj proizvod je 3 godine od
datuma kupnje. Garantni rok pocCinje s
datumom kupovine. Cuvajte originalni ra-
¢un na sigurnom mjestu jer je ovaj doku-
ment potreban kao dokaz kupnije.

Sva ostecenja ili nedostaci koji su veé pri-
sutni u trenutku kupnje moraju se prijaviti
odmah nakon raspakiranja proizvoda.

Ako se u roku od 3 godine od datuma
kupnje pokaze da je proizvod neispravan
u materijalu ili izradi, mi é¢emo ga, po na-
Sem izboru, besplatno popraviti ili zamije-
niti. Garantni rok se ne produljuje odobrenim
zahtjevom za garanciju. To vrijedi i za za-
mijenjene i popravljene dijelove.

Ova garancija ne vrijedi ako je proizvod
bio ostecen ili nepropisno koristen ili odr-
Zavan.

Garancija pokriva greSke u materijalu i
proizvodnji. Ova se garancija ne odnosi
na dijelove proizvoda koji su podlozni uo-
bi¢ajenom habanju, te se stoga smatraju
potroSnim dijelovima (npr. baterije, crijeva,
spremnici s tintom), niti na o$tecenja lo-
mljivih dijelova, npr. prekidaca ili dijelova
od stakla.
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U slu¢aju manjeg popravka jamstveni rok
se produljuje onoliko koliko je kupac bio
liSen uporabe stvari.

Medutim, kad je zbog neispravnosti stvari
izvrSena njezina zamjena ili njezin bitni
popravak, jamstveni rok poc€inje teci po-
novno od zamjene, odnosno od vracanja
popravljene stvari.

Ako je zamijenjen ili bitno popravljen samo
neki dio stvari, jamstveni rok pocinje teci
ponovno samo za taj dio.

Kako biste osigurali brzu obradu svojeg
zahtjeva, postupite prema sljedec¢im upu-
tama:

o Pripremite raCun i broj artikla za sve
upite (IAN 495509_2504) kao dokaz o
kupniji.

o Broj artikla naci ¢ete na tipskoj ploc€ici
na proizvodu, ugraviran na proizvodu,
naslovnici uputa (dolje lijevo) ili na na-
liepnici na straznjoj ili donjoj strani
proizvoda.

o Ako se pojave pogreske u funkcioni-
ranju ili neki drugi nedostaci, najprije
telefonski ili putem elektronske poste
kontaktirajte servisni odjel neveden u
nastavku.

o Proizvod koji je evidentiran kao nei-
spravan mozete zatim, uz prilaganje
dokaza o kupniji (racuna) i navodenje
informacija o kakvom se nedostatku
radi i kada se pojavio, bez vasih tros-
kova postarine poslati na adresu ser-
visa koju ste dobili.



PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Na parkside-diy.com mozete vidjeti i
preuzeti ove i mnoge druge prirucnike.
Ovaj QR kod vodi vas izravno na
parkside-diy.com. Odaberite svoju dr-
Zavu i potrazite upute za uporabu po-
mocu obrasca za pretrazivanje. Unosom
broja artikla (IAN) 495509_2504 pri-
stupit ¢ete uputama za uporabu va-
Seg artikla.

Servis Hrvatska
Tel.: 0800 805933
Obrazac za kontakt na
parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

]
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® EU-izjava o sukladnosti

| EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI (br. 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Identifikacija proizvoda: "PARKSIDE" 2 u 1 elektri¢na Cetka za CiScenje povrsina
Broj modela HG12137

Predmet gore opisane izjave u skladuz je s mjerodavnim zakonodavstvom Unije o uskladivanju:
Direktiva 2006/42/EZ
Direktiva 2014/30/EU

Direktiva 2011/65/EU sa svim povezanim izmjenama i
dopunama

Upudivanja na relevantne primijenjene uskladene norme ili upucivanja na druge tehnicke specifikacije u vezi s kojima se
izjavljuje sukladnost:

N° / dijelovi

Direktiva 2006/42/EZ

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN 1SO 12100:2010

Direktiva 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

Predmet gore navedene deklaracije je usuglasenost sa direktivom 2011/65/EU Evropskog parlamenta i vec¢a od 8 lipnja
2011 o ogranitenju uporabe Stetnih tvari u elektronskoj i elektri¢noj opremi:

N° / dijelovi

EN IEC 63000:2018

Osoba zaduzZena za cuvanje tehnicke dokumentacije: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Potpisano zaiuime:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Njemacka

Ova izjava o usugladenosti je izdata pod punom odgovorno3éu proizvodada.

Prijevod izvorne Izjave o podudarnosti/konformitetu

Neckarsulm 24.09.2025 DDA 41/,-5/ ya g3 //%ow/

Mjesto Datum p'pa. Ste‘faﬁ Haense\“-’ 4 %pa. Dr. Thcys‘{en Maier
Ovlasteni potpisnik Ovlasteni potpisnik
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Legenda koriSéenih piktograma

Procitajte uputstvo za
upotrebu!

Obratite paznju na upozore-
nja i bezbednosna uputstval

od nesrece za decu!

Opasnost od povreda od
letecih deloval

Zabranjeno je koriS¢enje
proizvoda na kisi ili u
vlaznom okruzenju.

Paznja! Isklju¢ite mrezni uti-

kac pre CiS¢enja ili radova na
odrzavaniju i ako je priklju¢ni
kabl ostecen.

S Odlozite ambalazu i proizvod
na ekoloski prihvatljiv nagin!

Bezbednosna uputstva
Instrukcije

2 u 1 elektri¢éna cetka za
¢iSéenje povrsina

® Uvod

Cestitamo vam na kupovini vageg novog
proizvoda. Tako ste se odlugili za visokokva-
litetan proizvod. Uputstvo za upotrebu je
deo ovog proizvoda. Sadrzi vazna bezbed-
nosna uputstva, uputstva za upotrebu i
odlaganje. Pre koriSc¢enja proizvoda upo-
znajte se sa svim uputstvima za rikovanje
i bezbednost. Koristite proizvod samo onako
kako je opisano i za navedene oblasti pri-
mene. Predajte sve dokumente prilikom
isporuke proizvoda tre¢em licu.
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Opasnost po Zivot i opasnost

Nosite zastitne rukavice

Nosite zastitu za oci i usi.

Drzite okolne osobe dalje
od proizvoda

Opasnost od povrede
zbog rotirajuceg alatal!
Drzite noge i ruke dalje.

Garantovani nivo zvuéne
snage Lwa u dB(A)

Klasa zastite Il

Elektri€ni uredaji ne spa-
daju u kuéni otpad.

Oznaka CE oznacava
usaglasenost s relevantnim
direktivama EU koje vaze
za ovaj proizvod.

(@)
m

Proizvod je pogodan za uklanjanje korova
i mahovine u spojevima plo¢a, medusobno
povezanim poplo¢anim povrsinama ili olu-
cima u stambenim prostorijama. Svaka
druga upotreba koja nije izri¢ito dozvoljena
u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu moze oste-
titi proizvod i predstavljati ozbiljan rizik za
korisnika. Operater ili korisnik je odgovo-
ran za nezgode ili oStecenja drugih ljudi ili
njihove imovine. Proizvoda¢ nije odgovoran
za Stete prouzrokovane nepravilnim kori-
$éenjem ili pogreSnim rukovanjem. Proi-
zvod je hamenjen samo za privatnu i ne
za komercijalnu upotrebu.



Rucka

Prekidac za ukljucivanje/isklju€ivanje
Priklju¢ni kabl

Osigura¢ za paljenje

Rasterecenje od povlacenja
Zavrtanj

Obuhvatna matica

Teleskopska rucka

Zastita od prskanja

Plasti¢na cetka, velika

ToCak

Glava motora

Obuhvatna matica (glava motora)
Dodatna ru¢ka

Rotacioni to¢ak

Zavrtanj sa Sestougaonom glavom
(M5*34)

@ Zavrtanj za pri¢vrscéivanje

[160] Podlogka (zavrtanj za priévrééivanje)
@ Podloska (zavrtanj sa Sestougaonom
glavom)

Nasadni Sestougaoni klju¢
Najlonska Cetka

Zi¢ana Setka

Radni polozaj

Otklju¢avanje

Transportni polozaj

Odeljak za dodatnu opremu

[clR[alE][E]E]e]=]~]e]o]~[e]r]~]

=y
(0]

BREERI=]

Cetka za povrsinu: PEOB 500 B1

Radna Sirina

(plasti¢na Cetka : cca 16cm

Napon motora U: 230-240V~;
50Hz

Nominalna shaga: 500W

Klasa zastite: /0]

Tezina (bez

dodatne opreme): 4,1kg

Tezina (samo

dodatna oprema): 0,4kg

Brzina praznog hoda n;:  600-1200min™

Nivo zvu€nog pritiska Loa:  87,4dB;
Koa = 3dB
Nivo zvuéne
snage Lwa:  izmereno: 95,4dB;
Kwa = 3dB
garantovano: 98dB
Vibracijaa,:  Rucka: 2,281 m/s?;
K =1,5m/s?
Dodatna
rucka: 3,49 m/s?
K =1,5m/s?

Napomena: Vrednosti buke i vibracija su
odredene u skladu sa standardima i pro-
pisima navedenim u izjavi o uskladenosti.
Navedena ukupna vrednost vibracija i spe-
cifikovana vrednost emisije buke izmerene
su prema standardizovanoj proceduri is-
pitivanja i mogu se koristiti za poredenje
jednog elektricnog alata s drugim. Nave-
dena ukupna vrednost vibracija i navedena
i specifikovana vrednost emisije buke ta-
kode se mogu Koristiti za preliminarnu
procenu opterecenja.

N DLXeYZe LTSRS Emisija vibracija i

buke moze se razlikovati od navedene
vrednosti tokom stvarne upotrebe elek-
tricnog alata, u zavisnosti od nacina na
koji se elektri¢ni alat koristi. Neophodno
je uspostaviti mere bezbednosti za zastitu
operatera, na osnovu procene izlozenosti
vibracijama tokom stvarnih uslova upotrebe
(uzimajudi u obzir sve delove radnog ciklusa,
kao Sto su periodi kada je elektri¢ni alat
isklju¢en i periodi kada je ukljucen, ali radi
bez opterecenja).

Odmah nakon otpakivanja uvek proverite
da li je sadrzaj isporuke potpun kao i da li
je stanje proizvoda u besprekornom stanju.

1 Cetka za povrsinu
1 dodatna rucka sa odeljkom za dodatnu
opremu
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1 plasti¢na Cetka, velika (unapred montirana)

1 Zi¢ana Cetka

1 najlonska cetka

1 M5*34 zavrtanj sa Sestougaonom glavom

1 podlo$ka (zavrtanj sa Sestougaonom
glavom)

1 nasadni Sestougaoni klju¢

1 uputstvo za upotrebu

® Opsta bezbednosna uputstva
za elektriéne alate

N

/'*\\ Procitajte sve bezbednosne
‘® napomene, uputstva, ilustra-
N4 cije i tehni¢ke podatke sa ko-
jima je ovaj elektri¢ni alat isporucen.
Nepridrzavanje sledecih uputstava moze
dovesti do elektricnog udara, pozara i/ili
teSkih povreda.

Sacuvajte sva bezbednosna uputstva i
instrukcije za ubuduce.

Izraz upotrebljen u bezbednosnim uput-
stvima ,,Elektri¢ni alat” se odnosi na elek-
tricne alate na mrezni pogon (sa mreznim
kablom) i na elektri¢ne alate sa punjivom
baterijom (bez mreznog kabla).

1. Bezbednost na radnom mestu

a) Drzite vase radno mesto Cistim i do-
bro osvetljenim. Nered ili neosvetljeni
radni prostori mogu dovesti do nesreca.

b) Nemojte raditi sa elektri¢nim ala-
tom u potencijalno eksplozivhom
okruzenju u kojem su prisutne za-
paljive te€nosti, gasovi ili prasina.
Elektri¢ni alati mogu generisati iskre
koje mogu zapaliti prasSinu ili isparenja.

c) Drzite decu i druge osobe dalje od
elektriénog alata dok ga koristite.
Pri ometanju, mozZete izgubiti kontrolu
nad elektri¢nim alatom.
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2. Elektricna bezbednost

a) Prikljuéni utika¢ elektricnog alata
mora odgovarati uti€nici. Utika¢ se
ni u kojem slu¢aju ne sme menjati.
Ne koristite adapter utikace sa
elektriénim alatima koji imaju uze-
mljenje. Neizmenjeni utikaci i odgo-
varajuce uti¢nice smanjuju opasnost
od strujnog udara.

b) Izbegavajte kontakt telom sa uze-
mljenom povrSinama kao $to su
cevi, grejanje, pedi i frizideri. Postoji
povecan rizik od strujnog udara ako
je Vase telo uzemljeno.

c) Sklonite elektri¢ne alate sa kiSe ili
vlage. Prodiranje vode u elektri¢ni
alat povecava rizik od strujnog udara.

d) Nemoijte koristiti prikljuéni kabl za
nosenje, vesSanje elektricnog alata
ili da izvucete utikac iz uti¢nice. Dr-
zite prikljucni kabl na udaljenosti od
toplote, ulja, ostrih ivica ili pokretnih
delova. Osteceni ili zapetljani priklju¢ni
kablovi povecavaju rizik od strujnog
udara.

e) Ako sa elektricnim alatom radite na
otvorenom, koristite samo produzni
kabl koji je takode namenjen za spolj-
nju upotrebu. Upotreba produznog
kabla namenjenog za spoljnju upotrebu
smanjuje opasnost od strujnog udara.

f) Ako ne mozete izbeci upotrebu
elektricnog alata u vlaznom okru-
zenju koristite zastitni uredaj dife-
rencijalne struje. Upotreba zastitnog
uredaja diferencijalne struje smanjuje
opasnost od strujnog udara.

3. Bezbednost osoba

a) Budite oprezni, obratite paznju na
ono $to radite i prilikom rada po-
stupajte razumno sa elektri¢nim



b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

)

alatom. Ne koristite elektri¢ni alat
kada ste umorni ili pod uticajem droga,
alkohola ili lekova. Jedan trenutak
nepaznje pri upotrebi elektricnog alata
moze dovesti do ozbiljnih povreda.

Nosite liénu zastitnu opremu i uvek
zastitne naocare. NoSenje licne za-
Stitne opreme, kao Sto su maske za
prasinu, neklizajuée zastitne cipele,
zastitni Slem i zastitu za usi, sve u skladu
sa vrstom i namenom elektri¢nog alata,
smanjuje opasnost od povreda.

Izbegavajte nekontrolisano ukljuci-
vanje. Uverite se da je elektri¢ni alat
iskljuéen pre nego §to ga prikljucite
u struju i/ili punjivu bateriju, uzmete
ili nosite. Ako prilikom noSenja elek-
triénog alata drzite prst na prekidacu
ili ako je prilikom uklju€ivanja u struju
elektri¢ni alat uklju¢en, to moze dove-
sti do nezgoda.

Uklonite sve alate za podesavanje
ili kljueve, pre nego sto ukljucite
elektriéni alat. Alat ili klju€ koji se na-
lazi u pokretnom delu elektriénog alata
moze dovesti do povreda.

Izbegavajte abnormalno drzanje tela.
Pobrinite se za siguran stavidau
svakom trenutku drzite ravnotezu.
Na taj nacin éete u iznenadnim situa-
cijama bolje kontrolisati elektri¢ni alat.

Nosite odgovarajué¢u odecéu. Ne no-
site Siroku odedu ili nakit. Kosu i
odecéu odmaknite od pokretnih de-
lova. Siroka odeéa, nakit ili duga kosa
se mogu uplesti u pokretne delove.

Ako ste u moguénosti da postavite
usisiva¢ prasine ili hvatace cestica,
treba ih prikljuéiti i pravilno koristiti.
Upotreba usisivaca prasine moze sma-
njiti opasnosti od prasine.

h)

a)

b)

c)

d)

Ne uljuljkavajte se u lazni osecaj si-
gurnosti i ne zanemarujte bezbed-
nosna pravila za elektri¢ne alate, ¢ak
i ako ste upoznati sa viSestrukom
upotrebom elektri¢nog alata. Neo-
prezno postupanje moze u delicu se-
kunde dovesti do ozbiljnih povreda.

Upotreba i rukovanje elektri¢nim
alatom

Ne preopterecujte elektricni alat. Za
Vas posao koristite elektri¢ni alat
koji je za to predviden. Pomocu od-
govarajuceg elektri¢nog alata ¢ete bolje
i sigurnije raditi u datoj podruéju rada.

Ne koristite elektricni alat Ciji je
prekida¢ pokvaren. Elektri¢ni alat
koji se vise ne moze iskljuciti je opa-
san i mora se popraviti.

Izvucite utika¢ iz utiénice i/ili uklo-
nite punjivu bateriju pre nego sto
pocCnete sa podeSavanjem uredaja,
sa zamenom delova alata ili pre nego
$to odlozite elektri¢ni alat. Ova mera
predostroznosti spre¢ava nekontroli-
sano pokretanje elektricnog alata.

Elektri¢ni alat koji se ne koristi dr-
zite van domasaja dece. Ne dopu-
Stajte koristenje elektricnog alata
osobama koje su neupucene ili
koje nisu procitale uputstva. Elek-
tri€ni alati su opasni ako se upotre-
bljavaju od strane neiskusnih osoba.

Pazljivo odrzavaijte elektri¢ne alate
i delove alata. PrekontroliSite da li
pokretni delovi funkcioniSu bespre-
korno i da ne zapinju, da li su delovi
slomljeni ili su tako oStecéeni da je
smanjena funkcija elektriénog alata.
Osteceni delovi treba da se poprave
pre primene elektriénog alata. Uzrok
mnogih nezgoda su loSe odrzavani
elektri¢ni alati.
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f)

9)

h)

a)
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Drzite alate za secenje u ostrom
stanju i ¢iste. Pazljivo odrzavani alati
za secenje sa ostrim ivicama seCiva
manije zapinju i lakSe je njima rukovati.

Upotrebite elektri¢ni alat, pribor, upo-
trebni alat itd. shodno ovim uputstvima.
Pritom imajte u vidu radne uslove i
delatnost koju obavljate. Upotreba
elektri¢nih alata u druge svrhe osim
predvidenih moze dovesti do opasnih
situacija.

Drzite drske i povrSine za hvatanje
suvim, ¢istim i bez ulja i masti. Kli-
zave rucke i povrSine za hvatanje ne
omogucavaju siguran rad i kontrolu
elektri¢nog alata u nepredvidenim si-
tuacijama.

Servis

Pustite da vas elektri¢ni alat poprav-
lja kvalifikovano osoblje i samo sa
originalnim rezervnim delovima. To
¢e omoguciti da se ocuva bezbednost
upotrebe elektricnog alata.

Cetke se ne smeju postavljati na ma-
Sine Ciji je broj obrtaja iznad maksi-
malno dozvoljenog broja obrtaja Cetke.
Ostecene Cetke se ne smeju koristiti.
Mrlje od rde ili drugi znaci hemijskog
ili mehanic¢kog oste¢enja materijala
Cetkice mogu prouzrokovati prevre-
meno otkazivanje Cetkice.
Cetke se moraju skladistiti na odgo-
varajuéim mestima, ostavama ili kuti-
jama tako da budu zasti¢ene od
sledecih uticaja:
- visoka vlaznost, toplota, voda ili druge
teCnosti koje bi mogle oStetiti Cetku.
- kiseline ili kiselinske pare koje mogu
prouzrokovati o$teéenja.

- temperature koje su toliko niske da
bi mogle izazvati kondenzaciju na
Cetkama ako se premeste u podrucje
sa viSim temperaturama.

- deformacija bilo koje komponente Cetke.

Cak i ako pravilno koristite ovaj elektriéni
alat, preostali rizici uvek ostaju. Sledec¢e
opasnosti mogu se pojaviti u vezi s priro-
dom i konstrukcijom ovog elektri¢nog alata:

- oStecenje ociju ako se ne nosi od-
govarajuca zastita za oci.

- oStecéenje sluha ako se ne nosi od-
govarajuca zastita za sluh.

- o$tecéenje zdravlja uzrokovano izla-
ganjem vibracijama na Sakama i ru-
kama kada se uredaj koristi duzi
vremenski period ili se ne koristi i
odrzava pravilno.

N DXeYZeL:IEYRIE] Opasnost od elek-

tromagnetnog polja koje se stvara dok je
proizvod u radu. Polje moze, pod odrede-
nim okolnostima, uticati na aktivne ili pa-
sivne medicinske implantate. Kako biste
smanijili rizik od ozbiljnih povreda ili smrti,
preporucujemo da se osobe s medicinskim
implantatima prije rukovanja masinom
posavetuju sa svojim lekarom i proizvo-
dac¢em medicinskog implantata.

® Priprema

N D[XeYZeL:ISYAE] Rizik od povrede

usled slu¢ajnog pokretanja proizvoda. Ne
prikljuujte mrezni utika€ u uti¢nicu dok
proizvod nije potpuno spreman za upotrebu.

Zavrtnji sa Sestougaonom glavom (M5*34)
[16], podloske [16¢], nasadni $estougaoni
kljug [17], Ziana &etka [19]i najlonska &etka
nalaze se u dva odeljka za dodatnu
opremu [23] u dodatnoj rucki [14] (videti sl. C).



Napomena: Pre nego Sto prvi put upo-
trebite proizvod, upoznajte se sa svim
njegovim kontrolnim elementima.

Blokada osiguraca za paljenje : Blokira
prekida¢ za ukljuCivanje/iskljucivanje
od slu¢ajnog pokretanja. Pritisnite osigu-
ra¢ za paljenje | 4| da biste otkljucali pre-
kida¢ za ukljucivanje/iskljuc¢ivanje .

Prekidac¢ za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje :
Pritisnite prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/iskljuci-
vanje | 2 | da biste ukljucili ili iskljucili proizvod.

Rotacioni toéak [15: Pomodu rotacionog
tocka |15 mozete podesiti nivoe brzine:

1: najniza brzina

6: najveca brzina

Zastita od prskanja [9]: Podesite zastitu
od prskanja @ pomeranjem napred-nazad.

® Montaza proizvoda

Postavite teleskopsku ruéku [8] na

glavu motora [12.
Pritegnite obuhvatnu maticu .

Gurnite to€ak [11] na glavu motora .
Toc&ak |11] mora €ujno da nalegne na
svoje mesto.

Plasti¢na &etka [10: Kada koristite plas-
tiénu Setku [10], postavite todak [11] u tran-
sportni polozaj .

Zi¢ana &etka [19) /Najlonska ¢etka [18]:
Kada koristite zianu Getku |19] ili najlonsku
&etku [18], postavite togak [11] u radni po-
lozaj [20).

Pritisnite otklju¢avanje [21| da biste ot-
pustili todak [11] i povucite ga.

Otpustite zavrtanj @ sa dodatne
rucke [14].

Postavite dodatnu ru¢ku [14] u drzag
ispod rucke [1].

Pri¢vrstite dodatnu ru¢ku (14| pomocu
zavrtnja [6].

Napomena: Moguce je nekoliko ni-
voa zaklju¢avanja.

® KoriSéenje pribora

Plasti¢na &etka [10}: Plasti¢na etka
je pogodna za uklanjanje korova, liSajeva
i mahovine iz Sirokih spojeva i za ¢iSéenje
manijih povrsina.

Ziéana Getka [19}: Zi¢ana &etka [19] je po-
godna za uklanjanje tvrdokornih liSajeva i
mahovine na neosetljivim povrSinama.

/A OPREZ! Koristite Zi¢anu ¢etku
samo na neosetljivim povr§inama,
kao Sto su putevi ili trotoari. U suprot-
nom, podna obloga moze biti oSte-
¢ena ili izgrebana.

Najlonska &etka [18: Najlonska &etka
je pogodna za uklanjanje korova, liSajeva
i mahovine iz malih, uskih fuga.

Plasti¢na &etka [10}:
Postavite plasti¢nu etku [10] na glavu
motora [12] kao $to je prikazano. Prvo
postavite podlosku , zatim umet-
nite zavrtanj za pri¢vrséivanje i
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okrecite ga u smeru kazaljke na satu
dok se ne zategne.

Da biste uklonili plasti¢nu Cetku ,
odvrnite zavrtanj za pri¢vrscivanje
i skinite je sa glave motora [12].

Ziéana Getka [19/Najlonska Getka [18}
Prvo postavite podlogku [16c] na glavu
motora [12], zatim &etke 18], [19]i na kraju
zavrtanj sa Sestougaonom glavom
kao sto je prikazano na slici.
Zategnite zavrtanj sa Sestougaonom
glavom u smeru kazaljke na satu
pomocu nasadnog Sestougaonog
kljuga[17].

Da biste uklonili &etke [18][19], odvrnite
zavrtanj sa Sestougaonom glavom
i skinite je sa glave motora [12].

® Podesavanje rucke

Napomena: Proizvod mozete prilagoditi
svojoj individualnoj veli¢ini pomodu tele-
skopske rucke [8].
Odvrnite obuhvatnu maticu .
Podesite teleskopsku rucku |8 | na ze-
lienu duzinu.
Ponovo zategnite sveobuhvatnu ma-

ticu[7].

® Pustanje u rad

N DXeYZeI:1=YNE] OPASNOST OD

POVREDE! Molimo vas da obratite
paznju na slede¢e napomene:

Proverite proizvod i svu dodatnu opremu
pre upotrebe. Prestanite da koristite pro-
izvod ako utvrdite bilo kakva o$tec¢enja.
Zamenite oste¢enu dodatnu opremu.
Koristite samo originalnu dodatnu
opremu.

Ne radite po kiSi ili na mokrim povrsi-
nama. Postoji rizik od elektri¢nog udara.
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Na padinama uvek radite popre¢no u
odnosu na nagib.

Tokom pauza u radu i za transport, is-
klju€ite proizvod i saekajte da se
potpuno zaustavi.

Pomerajte proizvod brzinom hodanja.
Strelica na zastiti od prskanja @ po-
kazuje smer rotacije ¢etke [10], [18], [19].
Prilikom rada sa &etkama [10], [18], [19],
nikada ne brusite plastiku ili druge oset-
liive podne materijale. U suprotnom,
mozete ogrebati ili oStetiti povrsinu. Ne
preuzimamo nikakvu odgovornost za
bilo kakvu Stetu u tom pogledu. Pre upo-
trebe proizvoda na osetljivim podovima,
testirajte ga na neupadljivom mestu.

Napomena: Uverite se da je sva dodatna
oprema instalirana.

Napomena: Nakon $to se proizvod iskljuci,
&etke [10], [18], [19] nastavljaju da se okreéu
jo$ nekoliko sekundi. Drzite ruke i noge
dalje od pokretnih delova proizvoda.

N Prekidaé za ukljudi-
vanje/isklju¢ivanje | 2 | ne sme biti zaklju-
¢an. Ako je prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/
iskljucivanje | 2 | oStecen, proizvod se viSe
ne sme koristiti. Postoji opasnost od po-
vrede ako se motor ne isklju€i nakon ot-
pustanja prekidac¢a za ukljucivanje/
isklju¢ivanje [2].

Za rastere¢enje od zatezanja, napra-
vite om¢€u od kraja produznog kabla i
okacite je na rasterecenje od povlace-
nja [5] (videti sl. D).

Prikljugite proizvod na mrezni napon.
Pritisnite i drzite osigura¢ zapaljenje .
Pritisnite prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/is-
klju¢ivanje [2] da biste ukljugili proi-
zvod i drzite ga pritisnutim tokom rada.
Otpustite osigurac za paljenje .



Otpustite prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/is-
kljucivanje | 2 | da biste iskljucili proizvod.
Isklju€ite proizvod iz mreznog napona
kada ga viSe ne koristite.

® Transport

Iskljucite proizvod i uklonite mrezni utikac
iz utinice. Uverite se da su svi pokretni
delovi potpuno zaustavljeni.

Nosite proizvod sa dve ruke, jednom
rukom na rucki , a drugom rukom
na dodatnoj rucki [14].

o Ciséenje, odrzavanja i
skladistenje

N DLXeYZe:IYNE] Rizik od povrede

usled slu¢ajnog pokretanja proizvoda.
Zastitite se tokom radova na odrzavanju i
¢isceniju. Iskljucite proizvod i uklonite mrezni
utika¢ iz uti¢nice. Sve popravke ili radove
odrzavanja koji nisu opisani u ovom uput-
stvu prepustite naSem servisnom centru.
Koristite samo originalne zamenske delove.

Ciséenje:

N ELEKTRICNI UDAR!

Nikada ne prskajte proizvod vodom.

Napomena: Hemijske supstance mogu

oStetiti plasticne delove proizvoda. Nemojte

koristiti sredstva za €iSéenje ili rastvarace.
Odrzavajte ventilacione otvore, kuciste
motora i ru¢ke proizvoda Gistim. Da biste
to uradili, koristite vlaznu krpu ili Cetku.

Nakon svake upotrebe, odistite proizvod
i korigéeni pribor (plastiénu ¢etku [10],

Zi¢anu &etku [19], najlonsku &etku [18] i

zadtitu od prskanja [9)) mekom &etkom
ili krpom.

Odrzavanje:

Pre svake upotrebe proizvoda obavite
bezbednosnu proveru. Ne koristite proi-
zvod ako nedostaju, ako su istroSeni
ili oSteceni bilo koji sigurnosni uredaji,
zavrtnji ili vijci.

Pre svake upotrebe, proverite proizvod
da li ima ociglednih nedostataka kao $to
su labavi, istro$eni ili oStec¢eni delovi.
Ako je potrebno zameniti kabl za na-
pajanje, to mora da uradi proizvodac
ili njegov predstavnik kako bi se izbe-
gle bilo kakve bezbednosne opasnosti.

Skladistenje:
Uvek skladistite proizvod sa svom
dodatnom opremom:
- Cist
- suv
- zasti¢en od praSine
- Zasti¢en od mraza
- van domasaja dece
Ne skladistite proizvod na direktnoj
suncevoj svetlosti duze vreme. Proi-
zvod bi mogao da se osteti.
Ne umotavajte proizvod u plasti¢ne
kese, jer se moze stvoriti vliaga i bud.
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® Otklanjanje greske

Sledeca tabela ée vam pomoci da otklonite manje probleme:

Problem Mogudéi uzrok Otklanjanje greske
Pr0|gvod nije povezan na Priklju€ite mrezni utika¢ u utinicu.
Proizvod mrezu za napajanje.
se ne Prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/is- ) ) o
centar.
Motor je neispravan.
. Unutrasnji labav kontakt
Prg'lzvod . L Molimo vas da kontaktirate servisni
radi sa Prekida¢ za ukljuCivanje/is- | centar.
prekidima | kjiugivanje [2] je neispravan.
Niske Dodatna oprema (plasti¢na Uklonite dodatnu opremu (plasti¢nu
etka [10], Zitana Setka[19], | Getku [10], Zi&anu &etku [19], najlonsku
radne per- lonska cetk . i Setku [18) i o i ideti
formanse | nailonska cetka 8) je tupa Cetku [18) | zamenite je novom (videti
ili istroSena. poglavlje ,Narucivanje rezervnih delova®).

® Narucivanje rezervnih delova

Onlajn mozete naruditi rezervne delove za sledeée delove:

Br.-poz. Oznaka Broj porudzbine
Plasti¢na ¢etka, velika 4760679069999
Tocak 4760679029999
Dodatna ru¢ka 4760679039999
Najlonska Cetka 4760679059999
Zitana Getka 4760679049999

Broj artikla: 495509_2504
Internet stranica: www.optimex-shop.com

® Odlaganje

Pakovanije se sastoji od ekoloski prihvat-
ljivih materijala koje mozete odlagati na
lokalnim mestima za reciklazu.

Obratite paznju na oznaCavanje
materijala za pakovanije pri od-
vajanju otpada, koji je oznacen

.
(A

a
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skra¢enicama (a) i brojevima (b)
sa sledeéim znacenjem: 1-7:
plastika/20-22: papir i karton/
80-98: mesavine.

o Mogucénosti za uklanjanje iskori-
$éenog proizvoda moZete saznati
u va$oj opstinskoj ili gradskoj
upravi.

U interesu zastite zivotne sredine
E nemojte bacati vas proizvod kada
je iskoriSéen u kuénom otpadu,




nego ga ponesite na odgovara- Ovaj QR kod vas vodi direktno na

juce mesto za odlaganje otpada. parkside-diy.com. Izaberite vasu ze-
Informacije o mestima za saku- mlju i potrazite uputstva za upotrebu
plianje i njihovom radnom vremenu koriste¢i masku za pretragu. UnoSe-
mozete dobiti u vasoj lokalnoj njem broja artikla (IAN) 495509_2504
administraciji. mozete otvoriti uputstvo za upotrebu

za vas$ proizvod.

® Garancija

Servis Srbija

Da bismo vam garantovali brzu obradu Tel.: 0800 801807
vaseg sluc€aja, obratite paznju na sledeca Kontakt formular na
uputstva: parkside-diy.com
o0 Za sva pitanja drzite pripravnim racun IAN 495509 2504

i broj artikla (IAN 495509_2504) kao
dokaz o kupovini. C E
o Broj artikla pronadite na tipskoj plocici
proizvoda, na gravuri proizvoda, na
pocetnoj strani Vaseg uputstva (donji
levi ugao) ili na nalepnici na zadnjoj ili
donjoj strani proizvoda.
o Ukoliko se pojave greSke na funkcijama
ili neki dugi nedostaci, kontaktirajte
navedeno servisno odelenje telefon-
ski ili putem e-poste.
o Neispravan proizvod mozete, uz prilo-
zeni dokaz o kupovini (fiskalni racun) i
navodu o tome u ¢emu se ogleda ne-
dostatak i kada je do njega doSlo, po-
slati bez troSkova postarine na navedenu
adresu servisa.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

MoZete pogledati i preuzeti ove i mnoge
druge priru¢nike na parkside-diy.com.
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Lidl i proizvoda¢ nisu u moguénosti da
garantuju obezbedivanje servisiranja i do-
stupnost rezervnih delova nakon isteka
garantog perioda/perioda saobraznosti.
Ukoliko za tim bude potrebe, putem nase
Sluzbe za potro$ace mozete proveriti do-
stupnost rezervnih delova i opcije za po-
pravku. Hvala na razumevanju.

® Garancija/Garantni List

Postovani,

Ovim putem Vas upoznajemo sa Vasim
pravima i obavezama koje proisti¢u iz Za-
kona o zastiti potro$aca, a u pogledu ostva-
rivanja prava iz garancije.

Ova garancija ni na koji nacin ne utice, niti
iskljuCuje prava koja kupac ima u skladu
sa vazec¢im Zakonom o zastiti potroSaca
po osnovu zakonske odgovornosti prodavca
za nesaobraznost robe ugovoru koja traje
2 godine od dana kada je roba predata
kupcu.

Davalac garancije ovom izjavom preuzima
obavezu da kupcima svojih aparata, a pod
uslovima definisanim u ovoj izjavi, obezbedi:

- besplatno otklanjanje kvarova u ga-
rantnom roku, koji bi nastali kod uobi-
Cajene upotrebe ili zbog greSaka u
proizvodniji i materijalu, ili

- zamenu aparata, u garantnom roku
predvidenim ovom garancijskom izjavom,
u slu€aju da opravka nije moguca, ili

- ako otklanjanje kvara nije moguce,
kupac ima pravo da zahteva od pro-
davca povrat novca.

Ukupan rok garancije je 3 godine.

Garantni rok pocinje da vazi od datuma
kupovine proizvoda, odnosno od prijema
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Kako izjaviti reklamaciju?

Molimo Vas:

- da pozovete korisniCki servis: 0800 300 180
- posaljete e-mail na: owim@lidl.rs

- posetite najblizu Lidl prodavnicu.

Da bismo osigurali najbrzu asistenciju, mo-
limo da sacuvate fiskalni raCun i date ga
na uvid prilikom izjavljivanja reklamacije.

istog od strane kupca, a $to se dokazuje
fiskalnim racunom.

Garancija vazi na teritoriji Republike Srbije.

Kupac moZe da izjavi reklamaciju usmeno
u nekom od prodajnih objekata Lidl Srbija
KD, odnosno telefonom, pisanim putem ili
elektronskim putem na kontakte kompanije
Lidl Srbija KD, uz dostavu rac¢una na uvid.

U cilju ispravnog funkcionisanja proizvod
se koristi u skladu sa njegovom namenom
i Uputstvom za upotrebu.

Na zahtev kupca, koji je izjavljen u garan-
tnom roku, prodavac ¢e izvrsiti otklanja-

nje kvarova i nedostataka na proizvodu u
roku predvidenim Zakonom.

Garantni uslovi:

Pre obraéanja prodavcu za tehni¢ku pomoc,
potrebno je proveriti ispravnost instalacije
i ostalih potrebnih uslova naznacenih u
Uputstvu za upotrebu.

Kupac je duzan da prodavcu preda sve
pripadajuce delove proizvoda koje je preu-
zeo u trenutku kupovine.

Popravke u roku garancije:

Garancija vazi po¢ev od dana kada je roba
predata kupcu, a na osnovu fiskalnog od-
secCka. U istom periodu davalac garancije,
odnosno prodavac je u obavezi da otkloni
sve tehnicke kvarove bez naknade, u za-
konskom roku.



Garancija ne vazi u sledeéim slu¢ajevima:
1.

2.

Ukoliko prodavcu uz aparat nije prilozen
fiskalni radun sa datumom prodaje.
Ukoliko je kvar prouzrokovan udarom
groma, strujnim udarom ili sli¢nim de-
lovanjem spoljne sile na sam uredaj
(pozar, poplava, naponski udar...).
Ukoliko su nastali kvarovi i oStec¢enja
na uredaju posledica delovanja spolj-
nih uticaja, kao $to su: velika vlaga,

previsoka i suvi$e niska temperatura
(pucanje cevi usled smrzavanja, oste-
¢enja gumenih delova, rdanje, itd.)

4.

Ukoliko proizvod nije kori¢en u skladu
sa Uputstvom za upotrebu.

Ukoliko je proizvod pokusalo da po-
pravi tre¢e neovlaséeno lice.

Ukoliko proizvod nije kori§éen u skladu
sa namenom.

Ukoliko je ¢iS¢enje i odrzavanje uredaja
uradeno protivno Uputstvu za upotrebu.
Ukoliko je proizvod koriséen u profe-

sionalne svrhe.

Naziv proizvoda:

2 u 1 elektri¢na Cetka za &iscenje
povrSina

Model:

HG12137

IAN/Serijski broj:

495509_2504/PEOB 500 B1

Proizvodac:

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
StiftsbergstraBe 1
74167 Neckarsulm
Nemacka

Davalac garancije-uvoznik:

Lidl Srbija KD

Prva juzna radna 3
22330 Nova Pazova
Republika Srbija

Tel. 0800 300 180
E-mail: kontakt@lidl.rs

Datum predaje robe potro$acu:

datum sa fiskalnog rac¢una

Uvozi i stavlja u promet:

Lidl Srbija KD

Prva juzna radna 3
22330 Nova Pazova
Republika Srbija

Tel. 0800 300 180
E-mail: kontakt@lidl.rs
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® EU-Deklaracija o usaglasenosti

| EU IZJAVA O USKLADENOSTI (br. 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Identifikacija proizvoda: "PARKSIDE" 2 u 1 elektri¢na ¢etka za ¢i$éenje povrsina
Broj modela HG12137

Predmet gore opisane deklaracije je uskladu sa relevantim vaze¢im zakonodavstvom Unije o harmonizaciji:
Direktiva 2006/42/EC
Direktiva 2014/30/EU
Direktiva 2011/65/EU sa svim povezanim izmenama

Reference za vaZece standarde uskladenosti ili reference za ostale tehnicke specifikacije za koje se daje izjava o
uskladenosti:

N° / delovi

Direktiva 2006/42/EC

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN I1SO 12100:2010

Direktiva 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

Predmet gore navedene deklaracije je uskladenost sa direktivom 2011/65/EU Evropskog parlamenta i veca od 8
juna 2011 o ogranifenju upotrebe Stetnih materija u elektronskoj i elektri¢noj opremi:

N° / delovi

EN IEC 63000:2018

Lice koje vodi tehnicku dokumentaciju: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Potpisao zaiuime:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nemacka

Ova izjava o uskladenosti je izdata pod punom odgovornoscu proizvodaca.

Prevod originalne izjave o usaglasenosti

Neckarsulm 24092025 ppy Ay/ ya 229 / %&m/

Mesto Datum M &paA sthdn HaenssL %pa. Dr. Th9fst/en Maier
Ovlaséeni potpisnik Ovlascéeni potpisnik
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Legenda pictogramelor utilizate
Cititi manualul de utilizare!
Respectati indicatiile de
avertizare si siguranta!

Pericol de moarte si de
accidentare pentru bebelusi
si copii!

= P9

Pericol de accidentare prin
partile catapultate!

>

Utilizarea produsului in ploaie
sau intr-un mediu umed este
interzisa.

)

N

Atentie! Scoateti stecherul
de retea inaintea lucrarilor de
curatare si revizie si atunci
cand cablul de alimentare
este defect.

i
7l

Eliminati ambalajul si

/N
Co produsul in mod ecologic!

PAP

En

Indicatii de siguranta
Indicatii de utilizare

Perie electrica 2in 1 pentru
suprafete

® Introducere

Va felicitam pentru achizitionarea noului
dumneavoastra produs. Ati ales un produs
de inalta calitate. Manualul de utilizare re-
prezinta o parte integranta a acestui produs.
Acesta contine informatii importante refe-
ritoare la siguranta, la utilizare si la elimina-
rea ca deseu. Inainte de utilizarea acestui
produs, familiarizati-va mai intai cu instruc-
tiunile de utilizare si de siguranta. Folositi
produsul numai in modul descris si numai
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Purtati manusi de protectie

Purtati protectie pentru
ochi si auz.

Tineti persoanele
inconjuratoare la distanta
fata de produs

Pericol de accidentare
cauzat de unealta rotativa!
Tineti picioarele si mainile
la distanta.

Nivel de emisii sonore
garantat Lwa TndB(A)

Clasa de protectie Il

Aparatele electrice nu se
arunca la gunoiul menajer.

Marcajul CE indica confor-
mitatea cu directivele UE
relevante aplicabile pentru
acest produs.

(@)

in domeniile de utilizare indicate. Predati
toate documentele aferente in cazul in
care instrainati produsul.

Produsul este adecvat pentru indeparta-
rea buruienilor si muschiului dintre rostu-
rile placilor, elementele de legatura sau
din borduri din domeniul casnic. Orice alta
utilizare, care nu este permisa in aceste
instructiuni, poate duce la deteriorarea
produsului si la un pericol pentru utilizator.
Operatorul sau utilizatorul este responsa-
bil de accidentele sau vatamarea altor



persoane sau proprietatilor acestora. Pro-
ducatorul nu si asuma responsabilitatea
pentru daunele, care au fost cauzate de
utilizarea necorespunzatoare sau utiliza-
rea falsa. Produsul este destinat doar uzu-
lui privat si nu uzului comercial.

Maner

intrerupator Pornit/Oprit
Cablu de conexiune
Blocaj de pornire
Dispozitiv de detensionare
Surub

Piulita olandeza

Maner telescopic
Dispozitiv anti-stropire
Perie de plastic, mare
Roata

Cap de motor

Piulita olandeza (cap de motor)
Maner suplimentar

Roata rotativa

Surub hexagonal (M5*34)
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[160] Saib plata (surub de fixare)
16¢] Saiba plata (surub hexagonal)
Cheie cu cap hexagonal interior
Perie de nailon

Perie de s&rma

Pozitie de lucru

Mecanism de deblocare

Pozitie de transport
Compartiment accesorii

NNNEEEN

Perie de suprafata: PEOB 500 B1

Lungime de lucru

(perie de plastic : ca. 16cm

Tensiune motor U: 230-240V~;
50Hz

Putere nominala: 500W

Clasa de protectie: /[0l

Greutate (fara accesorii):  4,1kg
Greutate
(numai accesorii): 0,4kg
Turatie la ralanti n: 600-
1200 min-'
Nivel presiune
sonora Lpa: 87,4dB;
Koa = 3dB
Nivel putere
acustica Lwa: masurat: 95,4dB;
Kwa = 3dB
garantat: 98dB
Vibratie a, : maner: 2,281m/s?;
K =1,5m/s?
Maner
suplimentar: 3,49m/s?;
K =1,5m/s?

Indicatie: Valorile de zgomot si vibratii au
fost redate in conformitate cu normele si
prevederile din declaratia de conformitate.
Valoarea totald a vibratiilor mentionata si
valoarea emisiilor de zgomot mentionata
au fost masurate conform unui procedeu
de verificare normat si pot fi utilizate pen-
tru compararea unei unelte electrice cu
alta. Valoarea totala a vibratiilor si valoa-
rea emisiilor de zgomot mentionata pot fi
utilizate de asemenea pentru evaluarea
preliminara a solicitarii.

N Valorile emisiilor de
vibratii si de zgomot se pot modifica in tim-
pul utilizarii uneltei electrice fata de valo-
rile date, in functie de modalitatea utilizarii
uneltei electrice. Este necesar sa se sta-
bileasca masuri de siguranta pentru pro-
tectia operatorului, care au la baza o
apreciere a expunerii la vibratii in conditi-
ile reale de functionare (tindnd cont pen-
tru aceasta de toate elementele ciclului
operational inclusiv, de ex.: timpii in care
unealta electrica este oprita si timpii in
care, aceasta este pornita, dar functio-
neaza fara sarcina).
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Dupa despachetare, controlati imediat
daca pachetul de livrare este complet si
daca produsul si toate componentele se
afla intr-o stare ireprosabila.

1 perie de suprafata

1 méner suplimentar cu compartiment
pentru accesorii

1 perie de plastic, mare (pre-montata)

1 perie de sarma

1 perie de nailon

1 surub hexagonal M5*34

1 saiba plata (surub hexagonal)

1 cheie cu cap hexagonal interior

1 manual de utilizare

@ Indicatii generale de siguranta
pentru uneltele electrice

|AJ AVERTISMENT!

£ Cititi toate indicatiile de sigu-
\@ ranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile
N si datele tehnice, care sunt pre-
vazute pentru aceasta unealta electrica.
Nerespectarea instructiunilor urmatoare
poate cauza soc electric, incendii si/sau
vatamari grave.

Pastrati toate indicatiile de siguranta si
instructiunile pentru viitor.

Termenul de ,,Unealta electrica”, utilizat in
indicatiile de siguranta se refera la uneltele
electrice, care functioneaza conectate la
retea (cu cablu de alimentare de la retea)
sau la cele care functioneaza cu acumu-
latoare (fara cablu de alimentare de la retea).

1. Siguranta la locul de munca

a) Tineti locul dvs. de munca curat si
bine iluminat. Dezordinea sau zonele
de lucru cu iluminare insuficienta pot
cauza accidente.
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b) Nu lucrati cu unealta electrica in
medii cu pericol de explozie, in care
se afla lichide, gaze sau prafuri in-
flamabile. Uneltele electrice produc
scantei, care pot aprinde praful sau
vaporii.

c) Tineti copii si alte persoane la distanta
in timpul utilizarii uneltei electrice.
Daca vi se distrage atentia, puteti sa pier-
deti controlul asupra uneltei electrice.

2. Siguranta electrica

a) Stecherul de conexiune al uneltei
electrice trebuie sa corespunda
prizei. Stecherul nu trebuie modifi-
cat in niciun fel. Nu folositi un ste-
cher cu adaptor impreuna cu unelte
electrice legate la pamant pentru
protectia acestora. Stecherele ne-
modificate si prizele corespunzatoare
reduc riscul de soc electric.

b) Evitati contactul corpului cu supra-
fete impamantate, cum ar fi tevile,
corpurile de incalzire, cuptoarele si
frigiderele. Exista risc marit de soc
electric atunci cand, corpul dumnea-
voastra este in contact cu un obiect
mpamantat.

c) Protejati unealta electrica impotriva
ploii si umiditatii. Patrunderea apei
in unealta electrica mareste riscul de
soc electric.

d) Nu folositi cablul de alimentare
pentru a purta unealta electrica,
pentru a o suspenda sau pentru a
scoate stecherul din priza. Tineti la
departare cablul de alimentare de
caldura, ulei, muchii ascutite sau
componente aflate in miscare. Ca-
blurile de alimentare deteriorate sau
incurcate maresc riscul de soc electric.



e)

f)

a)

b)

c)

Atunci cand lucrati cu o unealta
electrica in aer liber, folositi numai
cabluri de prelungire, care sunt com-
patibile pentru folosirea in aer liber.
Utilizarea unui cablu de prelungire
adecvat pentru utilizare in aer liber,
reduce riscul de soc electric.

Atunci cand folosirea uneltei electrice
intr-un mediu umed nu se poate evita,
folositi un intrerupator de protectie
contra curentului eronat. Folosirea intre-
rupatorului de protectie contra curentului
eronat reduce riscul de soc electric.

Siguranta persoanelor

Fiti atent, aveti grija la ceea ce faceti
si procedati rational in timpul lucru-
lui cu unealta electrica. Nu folositi
unelte electrice atunci cand, sunteti
obosit sau va aflati sub influenta
drogurilor, alcoolului sau medica-
mentelor. Un moment de neatentie in
timpul utilizarii uneltei electrice poate
cauza vatamari grave.

Purtati echipament personal de
protectie si intotdeauna ochelari de
protectie. Purtarea echipamentului
personal de protectie precum masca
pentru praf, incaltdminte antiderapanta,
casca de protectie sau protectie audi-
tiva, In functie de tipul si utilizarea unel-
tei electrice, reduce riscul de vatamare.

Evitati o pornire neintentionata a unel-
tei electrice. Asigurati-va ca, unealta
electrica este oprita, inainte de a o
conecta la alimentarea cu curent,
si/sau la acumulator, de a o ridica
sau transporta. Dacd, atunci cand
transportati unealta electrica, aveti
degetele pe intrerupator sau racordati
unealta electrica pornita la alimenta-
rea cu curent, acest lucru poate con-
duce la accidente.

d)

e)

f)

9)

h)

inlaturati instrumentele de reglare
sau cheile franceze inainte de a porni
unealta electrica. O unealta sau o cheie,
care se afla in piesa rotativa a uneltei
electrice, poate cauza vatamari.

Evitati o pozitie neobisnuita a cor-
pului. Asigurati o pozitie sigura si
mentineti-va tot timpul echilibrul.
Astfel, puteti controla mai bine unealta
electrica in situatii imprevizibile.

Purtati imbracaminte corespunza-
toare. Nu purtati imbracaminte larga
sau bijuterii. Tineti parul si imbra-
camintea la distanta de componen-
tele aflate in miscare. imbracdmintea
larga, bijuteriile sau parul lung pot fi
prinse de componentele, care se afla
in miscare.

Atunci cand se pot monta echipa-
mente de aspirare si de colectare a
prafului, asigurati-va ca acestea sunt
conectate si corect utilizate. Utilizarea
unui echipament de aspirare a prafului
poate reduce punerea in pericol dato-
rata prafului.

Nu va lasati inselat de un sentiment
fals de siguranta si nu desconside-
rati reglementarile de siguranta pen-
tru uneltele electrice, atunci cand
sunteti familiarizati cu unealta elec-
trica, dupa o utilizare frecventa.
Comportamentul neglijent poate sa
conduca la vatamari grave in fractiuni
de secunde.

Utilizarea si deservirea uneltei electrice
Nu suprasolicitati unealta electrica.
Utilizati unealta electrica adecvata
pentru activitatea dumneavoastra.
Cu unealta electrica corespunzatoare
lucrati mai bine si mai sigur in dome-
niul de putere indicat.
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b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

9)

102

Nu folositi o unealta electrica al carei
intrerupator este defect. O unealta elec-
tricd, care nu se mai poate porni sau opri,
este periculoasa si trebuie reparata.

Scoateti stecherul din priza si/sau
indepartati acumulatorul detasabil,
inainte de a realiza reglarile pentru
aparat, schimba piesele de schimb
sau pentru a indeparta unealta
electrica. Aceastda masura preventiva
impiedica o pornire neintentionata a
uneltei electrice.

Nu pastrati uneltele electrice nefo-
losite la indemana copiilor. Nu per-
miteti utilizarea uneltei electrice de
catre persoanele, care nu sunt fami-
liarizate cu aceasta sau care nu au
citit aceste instructiuni. Uneltele elec-
trice sunt periculoase, atunci cand sunt
folosite de persoane neexperimentate.

intretineti unealta electrica si echi-
pamentul cu atentie. Controlati daca,
componentele mobile functioneaza
ireprosabil si nu sunt blocate, daca
componentele sunt rupte sau deteri-
orate, astfel incat functionarea unel-
tei electrice sa fie limitata. Dispuneti
repararea componentelor defecte
inainte de utilizarea uneltei electrice.
Numeroase accidente se datoreaza unel-
telor electrice intretinute in mod gresit.

Pastrati uneltele de taiat ascutite si
curate. Uneltele de taiat intretinute cu
atentie, cu muchii de taiere ascutite, se
blocheaza mai putin si se pot ghida
mai usor.

Utilizati unealta electrica, accesoriile,
echipamentele, etc. conform acestor
instructiuni. Pentru aceasta tineti cont
de conditiile de lucru si de activitatile
de executat. Utilizarea uneltelor electrice
n alte scopuri decét cele prevazute
poate duce la situatii periculoase.
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h) Pastrati manerele si suprafetele ma-
nerelor uscate, curate si fara ulei sau
grasime. Méanerele si suprafetele de
maner alunecoase nu permit o utilizare
sigura si controlul uneltei electrice in
situatii neprevazute.

5. Service

a) Dispuneti repararea uneltei elec-
trice doar de personalul calificat si
numai cu piese de schimb originale.
Se asigura astfel, pastrarea sigurantei
uneltei electrice.

Periile nu trebuie montate pe masini,
a caror turatie este peste turatia ma-
xima admisa a periilor.

Periile deteriorate nu trebuie utilizate.

Rugina sau alte semne de modificari

chimice sau mecanice la nivelul firelor

de perie pot sa conduca la o defec-
tare timpurie a periei.

Periile trebuie depozitate in suporturi,

in recipiente sau lazi adecvate, astfel

incét sa fie protejate contra urmatoa-
relor influente:

- umiditate ridicata, caldura, apa sau
alte lichide, care pot cauza o deteri-
orare a periei.

- acizi sau vapori de acizi, care ar pu-
tea cauza deteriorari.

- temperaturi atat de scazute, incat sa
cauzeze condensarea la nivelul peri-
ilor, daca acestea ajung intr-un loc
cu o temperatura mai ridicata.

- deformarea unei componente a periei.

Chiar si atunci cand utilizati aceasta unealta
electrica conform prevederilor, exista in-
totdeauna si alte riscuri. Pot aparea si ur-
matoarele pericole, care sunt in legatura



cu modul de constructie si echipare al
acestei unelte electrice:

- afectiuni la nivelul ochilor, daca nu
se poarta protectie pentru ochi.

- afectiuni auditive, daca nu se poarta
protectie auditiva.

- afectiuni de sanatate, care rezulta
din vibratiile asupra mainii-bratului,
daca produsul este folosit pe o peri-
oada mai indelungata sau nu este
ghidat si intretinut in mod corespun-
zator.

N EXYEEURYTEN] Pericol cauzat de un

camp electromagnetic, care este produs
in timpul functionarii produsului. Campul
poate influenta in anumite situatii implan-
turile active sau pasive medicale. Pentru
a reduce riscul vatamarilor grave sau mor-
tale, noi recomandam persoanelor cu im-
planturi medicale sa consulte imediat
medicul si producatorul implantului medi-
cal nainte de a utiliza acest produs.

® Pregatire
N R EHEYENH Pericol de acciden-

tare datoritad pornirii accidentale a produ-
sului. Introduceti stecherul de retea in priza,
numai atunci cand produsul este pregatit
in intregime pentru utilizare.

Suruburile hexagonale (M5*34) [16], sai-
bele plate , cheia cu cap hexagonal
interior [17], peria de sarma [19] si peria de
nailon |18 se afla in cele doua comparti-
mente pentru accesorii [23] in manerul su-
plimentar [14] (vedeti fig. C).

Indicatie: inainte de prima utilizare famili-
arizati-va cu toate elementele de comanda
ale produsului.

Blocaj de pornire : Blocheaza intreru-
patorul Pornit/Oprit | 2 | impotriva actiona-
rii neintentionate. Apasati blocajul de pornire
[4], pentru a debloca intrerupatorul Por-

nit/Oprit [2].

intrerupitor Pornit/Oprit : Apasati in-
trerupatorul Pornit/Oprit , pentru a porni
sau opri produsul.

Roats rotativa [15: Cu ajutorul rotii rota-
tive [15] puteti regla treptele de turatie:

1: cea mai joasa turatie

6: cea mai inalta turatie

Dispozitiv anti-stropire @: Reglati dis-

pozitivul anti-stropire @ fmpingandu-I
nainte si inapoi.

® Montarea produsului

Puneti manerul telescopic |8 | pe
capul de motor [12).
Strangeti piulita olandeza [13].

Impingeti roata [11] pe capul de motor
[12. Roata [11] trebuie s se fixeze cu
un sunet.

Perie de plastic : in timpul utilizarii
periei de plastic [10] puneti roata [11] in
pozitia de transport [22].

Perie de sarmi [19/perie de nailon [18]:

in timpul utilizarii periei de sarma [19] sau
periei de nailon [18 puneti roata [11] in po-
zitia de lucru [20].
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Apasati mecanismul de deblocare ,
pentru a desprinde roata [11|si a 0 in-
departa.

Desurubati surubul [6] de la manerul
suplimentar [14.

Introduceti manerul suplimentar |14|in
suportul de sub maner [1].

Fixati manerul suplimentar [14| cu aju-
torul surubului [6].

Indicatie: Sunt posibile mai multe
trepte de blocare.

® Utilizarea accesoriilor

Perie de plastic [10}: Peria de plastic

este adecvata pentru indepartare buruie-
nilor, lichenilor si muschiului din rosturile
late si pentru curatarea suprafetelor mai mici.

Perie de sarma [19]: Peria de sarmi
este adecvata pentru indepartarea liche-
nilor si muschilor persistenti de pe supra-
fetele, care nu sunt sensibile.

/A PRECAUTIE! Folositi peria de sarma
numai pe o suprafata, care nu este sen-
sibild, de ex.: pe strada sau trotuar. in
caz contrar se poate deteriora pavajul
respectiv poate fi zgariat.

Peria de nailon [18]: Peria de nailon
este adecvata pentru indepartarea buru-
ienilor, lichenilor si muschiului din rostu-
rile mici si inguste.
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Perie de plastic [10}
Puneti peria de plastic [10| ca in ima-
gine pe capul de motor . Asezati mai
intai saiba plata , apoi introduceti
surubul de fixare [16a] si strangeti in sen-
sul acelor de ceasornic, pana cand este
fixata bine.
Pentru a indeparta peria de plastic ,
desurubati surubul de fixare si tra-
geti- o de pe capul de motor .

Perie de sarma [19)/perie de nailon [18]:
Puneti mai intai saiba plata [16c| pe ca-
pul de motor [12], apoi periile [18], [19] si
apoi surubul hexagonal E asa cum
este reprezentat in imagine.

Strangeti surubul hexagonal |16] cu cheia
hexagonala cu cap interior [17] in sen-

sul acelor de ceasornic.

Pentru a indepérta peria [18][19], desu-
rubati surubul hexagonal |16| si trageti-o
de pe capul de motor [12).

® Reglarea manerului

Indicatie: Puteti regla produsul cu ajuto-
rul manerului telescopic | 8 | la inaltimea dvs.
Desfaceti piulita olandeza [7].
Reglati manerul telescopic [8] la lun-
gimea dorita.
Strangeti piulita olandeza | 7 | din nou.

® Functionare

N Y EUREYEN] PERICOL DE ACCI-

DENTARE! Respectati urmatoarele indicatii:

Controlati produsul si toate accesoriile
fnainte de utilizare. Nu folositi produ-
sul, atunci cand ati constatat o deteri-
orare. inlocuiti accesoriul deteriorat.
Folositi numai accesorii originale.



Nu lucrati pe timp de ploaie sau pe o su-
prafatd uda. Exista pericol de soc electric.
in pante lucrati intotdeauna transver-
sal fata de panta.

Deconectati produsul inainte de pau-
zele de lucru si inainte de transport si
asteptati stagnarea.

Conduceti produsul la viteza pasului.
Sageata de pe dispozitivul anti-stro-
pire [9] indic4 directia de rotatie a pe-
riei [10], [18], [19).

in timpul lucrului nu slefuiti in niciun
caz cu periile [10], [18], [19] peste mate-
rial plastic sau alt material sensibil de
pardoseala. In caz contrar puteti zga-
ria suprafata sau o puteti deteriora.
Pentru asemenea daune nu se preia
raspunderea. Testati produsul inainte
de utilizare pe pardoseli sensibile, in-
tr-un loc mai putin vizibil.

Indicatie: Asigurati-va, ca toate acceso-
rille sunt montate.

Indicatie: Dupa oprirea produsului periile
[10], se mai rotesc cateva secunde.
Tineti-va mainile si picioarele la distanta
fata de componentele mobile ale produsului.

N Y EHEENH intrerupitorul Pornit/

Oprit [2] nu trebuie blocat. Daca intreru-

patorul Pornit/Oprit | 2 | este deteriorat, nu
mai trebuie sa lucrati cu produsul. Exista
pericol de accidentare, daca dupa elibe-
rarea intrerupatorului Pornit/Oprit | 2 | mo-
torul nu se mai opreste.

Pentru detensionare formati din capa-
tul unui cablu de prelungire o bucla si
agatati-o in dispozitivul de detensio-
nare [5] (vedeti fig. D).

Conectati produsul la tensiunea de retea.
Apasati si tineti blocajul de pornire [4].
Apasati intrerupatorul Pornit/Oprit ,
pentru a porni produsul si tineti-1 apa-
sat in timpul functionarii.

Eliberati blocajul de pornire .
Eliberati intrerupatorul Pornit/Oprit ,
pentru a opri produsul.

Deconectati produsul de la tensiunea
de retea, atunci cand nu il mai folositi.

® Transport

Opriti produsul si scoateti stecherul de
retea din priza. Asigurati-va ca toate
componentele aflate in miscare au
ajuns la stagnare completa.

Purtati produsul cu doua maini, cu o
mana pe maner |1 |si cealalta pe ma-
nerul suplimentar [14].

® Curatare, revizie si depozitare

N EYEHEYEN Pericol de acciden-

tare datorita pornirii accidentale a produ-
sului. Protejati-va in timpul lucrarilor de
revizie si curatare. Opriti produsul si
scoateti stecherul de retea din priza. Dis-
puneti operatiunile de punere in functiune
si de revizie, care nu sunt descrise in
aceste instructiuni, de catre centrul nos-
tru de service. Folositi doar piese de
schimb originale.

Curatarea:

N SR SOC ELECTRIC!

Nu stropiti produsul niciodata cu apa.

Indicatie: Substantele chimice pot ataca

componentele din plastic ale produsului.

Nu utilizati agenti de curatare sau solutii.
Mentineti fantele de ventilatie, carcasa
motorului si ménerele curate. Pentru
acest lucru utilizati o laveta umeda
sau o perie.
Curatati dupa fiecare utilizare produsul
si accesoriile folosite (perie de plastic ,
perie de sarma [19], perie de nailon
si dispozitivul anti-stropire [9)) cu o
perie moale sau cu o laveta.
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Revizie:

Efectuati inainte de fiecare utilizare o
verificare vizuala a produsului. Nu uti-
lizati produsul, daca lipsesc, sunt uzate
sau deteriorate echipamente de pro-
tectie, suruburi sau bolturi.

Controlati inainte de fiecare utilizare
produsul cu privire la defecte vizibile,
precum componente desprinse, uzate
sau deteriorate.

Daca este necesara schimbarea ca-
blului de alimentare, atunci acest lu-
cru trebuie efectuat de producator
sau reprezentantul acestuia pentru

a evita periclitarea sigurantei.

® Remedierea defectiunilor

Depozitare:
Depozitati produsul cu toate acceso-
riile intotdeauna:
- curat
- uscat
- protejat impotriva prafului
- protejat impotriva inghetului
- la distanta fata de copii
Nu depozitati produsul mai mult timp
in lumina directa a soarelui. Produsul
s-ar putea deteriora.
Nu infasurati produsul in saci de plastic,
deoarece se poate forma umiditate si
mucegai.

Urmatorul tabel va ajuta sa remediati micile defectiuni:

nu porneste

intrerupétorul Pornit/Oprit
este defect.

Problema | Cauza posibila Remedierea defectiunilor
Produsul nu este conectat la | Introduceti stecherul de retea intr-o
curentul de retea. priza.

Produsul

Adresati-va centrului de service.

Motorul este defect.

Produsul Contact intern liber

functio- R - . .

neazi cu intreruptorul Pornit/Oprit Adresati-va centrului de service.
intreruperi | este defect.

Putere Accesoriul (perie de plastic [10], Ind.epzrtanﬂaccgml (pgrlg de plllash,
de lucru perie de sarma [19], perie de p.eArlle e.ts_ellrma 19’| perie Zr',[{?" on_t18| |
redusa nailon este tooit sau uzat, | Snlocuiti- cu unul nou (vedeti capitolu

»~Comanda pieselor de schimb”).

® Comanda pieselor de schimb

Pentru urmatoarele piese puteti sa comandati online piese de schimb:

Nr. poz. Denumire Nr. de comanda
Perie de plastic, mare 4760679069999
Roata 4760679029999
Maner suplimentar 4760679039999
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Nr. poz. Denumire Nr. de comanda
Perie de nailon 4760679059999
Perie de sarma 4760679049999

Numar articol: 495509_2504
Site web: www.optimex-shop.com

® inlaturare

Ambalajul este produs din materiale eco-
logice care pot fi eliminate la punctele lo-
cale de reciclare.

Respectati marcajul materialelor
de ambalaj pentru eliminarea de-
seurilor, acestea sunt marcate de
abrevierile (a) si cifrele (b) cu ur-
matoarea semnificatie: 1-7:
plastice/20-22: hartie si carton/
80-98: substante de conexiune.

N
&y

o Puteti obtine informatii despre
posibilitatile de eliminare a pro-
dusului de la administratia locala.

Pentru a proteja mediul inconju-
rator nu eliminati produsul dum-
neavoastra la gunoiul menajer
atunci cand nu mai poate fi folo-
sit, ci predati-l la un punct de
colectare. Va puteti informa cu
privire la punctele de colectare
si orarul acestora de la adminis-
tratia competenta.

Garantie si service

Produsul a fost fabricat cu atentie, con-

form unor standarde stricte de calitate si
verificat temeinic inainte de livrare. in caz
de defectiuni de material sau de fabrica-
tie aveti drepturi legale fata de vanzatorul

produsului. Drepturile dumneavoastra le-
gale nu sunt limitate in niciun fel de ga-
rantia mentionata mai jos.

Garantia pentru aceste produs este 3 ani
incepand de la data achizitiei. Durata ga-
rantiei incepe la data achizitiei. Pastrati
chitanta originala la un loc sigur, deoa-
rece acest document este necesar pen-
tru dovada achizitiei.

Toate defectiunile sau deteriorarile care
sunt deja existente la momentul achizitiei,
trebuie anuntate imediat dupa despache-
tarea produsului.

Daca in decurs de 3 ani de la achizitia
produsului apare un defect de material sau
de fabricatie, va reparam sau inlocuim gra-
tuit produsul la alegerea noastra. Durata
de garantie nu se prelungeste dupa apro-
barea unei cerinte de garantie. Aceasta este
valabil si pentru piesele schimbate si reparate.

Aceasta garantie se stinge daca produsul
este deteriorat, utilizat sau intretinut in mod
necorespunzator.

Garantia acopera defectele de material si
de productie. Aceasta garantie nu acopera
piesele componente ale produsului, care
prezinta urme normale de uzura si care
sunt considerate piese de schimb (de ex.:
baterii, furtunuri, cartuse de vopsea) si
nici deteriorarile la nivelul pieselor ca-
sante, de exemplu intrerupatoare sau
piese fabricate din sticla.

Timpul de nefunctionare din cauza lipsei
de conformitate aparute in cadrul terme-
nului de garantie prelungeste termenul de
garantie legala de conformitate si cel al
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garantiei comerciale si curge, dupa caz,
din momentul la care a fost adusa la cu-
nostinta vanzatorului lipsa de conformitate
a produsului sau din momentul prezenta-
rii produsului la vanzator/unitatea service
pana la aducerea produsului in stare de utili-
zare normala si, respectiv, al notificarii in scris
n vederea ridicarii produsului sau predarii
efective a produsului catre consumator.

Produsele de folosinta indelungata care
nlocuiesc produsele defecte in cadrul
termenului de garantie vor beneficia de un
nou termen de garantie care curge de la
data preschimbarii produsului.

Pentru a garanta o prelucrare rapida a
problemei dumneavoastra, va rugam sa
respectati urmatoarele indicatii:

o Pentru orice solicitare, va rugam sa
aveti la indemana bonul de casa si
numarul de articol (IAN 495509_2504)
ca dovada de achizitie.

o Numarul de articol este gravat sau
poate fi gasit pe placuta cu tipul de
constructie, pe prima pagina a in-
structiunilor de utilizare (jos stanga)
sau pe eticheta din partea de jos sau
din spate a produsului.

o In cazulin care, exista erori de functi-
onare sau alte defecte, va rugam sa
contactati mai intai telefonic sau prin
e-mail, departamentul de service indi-
cat in continuare.

o Produsul nregistrat ca fiind defect,
fmpreuna cu dovada achizitiei (bonul
de casad) si indicarea defectului, pre-
cum si a momentului aparitiei aces-
teia, poate fi trimis gratuit la adresa
de service care v-a fost comunicata.
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PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Pe parkside-diy.com puteti accesa si
descarca acest manual si alte manuale.
Cu acest cod QR ajungeti direct la
parkside-diy.com. Selectati tara dum-
neavoastra si cautati prin masca de
cautare, instructiunile de utilizare. Prin
introducerea numarului de articol (IAN)
495509_2504 ajungeti la instructiunea
de utilizare a articolului dumneavoas-
tra.

Service Romania
Tel.: 0800 890605
Formular de contact pe
parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504
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® Declaratia de conformitate UE

| DECLARATIA UE DE CONFORMITATE (Nr. 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Identificarea produsului: "PARKSIDE" Perie electrica 2 in 1 pentru suprafete
Numarul de model: HG12137

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este in conformitate cu legislatia relevantd de armonizare a Uniunii:
Directiva 2006/42/CE
Directiva 2014/30/UE
Directiva 2011/65/UE cu toate modificdrile aferente

Trimiteri la standardele armonizate sau trimiteri la |a alte specificatii tehnice relevante in legdtura cu care se declara
conformitatea:

Nr./Parti

Directiva 2006/42/CE

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN 1SO 12100:2010

Directiva 2014/30/UE

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este conform Directivei 2011/65/UE a Parlamentului European si a Consiliului din 8
iunie 2011 privind restrictiile de utilizare a anumitor substante periculoase in echipamentele electrice si electronice:
Nr./Parti

EN IEC 63000:2018

Detinatorul documentatiei tehnice: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Semnat pentru si in numele:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftshergstrale 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Germania

Prezenta declaratie de conformitate este emisd pe raspunderea exclusiva a producatorului.

Traducerea originalului declaratiei de conformitate

Neckarsulm 24092025  pog . @_&A/ [ - ///%aﬂ/
n

Locul Data y Bpa. St Haenss— 7 Vppa Dr. Th,m{ten Maier
Procurist Procurist
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JlereHpa Ha U3non3saHUTE NUKTOrpamMmm

MpoueTeTe pbLKOBOACTBOTO
3a ekcnnoatayus!

CnasBaiiTe npegynpexaeHu-
SiTa 1 yKasaHusTa 3a
6e3onacHocT!

OnacHoOCT 3a »XuBoTa u
OMacHOCT OT 3/1onoyka
3a 6ebeTa 1 manku geua!

OnacHocCT OT HapaHsiBaHe
nopaan n3xebpneHn vyactu!

3a6paHeHo € N3NoN3BaHETO
Ha npoaykKTa npu obxg nnn
BbB BJlaXKHa cpena.

BHumaHune! Nskntovete
Liercena ot KOHTakTa npegu
JEeNHOCTN Mo No4YMCTBaHETO
1 noggpbXXKaTa 1 ako
3axpaHBalLmaT kaben e
NoBpPELEH.

OTcTpaHeTe onakoBkaTa u
NpoayKTa Kato oTnagbk B
CbOTBETCTBUE C NpaBunaTa
3a onasBaHe Ha oKoJfHaTa
cpepa!

YKazaHus 3a 6e3onacHoCT
YKasaHus 3a gencreus

2 B 1 eneKkTpun4yecka 4eTka 3a
NMOBBPXHOCTHU

® VYBop

MosppaesBamMe By ¢ nokynkarta Ha To3u HoB
npoaykT. Bre nsdpaxre BUCOKOKAYECTBEH
NpoayKT. PLKOBOACTBOTO 3a ekcnioaraums
€ 4acT OT To3u NpoaykKT. To cbabpXKa Ba-
XKHUW yKasaHus 3a 6e3onacHocT, ynotpeba
1 n3xsbpsisHe. MNpean ynotpebara Ha npo-
[OyKTa ce 3arno3HaiTe ¢ BCUYKN UHCTPYKLAN

HoceTe 3awmTHm
pbKasnum

Hocete ouunna n
LymMosarnyLumTenu.

LpbXTe cTpaHnyHn nuua
Janedye oT npogykKTa

OnacHocT OT HapaHsiBaHe
NpW KOHTaKT C BbPTSLL Ce
MHCTpYMeHT! [pbXTe

Kpakara 1 pbLeTe ganede.

MapaHTUpaHo HMBO Ha
3BYKOBa MOLLHOCT Lwa B
dB(A)

Knac Ha sawuTa ll

EnekTpuyecknTe ypeau He
TpsibBa Aa ce N3XBbpaAT
¢ 6UTOBUTE OTNagbLM.

14

CE mapkupoBkaTta o3Ha4asa
CbOTBETCTBYE C AUPEKTVBM
Ha EC, npynoxviMu 3a To31
NPOAYKT.

q3

3a obcnyxsaHe 1 6esonacHocT. Manons-
BaliTe NpoAyKTa camo CbITIaCHO OMNMCAHNETO
1 3a NOCOYeHNTE 06nacTu Ha ynoTpebda.
Korato npepasate npogykTa Ha TpeTU nnua,
npegasaniTe 3aegHoO C HEro 1 BCUYKM OO-
KYMEHTN.

MpoAyKTHLT e NOAXOAsIL 3a NpeMaxBaHe
Ha NieBenn N Mbx OT yrv Ha Nao4u,
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naseta 6exaToH nan éopgropu B Ao-
MaLlHu ycnosusi. Besika gpyra ynotpe6a,
KOSITO He € N3PMYHO paspeLleHa B ToBa
PBbKOBOACTBO, MOXe Aa fosede Ao no-
Bpeny Ha NpoaykTa v NpeacTaBnsisa ce-
puo3Ha onacHoOCT 3a NoTpeduTens.
OnepatopbT um NOTPEOUTENSAT € OTro-
BOPEH 3a 3/10MOJTYKU UAN LWETU, Npnyn-
HEHW Ha pyru Xxopa uim TAXHOTO
nmyLecTBo. NponsBoanTensiT He Hocx
OTrOBOPHOCT 3a LWEeTH, Bb3HNKHANM no-
paaun HeuenecbobpasHa ynoTpeba mnm
HenpasuiHO obcnyxxeaHe. [poayKTbT €
npefHasHayYeH camo 3a nnyHa yrnortpeoa,
a He 3a NPoeCUOHanNHN Lenun.

PbkoxBaTka

MpeBknioysaren Bkn./N3kn.
CsbpaBaly kaben

BrnoknpoBka cpeLLy Bkto4BaHe
dukcaTtop Ha kabena

BuHT

CbegunHuTenHa ranka

TeneckonuyHa gpbXKa
MpepnasvTen cpeLly NPbLCKK
MnacTmacoBa YeTka, ronsama
Koneno

[masa Ha moTopa

CbenuHuTenHa ravika (rmaea Ha MoTopa)
[onbnHutenHa pbKoxeaTka
BbpTaLlo kKoneno

LLlectocTeHeH BUHT (M5*34)

a] CKpenuTeneH BUHT

b| MognoxkHa wanba (CKpenuTeneH BUHT)
6¢c| MopnoxxHa waiba (LUeECTOCTEHEH BVHT)
Kntoy ¢ BbTpeLLEH LEeCTOCTEH
HavinoHoBa yeTka

TeneHa yeTka

PaboTHo nonoxeHve
OcBo60oxaaBall, MexaHn3bm
TpaHCNopTHO NoNoOXeHne
OTheneHne 3a NPUHaANEXHOCTN

NNNEEBENREREENENREREREE R ENE
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YeTka 3a NOBbPXHOCTU: PEOB 500
B1
Pa6oTHa wnpnHa
(nnacTmacosa yeTka [10): OK. 16cm
HanpexeHune Ha
moTtopa U: 230-240V~;
50Hz
HomuHanHa MowHocCT: 500W
Knac Ha sawura: /(0]
Terno (6e3
NPUHaANEXXHOCTN): 4,1kg
Terno (camo
NPUHAANEXXHOCTN): 0,4kg
O60poTKn Ha npaseH
XOA N,;: 600-
1200 min-'
HwnBo Ha 3ByKOBO
HanaraHe Lpa: 87,4dB;
Koa = 3dB
HwvBo Ha
3ByKOBa
MOLLIHOCT
Lwa: N3MepEHO: 95,4dB;
Kwa = 3dB
rapaHtTmpaHo: 98dB
Bubpauym
a; pbKoxBaTKa: 2,281 m/s?;
K=1,5m/s?
HombnHutenHa
pbkoxsaTka:  3,49m/s?,
K=1,5m/s?

YkasaHue: CTo/iHOCTWTE Ha Lwyma 1 Bu-
6pauunnTe ca onpepenieHn cbobpasHo
cTaHjapTuTe 1 pa3nopeaduTe, MOCOHEHM
B [eknapauusta 3a cboteetcTme. [No-
co4eHara obLLa CTOMHOCT Ha Bubpauun n
rnoco4eHaTa CTOMHOCT Ha LLYMOBMW eMu-
C/N ca 3MepeHUN B CbOTBETCTBUE CbC
cTaHJapTV3npaH n3nuTBaTeneH MeTod u
Morart fa ce 13Mnon3Bar 3a CpaBHsiBaHe
Ha eneKTprU4ecKn NHCTPyMeHTU. Mocoye-
HaTa obLLa CTOMHOCT Ha BMbpauum 1 no-
coyeHaTa CTOWHOCT Ha LLUYMOBW eMUCUN
Morart fa ce 13ron3sar CbLLO 1 3a Bpe-
MeHHa OLieHKa Ha HaToBapBaHETO.



N DEFAEETEE] Mo speve Ha

JeiicTBTENHATa eKcnioaTaums Ha enek-
TPUYECKNA NHCTPYMEHT, BI/I6paL|,I/IOHHI/ITe
n wymoBuTe eMmmncnn morat aa ce OTKo-
HsIBaT OT NocoYeHaTa CTOMHOCT B 3aBU-
CUMOCT OT HauuHa Ha yrnoTpebaTa Mmy.
Heobxoaumo e fa ce onpenensT MepKu
3a 6e30MacHOCT 3a 3aLuuMTa Ha onepaTopa,
OCHOBaBaLLW Ce Ha OLeHKa Ha BUOpaLoH-
HOTO HaToBapBaHe B peasiHn yCnoBusa Ha
ekcnnoartauus (kato Npu ToBa ce B3eMar
npenBug BCUYKK eTany Ha paboTHUS uy-
Kb/, HANPUMep BPEMETO, B KOETO enek-
TPUYECKNAT NHCTPYMEHT € N3KMI0YEH U
TOBa, B KOETO TOW € BKJIKOYEH, HO paboTu
6e3 HaToBapBaHe).

HeI'IOCpe,D,CTBeHO cnen pasonakoBaHETo
npoBepeTe KOMMNNEKTHOCTTA Ha AoCTaB-
KaTa, KakTo 1 nsnpaBHOCTTa Ha npoay-
KTa 1 BCU4YKN HacTn.

1 4yeTka 3a NOBBLPXHOCTU
JOMbJIHWTENHA pbKOXBaTKa C oTaene-
HWe 3a NPUHaANEXXHOCTN
nnactMacoBa 4eTKa, ronsMma (npeasa-
pPUTENHO MOHTUPaHa)

TeneHa JeTka

HaliNnoHOBA YeTKa

LLeCTOCTeHEH BUHT M5*34

noafoXHa waiba (LLeCTOCTEHEH BUHT)
K04 C BbTPELLEH LLIECTOCTEH
PBbKOBOACTBO 3a eKcrnoarauusi

—_
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® O6wwm ykazaHua 3a
6e3onacHocT npu paboTta c
eNleKTPUYECKU NHCTPYMEHTH

LA NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE!

Pe. } MpoueTeTe BCUYKWN yKa3aHus
{ )

e

3a 6e30MacHOCT, MUHCTPYKLMN,
- uwnrcTpauynum n TexHN4eCkKu

[aHHU1, NOCOYEHM 32 TO3U eNleKTpu-

YeCKUN UHCTPYMEHT. [1ponyckute npu

crnassaHe Ha cnefdBalluTe UHCTPYKLUM
Morar Ja fosefar [0 TOKOB yaap, noxap
W/Nn TEXKIN HapaHABaHusi.

CbxpaHsiBaiTe BCUYKM YKa3aHus 3a
6e30MacHOCT N UHCTPYKLMK 3a 6b-
Aeln crnpaBKu.

M3non3BaHeTo Ha MOHATWETO ,,eNEKTPUNHECKN
WHCTPYMEHT” B yKasaHusTa 3a 6esonac-
HOCT Cce OTHacCs 3a efIEKTPUYECKU UHCTPY-
MEHTW, BKIIOYBaHWN B efleKTpuyeckara
Mpexxa (MocpefcTBoM 3axpaHBall, kabern)
Un 3axpaHBaHu OT akymynaTopHa 6ate-
pus (6e3 3axpaHBaLy kabern).

1. BesonacHocT Ha pa6OTHOTO MSICTO

a) MopabpxainTe paboTHOTO MACTO
4yncTo u pobpe ocseTeHo. Beanops-
ObKbT 1 HEOCBETEHNTE PABOTHN 30HU
MoraT fa ca npuymHa 3a 3/10MonyKu.

6) He pa6oTteTe c enekTpu4ecKus NH-
CTPYMEHT BbB B3pUBOOMNACHN 30HWU,
B KOMTO C€ HaMmuparT 3anajvmm Teu-
HOCTWN, ra3oBe UIn Npaxooo6pasHu
BewecTBa. Enekrpuyeckute nHcTpy-
MEHTW Bb3MPON3BeEXAaT NCKPU, KOUTO
MoraT fa Bb3MnjaMeHsAT npaxa unm
n3napeHusTa.

B) [No Bpeme Ha pa6oTa gpbXxTe peua n
APYrv nuua paneye ot enekrpuye-
CKUSl UHCTPYMEHT. [1pun OTKIIOHsABaHe Ha
BHUMaHNETO MOXETE a 3arybuTe KOH-
TPON BbPXY EIEKTPUYECKUSA NHCTPYMEHT.

2. EnekTtpuyecka 6esonacHocTt

a) CBbp3BAWMAT LWENCceN Ha eNleKTpu-
4YeCKusi UHCTPYMEHT TpsibBa faa e
noaxopsiwy, 3a KoHTakTa. Mo wen-
cena B HAKaKbB criy4ain He 6uBa ga
ce npepgnpuemat npomeHu. He us-
nosi3aBanTe LWencenv-apgantepm 3a-
€[1HO CbC 3a3€eMEHM eNIEKTPUYECKUN
MHCTPYMeHTU. HemognduunpaHute
Lienceny 1 NOAXOLALLMUTE KOHTaKTN
HamansBaT pucka OT TOKOB yaap.
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6)

B)

r)

a)

e)
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N36areanTe KOHTaAKT Ha TANOTO
CbC 3a3eMeHU NOBBbPXHOCTU KaTo
Ha TpbOU, paguaTopu, roTBapCKn
ne4yku n xnagunHuyun. ColuecTteysa
NOBULLIEH PUCK OT TOKOB yaap, ako
BalueTo Tan0 e 3a3emMeHo.

Ma3eTe eneKTpN4EeCKNA UHCTPYMEHT
OT ObXpA, unu Bnara. NpoHnKBaHeTo
Ha BoAa B eNeKTPU4eCKN NHCTPYMEHT
noBuLLaBa pucka OT TOKOB yaap.

He nsnonseaiite 3axpaHBawms Kaben
3a HoCeHe, 3a oKa4yBaHe Ha enek-
TPUYECKNA UHCTPYMEHT WK 3a U3-
AbpriBaHe Ha Lencesna oT KOHTaKTa.
ApbXTe 3axpaHBawms Kaben panedve
OT TON/MHa, Macna, ocTpu pb6oBe
Wnu aBmxelum ce yactu. [ospege-
HUTE U 3anyieTeHn 3axpaHBaLiy Ka-
6enn nosuLLIaBaT p1cka OT TOKOB yaap.

AKo paboTuTe C eneKTpu4eckusi
VHCTPYMEHT Ha OTKPUTO, U3MNON3-
BalTe yabIDKUTENHN Kabenu, nop-
XoAsLWwm 3a ynotpe6a npu BbHLUHU
ycnoBus. /Isanon3saHeTo Ha npeg-
Ha3Ha4eH 3a BbHLUHW YCNOBUS YA bII-
XuTeneH kaben Hamansea pucka ot
TOKOB yaap.

Ako pa6oTaTa ¢ eneKkTpu4eckus
MHCTPYMEHT BbB BJla)KHa cpea e
Heun36eXxHa, u3non3sanTe NpPeKbeC-
Bau ¢ AeceKTHOTOKOBaA 3aluuTa.
YnotpebaTa Ha npekbcBay ¢ gedekT-
HOTOKOBA 3alMTa HamarnsiBa pucka
OT TOKOB yaap.

Be3onacHocCT Ha xopaTa

BuHarn 6bgete BHUMaTeNHu B
TOBa, KOETO BbpLUMTE U NOAXOXK-
AalTe pa3ymMHO KbM paboTtaTa ¢
eNeKTPU4EeCKN MHCTPYMeHT. He us-
non3sanTe eNIeKTPUHECKU MHCTPY-
MEHT, aKO CTe YMOPEHMU NWin cTte
nop, BAUsiHUE Ha ONUaTH, anKoxos
wnm nekapcrBa. MOMEHT Ha HEBHU

BG

6)

B)

r)

e)

MaHwue npu ynotpebara Ha enekTpu-
YecKunsi UHCTPYMEHT MOXXe a JoBefe
[0 CEepVO3HN HapaHaBaHVs.

HoceTe nuyHM npegnasHu cpef-
CTBa U BUHarnm HoceTe 3alMTHU
o4ynna. HoceHeTo Ha NM4HM Npea-
nasHu CPefcTBa, KaTo auxaTenHa
Macka, NpoTUBOMTb3raLlm o6yBKY,
3alMTHa Kacka unu 3alumTa Ha cnyxa,
B 3aBMCUMOCT OT BMAa 1 13nosn3sa-
HETO Ha eneKTpn4eCKnsa MHCTPYMEHT,
Hamansiea p1ucka OT HapaHsiBaHe.

N36areainTe HEBOJIHO BKJIlOYBaHe.
YBepeTe ce, Ye eneKTpU4eCcKnaT
WHCTPYMEHT € U3KJII04€eH, Npeau aa
ro CBbp)>XeTe KbM 3axpaHBaHeTo u/
WM aKkymynatopHara 6arepusi, npegu
Aa ro B3emeTte unm Hocurte. AKo rno
BPEME Ha HOCEHE Ha eNIEKTPUYECKIS
WHCTPYMEHT NPbCTLT Bu e BbpXxy npes-
KNoYBaTENS UM CBBPXKETE ENEKTpU-
YECKMS UHCTPYMEHT KbM 3axpaHBaHETO
BbB BKJ/IIO4YEHO CbCTOSIHME, TOBA MOXE
0a LoBefe [o 3nononyka.

OTcTpaHeTe perynupawure npuc-
noco6seHns UIn rae4yHUTe KJIK4YoBe
npeau BKIOYBaHe Ha eNnekTpuye-
CKUSl UHCTPYMEHT. /IHCTPYMEHT nnn
KJTHO4, KOWTO Ce Hammnpa BbB BbpTsLa
Ce 4aCT Ha eNeKTPUHECKNA MHCTPYMEHT,
MOXXe Oa NpuynHn HapaHAaBaHUA.

U36sareanTe HETUNUYHO MOJIOXKEHNE
Ha Tanoto. 3aemeTte 6e3onacHa nosa
1 naseTe paBHOBecHe Npes UsioTo
Bpeme. Taka Lie MoXeTe fia KOHTPO-

nmpaTe no-Aobpe enekTpnYecKust nH-
CTPYMEHT B HEOYaKBaHN CUTyaLum.

HoceTe nogxopsauwo obnekno. He
HOCEeTe LWMPOKU Apexu Unm yKpaiue-
HuA. MNaseTe KocuTe N 06N1EeKNOTo
oT aBuXelm ce yactn. CBobogHOTO
06neKno, yKpalleHusita unm gbarute
Kocu Moxe fa 6baat 3axBaHaTh OT
OBVDKELLN Ce 4YacTu.



XK) AKo morar ga 6baaT MOHTUPaHU

3)

a)

6)

B)

yCcTpoWcTBa 3a acnupauus 1 npa-
XoynaBsiHe, Te cnepaBsa fa 6baaT
CBbp3aHu 1 a ce U3nons3sar npa-
BUNHO. /I3non3BaHeTo Ha acnupaums
HamasisiBa OracHoOCTTa OT Mnpax.

He nposiBaBaiTe npekaneHa camo-
YBEPEHOCT U He NpeHebpersanTe
npasunarta 3a 6e30nacHoOCT npu pa-
60Ta C eNeKTPUHEeCKN MHCTPYMEHTH,
[OPY aKo CTe U3NoN3Banu eNeKkTpu-
YeCKMst UHCTPYMEHT MHOroKpaTHo.
EpnHO HEBHUMATENHO AENCTBUE MOXE
[a posefe A0 CEPUO3HN HapaHsBa-
HMS 32 YacTu OT cekyHpaTa.

Ynotpe6a un o6¢cny>XKBaHe Ha enek-
TPUYECKNA UHCTPYMEHT

He npeToBapBaiTe eneKTpm4eckus
MHCTpyMmeHT. 3a Bawara pa6orta
n3non3BanTe NpegHa3sHa4YeHus 3a
TOBa eNeKTPUYECKU UHCTPYMEHT. C
NoaxoasLnNs eNeKTPUYECKN HCTPY-
MEHT LWe paboTute no-godpe 1 no-
6e30MacHO B NOCOYEHNS gruanas3oH
Ha MoLLHOCTTA.

He uanonseaiiTe enekTpu4eCcKmn nH-
CTPYMEHT, YNATO NpeBKnioYBaTen e
pedeKkTeH. ENeKTpryecKy HCTPYMEHT,
KOWITO HE MOXKE 13 CE BKITHOHM 1 U3KITHOUM,
€ onaceH 1 Tpsi6Ba fa ce PeMoHTMpPA.

U3pbpnaiiTe wencena ot KOHTaKTa
w/vnn oTcTpaHeTe u3BaxkaallaTa ce
aKymynaTopHa 6aTepusi npeau us-
BbpLUBaHe Ha HACTPOWMKW, CMsIHA Ha
4YacTu Ha paboTHNSI UHCTPYMEHT Unn
CbXpaHsiBaHe Ha eNeKTPUYECKNs UH-
CTPYyMeHT. Teaun MepKu 3a 6e30MacHOCT
LLle NPenoTBPaTAT HEBOSIHO CTApPTU-
paHe Ha eneKTPUYECKUS UHCTPYMEHT.

r)

e)

X)

3)

CbxpaHsiBalTe HEM3NON3BaHUTE
eNeKTPUYEeCKN MHCTPYMEHTU U3BBH
o6cera Ha geua. He ponyckanTte
M3NOoN3BaHETO Ha eNleKTPUYeCcKUs
MHCTPYMEHT OT Jinla, KOUTo He ca
3ano3HaTu C HEro UM He ca npo-
Yyenu HacTosIlMUTe yKa3aHus. Enek-
TPVYECKNTE NHCTPYMEHTM Ca OMacHu,
KOraTo ce M3Mon3sar OT HeONMUTHK NnLa.

MoanbpikaTe rpUXKINBO eNEeKTPU-
4YeCKUSA UHCTPYMEHT U paboTHusA
MHCTpyMeHT. NMpoBepsiBaiiTe ganu
noaABMXHUTE HacTu (byHKLWIOHI/IpaT
6e3ynpeyYHo 1 He ca 3aKJ/IMHEeHU, Janv
UMa cHyneHun 4aCcTtun win 4actu, KouTo
ca noBpeAeHu No Ha4YMH, KOUTO npeyn
Ha NPaBUNHOTO (bYHKLUMOHMPAHE Ha
eneKTpu4ecKust UHCTPymeHT. Mpean
ynotpe6a Ha eNIeKTPUYECKNA NHCTPY-
MEHT NOBpPeAEeHUTE YacTu cneaBa ga
6bpaT pemoHTUpaHu. NprynHata 3a
MHOIO 3/10MOMNYKM € loLlaTta nopapbKKa
Ha eNneKTPUYECKNTE NHCTPYMEHTMN.

PexelwmTe UHCTPYMEHTU cneaBa
AQa ce noaabpXXaT OCTPU N YNCTW.
BHumaTenHo nogabpikaHn pexxeLum
WHCTPYMEHTIN C OCTPU pexxeLun ene-
MEHTW NMO-PSAKO Ce 3aKIMHBaT U ce
ynpasnsasaT no-secHo.

N3non3BanTe eneKTpUYECKMN UH-
CTPYMEHTU, NPUHAANIEXXHOCTU KbM
TAX, Pa6OTHU UHCTPYMEHTM U.T.H. B
CbOTBETCTBME C Te3n yKasaHus. Mpu
ToBa ce cboGpa3siBanTe C yCnoBusita
3a pa6oTa u n3BbpLUBaHaTa AeHOCT.
Ynotpebarta Ha enekTpu4ecKy UHCTPY-
MEHTW 3a uenn, pasnanyHn oT Te3n, 3a
KOUTO Te ca NpenBuaeHN, MOXe Aa
JoBefe 10 OMacHU cuTyauuu.

MopabprxanTe pbKOXBAaTKUTE U NO-
BbPXHOCTUTE MM B CyXO U1 YUCTO CbC-
TosiHMe, 6e3 macno u rpec. XnbL3rasn
PBKOXBATKN 1 MOBBPXHOCTU HE No3-
BonssaT 6€30MacHoO 06Cy>XXBaHe n
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KOHTPO Ha enekKTpn4ecKnsa NHCTpy-
MEeHT B HenpeasngnmMm cutyaunn.

5. CepBus

a) PemoHTuTe Ha Bawms enektpuyecku
VHCTPYMEHT criefBa fa Ce U3BbpLu-
BaT caMo OT KBanuduumpaH nepco-
Han 1 caMO C OPUrnHaNHU pe3epPBHU
yactu. C ToBa ce rapaHTMpa 3anas-
BaHe Ha 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha eflekTpu-
YECKMNSI UHCTPYMEHT.

YeTkuTe He 61Ba Aa ce MOHTUPAT BbpXY

MalLLVHW, YMUTO 06OPOTY Ca Hap Makcu-

MaJsiHO AOMYCTUMUTE 0BGOPOTMN Ha YETKITE.

MoBpepeHn YeTkn He 6rBa ga ce 13-

nonasar.

PbxavBu neTHa unm gpyru npuaHawm

Ha X1UMUYecKa UM mexaHu4Ha aedop-

Maums Ha TenTa Ha YeTkaTa moraT fa [io-

BeOarT [0 NpeXaeBpeMeHHara i nospeaa.

YeTkute TpsiGBa Aa ce CbxpaHsiBaT Ha

NOAXOQSLLM MNOCTaBKN NN B KYTUW,

Taka Yye fa ca 3aluTeHn OT cregHuTe

Bb3/eliCTBUSA:

- BICOKA BNTAXXKHOCT Ha Bb3AyXa, To-
navHa, Boaa uUnv opyrm Te4HOCTH,
KOUTO MoraT fa NpeauaenkaT rno-
Bpeau Ha YyeTkarta.

- KUCEeNVHN U N3NapeHnst Ha Kuce-
JIMHW, KOUTO MoraT Aa Npean3BukaT
noBpeau.

- TEMMepaTypu, KOUTO Ca TONTKOBA HICKN,
Ye MoraT [a Npean3BrKaT KOHAEH3 Mo
YeTKUTe, ako Te 6baaTt NPEMECTEHM
Ha MSICTO C MO-BUCOKa Temneparypa.

- nechopMaLysi Ha KOMMOHEHT Ha YeTKaTa.

,D,OpVI aKo n3nons3eare ToO3U eNieKTpnu4eckn
WHCTPYMEHT CbO6pasHo NpegnncaHuNaTa,
B/Harn CcbLUeCTByBaT OCTaATb4YHN PUCKOBE.
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CnepHvTe onacHOCTU MoraT a Bb3HUK-
HaT BbB BPb3Ka C KOHCTPYKLUUATA U 13-
Mb/IHEHNETO Ha TO3M eNIEKTPUYECKN
WNHCTPYMEHT:

- YBpexxgaHe Ha o4nTe, ako He ce Ho-
CAT NOAXoQALLYM CPefcTBa 3a 3aLuTa
Ha ouuTe.

- YBpexxaaHe Ha crnyxa, ako He Ce HO-
CAT NoaxogsLLy CPencTea 3a Cly-
XOBa 3almTa.

- YBpexxaaHe Ha 30paBeTo B pesynTar Ha
Bb3[eiicTBMeTO Ha BUGpauumTe pb-
Ka-pamo, aKo NpPOoAyKTLT Ce 13Mosi3Ba
MPOABLIPKUTENHO BPEME UMM He Ce
HanpaensBa 1 NoaabPXXa NpPasusHo.

N DEFOEOTERTE] OnacHoceT ot

€NeKTPOMarHWTHO rnore, KOETo Ce reHe-
pvpa no Bpeme Ha paboTa Ha NpoayKTa.
Mpw onpepeneHy o6CToATENCTBA NONETO
MOXKE [ja Bb34eNCTBa Ha aKTUBHN UK Na-
CUBHU MeOULIMHCKN UMMNNAHTN. 3a nace
Hamasnu PUCKbLT OT CEPUO3HMN NSIN CMbP-
TOHOCHW HapaHsiBaHWsi, HUe NpenopbLYBamMe
Ha nnua ¢ MegULMHCKN MMNaHTK fa ce
KOHCYNTMpaT C JfieKapsi C U Npon3Bo-
anTena Ha MeAuUNHCKNUA MnnaHT, npegn
Ja 3ano4Har paboTa ¢ npofykTa.

® lMopgrortoBka

LA MPEAYNPEXXOEHWE! [l El el dery

HapaHsiBaHe nopagw HeBOMHO CTapTHpaHe
Ha npogykTa. BkntoyeTe wiencena B KOH-
TakTa efiBa KoraTto NpogyKTbT € HambJIHO
noaroTBeH 3a ynotpeba.

LLlectocTeHHUTe BUHTOBe (M5*34) [16],
MOMNOXHUTE a6y [16c], KloYbT ¢ BLTpe-
LLIeH LIeCTOCTeH [17], TeneHata Yetka [19 n
HalnnoHosarta 4YeTka |18| ce Hamupar B ABeTe
oTAeneHns 3a NPUHaANEeXHoOCTH 23| B A0-
nbaHUTENHaTa gpbxka |14 (8ux dur. C).



Yka3sanue: [1pegu nbpeara ynorpeba ce
3anosHanTe C BCUYKU KOMaHOHU enemMeHTn
Ha npopykra.

BnokMpoBKa cpelly BKtouBaHe [4]:

Bnoknpa npeskntoyusatenst Bkn./M3kn.
CpeLLy HEBOJIHO 3afencTeaHe. HatucHete
6IOKVpOBKaTa CpeLLy BKnio4saHe [4], 3a aa
ocso6opuTe npeskousatens Brn./Makn. [2].

Mpeskmousaten Bkn./Makn. [2]: HaticHeTe
npeBkniouBaTens Bkn./Mskn. [2], 3a ga
BKJIIOHUTE UM UKIIIOHUTE MPOAYKTA.

BbpTsiwo koneno [15; C nomoLiTa Ha
BbPTALLOTO Koneno (15| MoXeTe Aa Ha-
cTporiBaTe cTeneHTa Ha 060poTUTE:
1: HUCKK 06OopPOTH

6: BMCOK/ 060pOTH

Mpepnasuten cpely NPbCKU @: Pery-

nvpaiiTe NpeanasuTens cpeliy Npbeku [9],
KaTo ro NIb3HeTe Hanpen 1 Hasag,

® MoHTupaHe Ha npoayKTa

MocTaBeTe TeneckonM4HaTa ApbXKa
BbLPXY MnasaTta Ha moTopa [12].
3aTerHeTe chenuHuTENHaTa raika [13).

Mnb3HeTe konenoTo (11| Ha raeara Ha

moTopa [12]. Konenoro [11] Tpsi6ea na
ce (hUKcmMpa C OTHET/IMBO LLpaKBaHe.

NMnactmacosa yetka [10: Mpy nsnonssaqe
Ha nnacTMacoBara 4eTka [10] nocTaseTe
konenoto [11] 8 TpaHcropTHO NonoxeHe [22.

TeneHa yeTka [19/HaitnoHoBa yetka [18]:
Mpw U3nonssaHe Ha TeneHaTa YeTka
N HaiinoHosaTa YeTka [18 nocTasete
konenoto [11] B pa6oTHo nonoxeHue [20.

HatucHete ocBobo)xgaBalLins mexa-
Hn3bM 21], 32 aa ocBoGoOAUTE KONeE-
noto [11] v ro usgwpnaiite.

PassuiiTe BuHTa [6] Ha gOMbAHUTEN-
HaTa pbKoxBaTka [14].

MocTaBeTe AOMbAHUTENHATA PHKOX-
BaTka [14] B Abp>kaya nop pbKoxsar-
kata[1].

3akpeneTe [OMbAHNTENHATA PHKOX-
BaTka [14] ¢ nomolLTa Ha BuHTa [6].
YkasaHue: BbaMOXHM Ca HAKONKO
CTeneHn Ha rKcupaHe.

® lM3nons3BaHe Ha
NPUHaAQJIEXXHOCTHN

MnacTmacosa veTka [10} MnacTtmaco-
BaTa 4YeTka (10| e nogxoasLa 3a npemax-
BaHe Ha MeBenn, NMLLEN N MbX OT LUMPOKHN
dyrv 1 3a NOYNCTBaHE Ha NO-MaSIKMN MOLLN.

TeneHa uetka [19} Tenenara yetka [19] e noa-
XOfsLLa 3a NPeMaxBaHe Ha yropuTy niLLen
1 MbX OT HEYYBCTBUTESHI MOBLPXHOCTU.

/A NOBULLEHO BHUMAHME! N3nons-
BaliTe TeneHaTa YyeTka [19] camo Bbpxy
HeYyBCTBUTENHN NMOBBPXHOCTU, Harp.
ynmua unm TpoToap. B npotueeH cny-
Yaii HacTuIKaTa MoXe fia ce nospeau
Unn Hagpacka.

HaiinoHosa yeTka [18} HalinoHosata
yeTka [18] e NoaxopsLLa 3a NpemaxeaHe
Ha NNeBenu, MMLLEN 1 MbX OT ManKu,

TeCHU yru.
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MnacTtmacosa yeTka [10}
MocTaBeTe NnacTMacoBaTa YeTka
BbPXy FaBaTta Ha MoTopa [12], kakTo e
nokaaaHo. [TbpBO NocTaBeTe NoaJIoK-
HaTa Lwaii6a [16b], cnepn Tosa ckpenuTen-
HUS BUHT 1 ro 3aBuiTe Mo Nocoka
Ha YaCOBHWKOBATA CTPEenKa, AOKaTo
ce 3aTerHe.
3a fja OTCTpaHNTe NnacTmacosaTa
4yeTKa m, paSBVI|7ITe CKpennTesiHnA
BUHT [16d 1 ro UsAbPNaiiTe OT MasaTa
Ha moTopa [12].

TeneHa yeTka [19/HaitnoHoBa yetka [18]:
MbpBO NocTaBeTe NoanoXxxHaTa wanba
BbPXy Masarta Ha motopa [12], cnen
TOBa YeTKUTe 1 Hakpas! Lec-
TOCTEHHUS BUHT [16], KaKTO e npeacTa-
BEHO Ha 1306paKeHNeTo.
3aTerHere LWECTOCTEHHNA BUHT [16]
KNtoua C BbTPeLLeH LwecTocTeH [17] no
MocoKa Ha YaCOBHIKOBATa CTPenKa.
3a pa otcTpanuTe yeTkara[18][19], pas-
BUIATE LIECTOCTEHHMS BUHT [16] 1 ro na-
Abpraiite oT rasata Ha moTopa [12].

® PerynupaHe Ha pbKoxBaTKaTa

YkasaHue: C nomoLLTa Ha Teneckonuy-

HaTa ApbXKa | 8 | MoXeTe fa perynvpare

NpoayKTa CrpsiMo NHAVBUAYaSHNSE W PLCT.
PasBuiiTe CbeaVMHUTENHaTA raiika [7 .
Perynupaiite TeneckonuyHata
OPbXKa | 8 | Ha XKenaHaTa gb/HKUHA.
3arerHeTte OTHOBO CbeAuHUTENHaTa

raiika [7].

® Ekcnnoartauus

N DEFYOAEEETERE] onACHOCT

OT HAPAHSABAHE! Cvx6niogasaiite
CnefHvTe yKasaHus:
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Mpepu ynotpeba npoBepsiBanTe npo-
OyKTa 1 BCUYKU NpUHagnexxHocTn. He
n3nonaeanTe NPOAyKTa, ako yCTaHo-
BuUTe nospegu. CMeHeTe nospeae-
HUTE NPUHAOJIEXXHOCTN.

M3nonsBaiTe camo opuruHanHu npu-
Ha[NEXHOCTN.

He paboTteTe nNpu ObXa, Unn Bbpxy
MOKpa noBbpxHoOCT. ChLyecTByBa
OnacHOCT OT TOKOB yaap.

Ha cknoHoBe BuHaru paboTeTe Ha-
NPeYHo Ha TepeHa.

WN3knto4BanTe NnpoayKra no Bpeme Ha
NMOYMBKMTE 1 NMPU TPAHCMOPTUPaHE 1
n3yakanTe ga crnpe HambJIHO.

BopgeTte npogykTa € TeMMo Ha XoaeHe.
CTtpenkara Bbpxy npegnasutens
cpeLly Npbcku | 9 | nokassa nocokara
Ha BbpTeHe Ha yeTkara [10], [18], [19).
Mpw pa6oTa ¢ yetkuTe [10], [18], [19/ B
HVKaKbB clly4qan He LwnmdosanTe BbPXY
nnacTMacoBy UKW Apyr HyBCTBUTENHN
nofoBW HacTUNKKU. B npoTneeH cny-
Yain Te MoraT Aa Hagpackar unu no-
BPEOSAT NOBbPXHOCTTA. 3a NOJ06HN
noBpeayn He HOCMM OTroBOpHOCT. MNpean
ynoTtpeba HanpaseTe npoba ¢ npopy-
KTa Ha He3a6eneXXnmo MACTO BbPXY
YYBCTBUTESTHN OCHOBW.

YkasaHue: YsepeTe ce, 4e BCU4KI Npu-
Ha[NEXHOCTN Ca MOHTVPaHN.

Ykazauue: Crep Usk/iousaHe Ha npogy-
kTa YeTkuTe [10], 18], [19] npombkasat aa
Ce BLPTHT OLLe HSKOMKO CekyHau. MaseTe
pbleTe 1 KpakaTa cu OT ABVXKELLM Ce
4acTV Ha NpoayKTa.

N DEETYOEETOTERTTE] Npeskntoy-

BaTensT Bkn./W3kn. [2] He TpsiGea fa ce
3akstoyBa. AKo npesktoyBaTensaT Bkn./
M3kn. | 2 | e noBpeneH, ¢ NpoayKTa He Tpsibsa
pa ce pabotu noseye. CblLecTByBa onac-
HOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe, ako MOTOPbLT He ce



W3KIIOYM Clie, OTMyCKaHe Ha MPeBKJIoY-
saTens Bkn./Makn. [2],

3a HamansiBaHe Ha cunarta Ha OMnbH
HanpaBeTe NpUMKa C Kpasi Ha yabJl-
XUTeNHWA Kaben n s 3akadvete Ha u-
kcaTtopa 3a kabena |5 | (Bux dur. D).
BkritoueTe npoaykTa KbM eNeKTpo-
3axpaHBaHETO.

HaTtucHete 1 3agpbxxTe 610KNPOB-
KaTa cpeLLy BkntousaHe [4].
HatucHeTe npeskntoysatenst Bkn./3kn.
[2], 3a pa BknKOUMTE NPOAYKTA 1 O
OPBXTe HaTUCHaT Mo BpeMe Ha paboTa.
OTnycHeTe 6noKMpoBKaTa cpeLly
BKIO4BaHe [4].

OTtnycHeTe npeBktoyBaTens Bkn./
Wakn. [2], 3a pa uakniounTe npopykTa.
V3ktodeTe NpoayKTa OT enekTpo-
3axpaHBaHETO, Korato He ro U3nona-
BaTe noseue.

® TpaHcnopTupaHe

N3knioyeTe NpoaykTa 1 oTcTpaHeTe
Lyencena oT KOHTaKTa. Ysepere ce,
Ye BCUYKM [IBUXKELLM Ce 4acTu ca Ha-
MbAHO Crpenu.

HoceTe npopykTa c ABe pble, KaTo
eaHaTa pbka e Ha pbkoxeaTkara [1],
Apyrata pbka e Ha AoMbHUTenHaTa
pbKoxBaTKa [14].

® [louncTBaHe, NnogapbLXXKA U
CbXpaHeHue

N OnacHocT ot
HapaHsiBaHe nopaan HEBOJHO CTapTUpaHe
Ha npopykTa. MNMaseTe ce Npu genHOCTN No
noaapbXkara 1 nodncTeaHeto. Usknto-
yeTe NPOAYKTa 1 OTCTPaHETe Lencena ot
KOHTakTa. [1eiHOCTM No peMoHTa 1 Nnog-
OpbXXKaTa, KOUTO He ca OnucaHu B ToBa
PbKOBOACTBO 3a eKcroarauusi, crefsa
[a ce N3BbpLUBAT B HaLLNS CEPBU3EH
LeHTbp. Misnonseaiite caMo opuUriHanHm
pe3epBHM HYacTu.

MouncreaHe:

Al TOKOB

YAAP! Hukora He npbckanTe npogykra

C Boga.

YkasaHue: Xumun4HuTe cybcTaHuum pas-

sHKAaT NnacTMacoBMTe YacTu Ha MPoJyKTa.

He nanonseaiTe no4ncTBaly npenapartu

Unn pasTBoOpUTENN.
MopabprxaniTe BEHTUNALUNOHHUTE OT-
BOpM, KOpryca Ha MOTopa U APbXKUTE
Ha nNpopyKTa YicTun. 3a uenta u3nons-
BallTe BNa)xHa Kbpra Ui YeTka.
Cnep Bcsika ynotpeba nouncrearite
npoayKTa 1 N3Non3BaHuTe NpuHaa-
JIEXHOCTM (NacTMacoBa YeTka ,
TeneHa yeTka [19], HaiinoHoBa YeTka
1 NpegnasnTen CpeLLy NpbCKu @ c
MeKa 4eTka Ui Kbpra.

Mopapbxka:
Mpeou BCcska ynoTpeba HanpaseTe
BM3yanHa npoBepka Ha npogykrta. He
13ron3sainTe NpopyKTa npu nnnceaLuy,
W3HOCEHW UMW MOBPEQEHN NpeanasHn
YCTPOWCTBA, BUHTOBE 1N 6ONTOBE.
Mpeaw Bcsika ynotpeda nposepsiBalite
npoayKTa 3a O4eBMAHU NOBPEean Kato
pasxnabeHun, U3HOCEHW 1Un nospe-
LEHN YacTu.
Mpn HeO6XOQMMOCT OT NOAMSHA Ha
3axpaHBaluus kaben, ToBa cnegsa ga
Ce 3BbpLLBa OT NPOU3BOANTENS U
HeroB npepcTasuTen, 3a aa ce n3be-
rHaT puckose 3a 6e30MacHoCTTa.

CbxpaHeHue:
CbxpaHsiBainTe NPOAYKTa C BCUYKN
NPUHaANIEXXHOCTW BUHArY:
- 4ucTn
- Cyxu
- 3alMTeHN OT Npax
- 3alMTEeHN OT 3aMpb3BaHe
- U3BbH 06Cera Ha fgeua
He cbxpaHsiBaiiTe npogyKTa NpoabKu-
TEeNHO BpEME Ha Mpsika C/TbHYeBa CBeT-
nuHa. MNpogyKTbT MOXe Aa ce NoBpeay.
He yBuBanTe npogyKTta B HaIOHOBN
YyBanu, Tbil KaTo MOXe fa ce obpa-

3yBaT BJiara  MyxbJi.
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® OTcTpaHsiBaHe Ha rpeLwKkun

CnepHaTta Tabnuua we By nomorHe 3a oTcTpaHsiBaHe Ha Masiku noBpeau:

Mpo6nem | Bb3mMoXHa npu4nHa

OTcTpaHsiBaHe Ha rpeLUKn

npO,D,yK'I'bT He € CBbp3aH KbM
eNneKTpunyeckKaTta Mmpexa.

Bknto4yeTe Wwencena B KOHTaKTa.

MpoaykTbT

MpeBkntoyBaTensT Bkn./
He cTapTupa

N3kn. [2] e pecbexTeH.

MoTopbT e aedekTeH.

O6bpHeTe ce KbM CEPBU3HUSA LIEHTHP.

MpoagykTeT | Pa3xnabeH BbTPELLEH KOHTAKT

pabotun c
npekbesa- | [peBkatoysBarenst Bkn./

HUST N3kn. [2] e nechekTen.

O6bpHeTe ce KbM CEPBU3HUS LIEHTBP.

MpwH DKHOCT (nnacTma-
Hucka PUHAANEXHOCT (MnactMa
cosa yeTka [10], TeneHa yetka

aboTHa N
P [19], HaiinoHoBa yeTka [18) e
MOLLHOCT
3aTbreHa uim n3HoceHa.

(nnacTMacosa YeTka [10], TeneHa yeka [19],
HannoHoBa YeTKa [18) 1 9 CMeHeTe C HoBa
(Bv>K paspen ,[Mopbyka Ha pe3epBHY
yacTtmn®).

OTcTpaHeTe Tasun ni VHaONEXHOCT

([ J nOp'b‘-IKa Ha pe3epBHU 4YaCcTu

3a cnegHUTE KOMMOHEHTN MOXKETe Aa nopbyaTe pe3epBHU YacTU OHNAWNH:

Mo3.Ne O6Go3Ha4yeHue Ne Ha nopb4ka
MnacTmacoBa 4eTka, ronsma 4760679069999
Koneno 4760679029999
HonbnHuTenHa pbkoxsaTtka 4760679039999
HavinoHoBa 4eTka 4760679059999
TeneHa yeTka 4760679049999

ApTuKyn Homep: 495509_2504
Yeb6canT: www.optimex-shop.com

® WN3xBbpnsiHe

OnakoBkata e |/|3pa60TeHa OT €KOJIOrn4Hn
mMartepunann, KOouto MoXXe fa npenanete B
MECTHUTE NYHKTOBE 3a peuunknmpaHe.

N 3a pa3genHoTo cvbupaHe Ha
o) oTnagbUWTe cbbnogaBaiiTe Map-

a

KNpoBKaTa Ha ONnakoBb4HUTE
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mMarepuanu, Te ca MapKnpaHu
CbC CbKpaLleHus (a) 1 uugpn
(6) cbC cnegHOTO 3HaYeHNe:
1-7: nnactmacn/20-22: xaptus
1 kapToH/80-98: KOMMNO3UTHK
mMarepuanu.

o OTHOCHO Bb3MOXHOCTUTE 32
W " OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha N3nes3nus oT
ynoTtpeba NpoayKT KaTo oTna-
ObK ce nHgopmuparite ot Ba-
LaTa obLUMHCKa 1nn rpapcka
ynpasa.




B nHTEepec Ha ona3BaHeTo Ha
oKoJHara cpefa He U3XBbpSisiiTe
n3nesnus ot ynotpeba npogyKT
3aeHo ¢ 6uToBUTE OTNagbLK, a
ro npepainTe 3a NpaBuHO pe-
unkKnupaHe. 3a cubrpaTenHute
NMYHKTOBE N TAXHOTO paboTHO
BpeMe MOXETe fa ce nHopmu-
paTe OT MecTHaTa ynpasa.

=i

MapaHumsa n cepsus

YBakaemMu KNneHTu,

3a TO31 ypeq nosnyyasaTe 3 roamHu ra-
paHuus OT fatarta Ha nokynkaTa. B cny-
Yal Ha HECBHOTBETCTBUE Ha NPoAyKTa C
porosopa 3a npogaxbta Bue umate 3a-
KOHHO NpaBo Aa NpeasBuTe peknamauus
npeq, npofasaya Ha npoaykTa npu ycno-
BUSITA 1 B CPOKOBETE, ONpeaeneHu B rnasa
TpeTa, pasgen |l n lll n raea 4eTBbPTa OT
3akoHa 3a npepocTaBsHe Ha LndpoBo
CbAbpXXaHne 1 udpoBn YCnyr n 3a
npopax6a Ha ctoku (3MUCLYTC)* .

BawwwTe npaBa, NponaTuyaLLy oT Noco4e-
HUTe pasnopenbu, He ce orpaHuyaBsar oT
HallaTa no-fony npeacTaBeHa Tbproscka
rapaHuyisi, He ca CBbp3aHu ¢ pasxogu 3a
notpebuTennTe 1 He3aBKCKMO OT Hest MPo-
[JaBaybT Ha NMpoAyKTa OTroBaps 3a nuncara
Ha CbOTBETCTBME Ha NoTpebuTenckara
CTOKa C joroBopa 3a npogaxeéa cbrnacHo
3nucuyric.

lapaHUMOHHWAT CPOK € 3 roguHn oT fa-
TaTa Ha nony4YasaHe Ha cTokarta. lasete
Jobpe opurnHanHarta kacosa 6enexka.
To3y JOKYMEHT € HeobxoanM KaTo foKa-
3aTencTBo 3a nokynkara. AKO B pamKuTe
Ha TPpW roAWHK OT faTaTta Ha 3aKynyBaHe
Ha TO3M NPOAYKT ce NnosiBu AedeKT Ha

mMaTepuana unm Npon3BOACTBEH AedeKT,
NPOLYKTLT e 6bae 6e3nnaTHO PEMOHTU-
paH unun 3ameHeH. MapaHumsaTa npegnonara
B paMKUTe Ha TPUroANLLHNS rapaHLmo-
HEeH CPOK Aa ce npeacTaBaT AedeKTHUAT
ypea, kacoBaTa 6enexka (KacoBUSIT 6OH),
KaKTO U BCUYKN APYr JOKYMEHTU, yCTa-
HOBSIBALLY HaNU4MeTo Ha AedekT 1 nuc-
MEHO Aa ce 0B6SCHM B KaKBO CE CbCTOU
nedeKkTbT 1 Kora € Bb3HUKHan. Ako ge-
heKTBLT € MOKPUT OT HallaTa rapaHuus,
Bue e nonyynte obpaTHO peMOoHTUpa-
HWS N HOB NMPoAyKT. B cnyyain Ha 3amsaHa
Ha gedeKTHa CToKa MbpBOHAYaIHUTE ra-
PaHLUMOHEH CPOK 1 rapaHLUMOHHN YCOBUS
ce 3anassaT. B cnyyail Ha peMoHT Ha Je-
(heKTHa CTOKa, CPOKbLT Ha PEMOHTA Ce
npubéaes KbM rapaHUMoHHMS CPoK. 3a
€BEHTyaJTHO HaNIMYHITE N YCTaHOBEHU
nospenu n aedeKTy oLe npu nokynkara
TpsibBa Aa ce CbobLUM BeAHara cnef pas-
OnakoBaHeTo. EBEHTyanHNTe pEMOHTM
cnep, u3Tn4aHe Ha rapaHuMoOHHNS CPOK
ca cpeLly 3annatlaHe.

PeMOHTBLT unu 3amsiHaTa Ha NpoaykTa He
nopaxaat HoBa rapaHLuusi.

YpenbT € Npon3BeREH rPYKIIMBO criopen
CTpOruTe N3MCKBaHNS 3a Ka4eCTBO U JO-
6pPOCHBECTHO U3NUTaH NPeAn OCTaBKa.
lapaHuuaTa Baxun 3a gedekTy Ha maTe-
puana nnm Nnpou3BoaCTBeHN AedekTu.
lapaHuuaTa He o6xBallia KOHCyMaTuBuTe,
KaKTO 1 YacTuTe Ha NpopyKTa, KoMTo nog-
Nexar Ha HopMasiHO U3HOCBaHe, nopaaun
KOeTo MoraT fa 6bhat pasrneXxxgaHu Kato
6bP30 M3HOCBALLY Ce YacTu (Hanpumep
hUATPU MM NPUCTaBKKW) U NOBPEauTe
Ha YynnmMBemn YacTu (HanpUMep NpPeKbLCBaYN,
GaTepun unn Takmea Npon3BeneHN oT
CTbKN0). MapaHumsATa oTnaga, ako ypeobT
€ noBpefeH nopaan HenpasuIHO U3MNon3-
BaHe WM B pe3ynTaT Ha HeOChLLEeCTBS-
BaHe Ha TEXHMYecKa noaapbxka. 3a
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npasunHara ynotpeba Ha npopykTa Tpsiéea
TOYHO fAa Cce cna3BaT BCU4KN YKa3aHNA B
ynbTBaHETO 3a ekcnnoatauus. MNpegHas-
Ha4veHune n ﬂeI7ICTBI/I9|, KOUTO He ce npe-
rnopbYBaT OT YMbTBAHETO 3a eKcrnoaTauus
Uny 3a KOWTO TO Npedynpexaasa, Tps6sa
3a4bmKUTENHO Aa ce usbsreat. Mpopayk-
TbT € NpefHasHa4YeH camo 3a 4acTHa, a
He 3a npodecroHanHa ynotpe6ba. MNpu
3noynoTpeba 1 HeNpaBWUIHO TPETUPaHE,
ynoTpeba Ha cuna v Npu MHTEPBEHLUN,
KOUTO He Ca M3BbPLLIEHN OT KJIOHa Ha Hawwus
OTOpU3MpaH CepBU3, rapaHuysTa oTnaaa.

3a pga ce rapaHTMpa 6bp3a obpaboTka
Ha Bawwus cnyyan, cnepsalite cnegHuTe
yKazaHus:

- 3a BCMYKM 3annTBaHNs NOAroTBETE
KacoBaTa 6enexka 1 ngeHTnduxa-
LmoHHMs Homep (IAN 495509_2504)
KaTo [oKa3aTesiCTBO 3a MoKymnkara.

- BaemeTe apTukynHust Homep ot da-
6puyHaTa Tabenka.

- [Mpn Bb3HMKBaHe Ha OYHKLIMOHAMHN
unu gpyru nedekT NbpBo ce CBbp-
>eTe no TenedoHa unm Ypes umenn
C OONyrnoco4eHns CepBU3EH OTAEN.
Cnep ToBa LUe Nofy4nTe OOMbAHU-
TenHa nHdopmaums 3a ypexaaHeTo
Ha Bawara peknamauysi.

- Cnep cbrnacysaHe C Halns cepsu3
MOXKETE fa nsnpartmTte gedekTHus
nNpPoAyKT Ha nocoyeHus Bu appec Ha
cepBu3a 6e3nnatHo 3a Bac, kato npu-
NnoXuTte KacosaTa 6enexka (kacosus
60H) 1 NOCOYMTE NMNCMEHO B KakBO
ce CbCToU AeDEKTHLT 1 Kora € Bb3-
HukHan. 3a ga ce nsberHat npobnemu
C NPUEMAHETO N JOMbIHATENHN pa3-
X0, 3a0b/MKNTENHO N3NoNA3BanTe
camo agpeca, Koto Bu e nocoueH.
OcurypeTte na3npawaHeTo ga He e
KaTo eKCrpeceH ToBap WK Karto apyr
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cneuyaneH Toeap. Nanparete ypena
3ae[HO C BCUYKW MPUHAAIEXHOCTY,
[LOCTaBeHV NpU NMoKyrkarta, 1 ocury-
peTe [OCTaTbYHO CUrypHa TpaHc-
MopTHa OMnakoBKa.

PeMOHTV U3BBLH rapaHumsTa MoXeTe aa
BbH3/IOXKUTE Ha KOHA Ha HalLUS CEPBN3
cpeLly 3annawaHe. Toil ¢ yaoBONCTBME LUe
Bu HanpaBw npeaBapuTenHa Kankynauus.
Moxxem na ob6paboTBame camo ypeau, KouTo
ca [oCTaTb4yHO OMakoBaHWU 1 U3NpaTeHn
C NnaTeHn TPaHCMOPTHN Pasxoau.
BHumaHume: Vanpatete Bawwus ypeq Ha
KMOHa Ha HalLMs CEPBU3 MOYUCTEH U C
yKagaHue 3a gedekra.

Ypenute, NnpeaMeT Ha U3BbHrapaHLUMoHO
06Cny>XBaHe, U3npaTeHn ¢ HennaTeHn
TPaHCMNOPTHN Pa3xoan — C HaIoOXeH nna-
TEX, KaTo eKCrpeceH unv gpyr cneupa-
JIeH ToBap — He ce npuemar.

Hwne we n3sbpinm 6e3nnaTtHO U3XBbP-
NSIHETO Ha u3npateHuTe oT Bac pede-
KTHW ypeaw.

Bbnrapus

Ten.: 00800 1114920
E-meiin: owime@lidl.bg
IAN 495509_2504

Monsi, 06bpHeTe BHIMaH1e, Ye CneaBaLLysT
agpec He e agpec Ha cepBuaa. MbpBso ce
CBbPXXETE C rOpenocoYeHnsi ceparseH
LeHTbP.



OBUM m6X & Ko.KI
LLindpTcbeprypace 1
74167 Hekapcynwm
rEPMAHNA

*Kato pnamnyecko nvue — notpeduten,
He3aBMCKMO OT HacTosLaTa TbproBcka
rapaHuusi, Bue ce nonasate oT npasata
Ha 3aKoHOBaTa rapaHuus, NpegocTaseHa
OT 3aKoHa 3a npefocTassHe Ha LdpoBo
CbabpXKaHUe 1 LcpoBy yCyr 1 3a npo-
nax6arta Ha cToku/3MLUCLYNC/. MNo-
cneynanHo Bue nmare npaso npu HeChb-
OTBETCTBME Ha CToKaTta fa 6bae N3Bbp-
LUEeH PEMOHT Unn 3amsiHa no Baw n36op,
OCBEH aKo TOBa € HEBb3MOXXHO UK e
CBbP3aHO C HEMPOMOPLIMOHASTHO rofieMun
pasxoau 3a npogasaya. Bue nmare npaso
Ha NpoNopLMOHAaNHO HamansBaHe Ha
ueHaTa unm Ha pasBassiHe Ha [orosopa
npv Hanu4re Ha ycnosusaTa Ha un. 33,
an. 3 ot 3MNUCLYTIC. YcnosusaTta n cpo-
KOBETe Ha 3aKoHOBaTa rapaHuus ca pe-
rmameHTVpaHu B rnaea TpeTa, pasgen I
n Il n B rnaea yetBbpTa Ha 3MLCLYTIC

3a ga ce rapaHTMpa 6bp30 06paboTBaHe

Ha Bawara 3asBka, cnegpavite ykasaHu-

ATa no-gony:

o Mons, npu BCUYKM 3annTBaHNSA OpbXTe
Ha pasnosioXXeHne Kacosusi 6OH 1 HO-
Mepa Ha apTukyna (IAN 495509_2504)
KaTo JAoKasaTefnCcTBO 3a Nokynkara.

0 HomepbT Ha apTukyna e NocoYeH
BbpXy Tunosarta Tabenka Ha NpoayKTa,
rpastopa Ha NPoAyKTa, TUTyNHaTa cTpa-
HuUa Ha BaweTto pbkoBoacTBo (mony
BNSIBO) UM BbPXY CTMKepa OT 3agHarta
1Ny gonHata cTpaHa Ha NpoayKTa.

0 AKO Bb3HMKHAT (OYHKUMOHANHN Hen3-
NpPaBHOCTN NN Apyru OedeKTn, CBbp-
>KeTe ce MbpBO Mo TenedoHa unm no
UMEeNN C NOCOYEHUsI NO-A0NYy CepBU-
3eH oTgen.

o [lpopaykTa, KOWUTO e perucTpupaH KaTo
fedekTeH, MOXeTe fja usnparuTe creg
ToBa 6€3 MOLLEHCKU pa3xogn Ha no-
coyeHust Bu cepBur3, KaTto NpUnoxmTe
JOKYMEHT 3a 3aKyrnyBaHeTo (KacoB
GOH) 1 oNMcaHNe B KaKBO Ce CbCTOU
noBppepnarta n Kora € Bb3HMUKHana.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Ha parkside-diy.com moxeTe aa pas-
rnegare n U3TernmMTe ToBa U MHOMO Apyrn
pbkoBogcTea. Tosn QR kop we Bu
oTBefe AMpeKTHo Ao parkside-diy.com.
N36epeTe BawaTta cTtpaHa n na3nons-
BaliTe Mackara 3a TbpCeHe, 3a ja Hame-
puTe PbKOBOACTBATA 3a eKcrnioarauus.
Ypes BbBEXAAHE HA HOMEpPA Ha ap-
Tmkyna (IAN) 495509 2504 e nony-
4YnTe JOCTHMN OO PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ekcnnoartauusi Ha Bawns aptukyn.

CepBu3s bbnrapus
TenechoH: 00800 1184980
dopmMynsip 3a KOHTaKT Ha
parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

]

BG 123



® EC [eknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBUE

| EC AEKNAPALUUA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE (N° 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
UpeHTndunKauma Ha npoaykra: "PARKSIDE" 2 B 1 enektpuuyecka 4eTKa 3a NOBbPXHOCTH
Homep Ha mopgena: HG12137

MpeameTsbT Ha AekNapauuaTa, ONucaH No-rope, OTroBapsa Ha CbOTBETHOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO Ha Cbio3a 3a
XapMOHW3aLunA:

[wmpektusa 2006/42/EO
[upektusa 2014/30/EC
[vpektnea 2011/65/EC ¢ BCUYKM CBbP3aHU U3MEHEHUS

Mo3oBaBaHe Ha U3NON3BaHUTE XaPMOHU3MPaAHK CTAHAAPTU UK NO30BaBaHE Ha APYrY TEXHUYECKU CcreuubuKaumm, no
OTHOLWEHWE Ha KOUTO CEe AEKNap1pa CbOTBETCTBUE:

Ne / Yactu

[vpektusa 2006/42/EO

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN 1SO 12100:2010

[mpektusa 2014/30/EC

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

O6eKTbT Ha AeKNapaLuaATa, KOMTO e onucaH no-rope, e B cboteetcTaune ¢ [Aupektusa 2011/65/EC Ha EBponeiickua
napnameHT v Ha CbeeTa oT 8 1oHM 2011 r. OTHOCHO OrpaHUYEHUETO Ha ynoTpebaTa Ha onpeAeneHn ONacHu BelecTsa B
€N1eKTPUYEeCKOTO 1 eNeKTPOHHOTO obopyaBaHe:
Ne / Yactu

EN IEC 63000:2018

Otrosop no cbXxp HaT Kara A

y Tauma: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
MoanucaHo 3a 1 OT UMETO Ha:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstrale 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Germany (FepmaHnus)

HacToawara fgeknapauua 3a CbOTBETCTBME Ce U3/1aBa U3LANO0 Ha OTTOBOPHOCTTA Ha NPOU3BOAUTENA.

Mpesoz Ha OpUrMHaNHaTa AeKNapaLUnA 3a CbOTBETCTBUE

Hekapsym 24.09.2025  ppd.. 4’#&/ ya12% /. %&w/

MscTo JIEY ] v ppa. Seéfan Haemsel 7 Vppa. Dr. Thgéen Maier
nNpoKypucT NPOKYpUCT
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YTOpVNHA TV XPNOIHOTIOIODHEVWV EIKOVOYPAUHATWV

. . . ™Y DopdTe yavtia
€ pre yav
Aafaote T1g 06nyieg xpriong! @ npooTasiac

Tnpeite TIG TIPOEISOTIOINTIKEG

) , ®Dopd i
uTtodeielg Kal TIG uTtodEigelg opate Tpootaotd via ta

UATIO KAl WTAOTTIOEG.

= P9

aodaleiag!
Kivéuvog Bdavatog kat ° Kpatdre ta mmaplotdpeva
Kivouvog atuxnuatog l ﬂ dtopa pakpld aro 1o
ya vrtua kat rradia! TIPOIOV
Kivéuvog Tpavpatiopol
‘g Kivéuvog tpavpatiopou ano ﬂ HECW TIEPLOTPEPOPEVOL
ekagpevdovi(opeva pépn! %%’ gpyaieiou! Kpatdate pakpld

Ta 1tédla Kal Ta Xépla oag.

ArmtayopeleTal n xprion Tou L E . .
Y s yyunuévn otdbun nxnTt-
% TipoiévTog o€ Bpoxn f oe ! .

LYPO TIEPBANOV. 98dB KNG oxvog Lwa oe dB(A)

Mpoooxn! BydAte 10 ¢1g and
TNV TIpiCa Ttptv arod epyaocieg
|| ngaplouoq r] cuvTRENONG kat @ Katnyopia pootaciag Il
€dv To kaAwdio Tpododoaciag
€xel vtootei {nuLd.

. Attoppitttete TN cuokevaaia OL NAEKTPIKEG CUOKEVEG
& @‘" Kal TO TIPOoIoV pe TPOTIO E 6ev aviikouv OTa OIKIaKA
- ®IMKO TIPOG TO TIePIBAOV! | ™= amoppiypata.
H orjuavon CE vmtodnAw-
YTmobeifelg aoddielag C € VEL TN CUPPOPPWON PE TIG
Odnyieq xelplopoL OXETIKEG 00nyieg TG EE 0L
1ox0OoULV yIa QUTO TO TIPOIOV.
BoUptoa amopdakpuvong aodaleiag. XpnoWOTIOIETE TO TIPOIOV PAVO
Qlaviwv 2 o 1 € TOV TPOTIO TIOL TIEPLYPAPETAL KAl YA TOV
TopEa epappOynG TIOL AvadEPETAL. Z€ TIEPI-
TITwon petapifaong tou Tpoidvtog ot Tpi-
® Ewcaywyn Toug Tapadwote padi kat 6Aa ta eyypada.

2ag ouyxaipoupe yla Tnv ayopd Tou VEOU

oag TpoiovTog. ETmAé€arte éva Ttpoidv uyn-

Awv rtpodiaypadwv. Ot 0dnyieg xpriong

eival pEpog autoL Tou TpoiovTog. Meple-  To TPOoIdY gival kKataAAnAo yia tnv adai-
XOULV ONUAVTIKEG TIANPOPOPieq OxeTIKA ye  peon QIlaviwv Kat Bpowv og appovg TIAa-
TNV aodalela, TO XEPIOUO KAl TNV ATtop- KWV, aAAnAoouvdedpeva TIAAKOOTPWTA 1
pupn. MNpwv TN Xprion Tou TIPoiovtog e€ol- LSPOPPOEG TIECOSPOUIWV OE OIKIAKOUG XW-
KelWBEITE Pe OAEG TIG 0dNYieg xpriong kat poug. Otoladnmote AAAn xprion, n oroia
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Oev ETIUTPETIETAL PNTWG OE AUTEG TIG 06N-
yieg, UTtopei va €xel wg ouveTtela {NULES
OTO TIPOIOV Kat va aroteAei coBapod Kiv-
Suvo yla Tov xpriotn. O XelpLoTng f Xen-
otNg sival uTteLBLVOCG yla atuxpaTa r Tov
TPALUATIOUO TPITWV A TNV TIPOKANGCN LAL-
KWV {nuLwv atnv Teplovaia auvtwv. O Ka-
Taokevaotng Sev avalauBavel kapia eubovn
yia CnUIEG, OL OTToiEq TIPOKaAoLvTalL ATt
pn evéedelypevn xprion f eoPaApEvo Xel-
plopd. To Tpoidv TipoBAETETAL HOVO Yia TNV
IOIWTIKN Kal OxL Yla ETIAYYEAUATIKN XPrion.

XelpoAaPn

Alakétttng ON / OFF

KaAwdio alvdeong

®Opayn evepyottoinong

Ektévwon taong

Bida

PikvwTo mtafipdadt

TNAECKOTIIKO KOVTAPL

Mpootacia amnd mutohiopata
BoUptoa ouvBeTIKNG DANG, PEYAAN
Tpoxog

KedaAn kivntripa

PikvwTo mtafipddt (kedaAn Kivntripa)
MpdoBeTn xelpoAafn
MeploTpedoOueEVOC TPOXOG

16] E€aywvn Bida (M5*34)

[16a] BiSa otepéwong

[160] PoSéAa aodaleiag (Bida oTepéwonq)
E Podéla aodaleiag (e€aywvn Bida)
17| KAeldi ecwtepikol e€aywvou
Nd\ov BolpTtoa

2uppativn Boluptoa

©¢on epyaoiag

Amtacddalion

©¢on petadopdg

Onkn e€apTnUdTwyY

clR[alE=][E]e]e[~]e]o]s]w]e]=]

=y
(o))

NNNEEEN

Bouptoa emupavelwv: PEOB 500 B1
EUpog epyaciag (Bovptoa
OULVOETIKNAG VANG : Tiep. 16cm

Tdon kwvntnpa U: 230-240V~,
50Hz
OvopagoTikn 1ox0G: 500W
Katnyopia mpootaciag: /g
Bapog (xwpiq
e€aptruara): 4,1kg
Bapog (uévo e€aptrpata): 0,4kg
Ap1BuoG otpodwv
OTO PeEAQVTI N 600~
1200 min-!
2TdBun NXNTIKAG
Ttieong Lpa: 87,4dB,
Koa = 3dB
Z1GBUN NXNTIKNG
1oX00G Lwa: petpnuévn: 95,4dB,
Kwa = 3dB
gyyunuéva: 98dB
Advnon a,: XelpohaPr: 2,281 m/s?,
K=1,5m/s?
MpdoBetn
XEPOAQRA: 3,49m/s?,
K=1,5m/s?

Y1ode1§n: O Tipoadloplopos TwV TIHWY
BopURoL Kal KPAdaTUWY £ylve oUWV
pe Ta TtpdTUTIA Kal TIG SlaTAgelg Ttou ava-
dépovtal otn 6Awon cuppopdwong. H
avapePOPEVN CUVOAIKA TN Kpadaouwv
Kal n avapepopevn TIUN EKTIOUTINAG BopL-
Bou petpnbnkav cuudwva Pe Pia TUTTO-
TroiNuEVN Sladikacia eAEyX0OU Kal YTtopouv
va xpnolpotoinbouv yia Tn oVyKpLon evog
NAEKTPIKOU gpyaleiou pe éva aAro. H
avapePOPEVN CUVOAIKA TN KPadaouwv
Kal n avapepopevn TIUN EKTIOUTING BopL-
Bou pttopolv va xpnoiuottoinbolyv yia TNV
TIPOOWPLVN EKTIKNON TOL PopTiou.

A H Ty exrropmic
dovrjoewv PTtopei Katd tnv SldpKela tng
TIPAYHATIKAG XPHOoNG TOU NAEKTPIKOL EP-
yaheiou va dladoporttoinbei amod tnv de-
Sopévn Tiun, eEQPTWHEVN ATIO TOV TPOTIO
TIOU XPNOLUOTIOLEITAL TO NAEKTPIKO £pya-
Aeio. Eival amtapaitnto va kabopiCovtal
HETPa aodpaleiag yla TNV TIPOCTAsia TOu
XElpLoTr, Ta ortoia Paocifovral og eKTiPnon
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NG TPAYHATIKNAG eTRAPLVONG aTIo Kpa-
6aopoUg LTTO TIG TIPAYHATIKEG CUVONKEG
Aettoupyiag (Aappdavovtag vmtoyn 6Aa ta
HEPN TOU KUKAOUL AelToupyiag, Tt.X. Ol XPO-
VOL, KATA TOUG OTTIOIOUG TO NAEKTPIKO gp-
YaAeio gival arevepyoTtoiNUéVo, Kabweg Kal
oL XpbVol KATdA TOUG OTIoIoLG eival evep-
yottoinpevo, aAAA Aettoupyei xwpig poptio).

AUECWG PETA TNV ATIOCLOKELATIQ, EAEYETE
Ta TeplEXOEVA TNG TTapAdoons wg TIPOG
NV TTANPSTNTA TOUG, KABWGE Kat TNV ayoyn
Katdotacon Tou TIPOIGVTOG Kal OAWV Twv
HEPWV.

1 BoupTtoa emidpavelwv

1 Tipdabetn xelpoAapPr] pe Brkn eSaptnUATWY

1 BoupToa cuvBETIKAG LANG, HEYAAN
(rtpocuvappoAoynuévn)

1 ouppativn Bolptoa

1 valov Bovptoa

1 e€aywvn Bida M5*34

1 podéha aodaeiag (e§aywvn Bida)

1 KAeldi ecwTtepikoL eEaywvou

1 eyxelpidlo pe odnyieg xpriong

® [evikég utodeielg aodaleiag
yla NAEKTPIKA Epyaleia

N

A Awapaote 0Aeg TIG UTTOdEIEELG
\@} aocdaleiag, TIg odnyieg, TIG €1-
A\ KovoypadnoeIG Kal TA TEXVIKA
XAPAKTNPLOTIKA TIov adopolv avto To
mpoidv. H aduvapia tripnong Twv akoAou-
Bwv 0dnywv pTtopei va TIpoKaAeoel NAe-

KTPOTIANEia, TIupkayld kavny copapolg
TPALUATIOPOUG.

DuAG&te OAeg TIg uTTOdEiEEIC agdpaleiag
Kal TIG 0dnyieg yia yeAAovTikn xpnon.

O 06pog «NAekTPIKO epyaleio», 0 oTtoi0g
XpnoluJortoleital otig uttodeifelg
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aodaleiag, avapeEpeTal o NAEKTPLIKA €p-
yaAeia tou Aettoupyoulv e Tpododoaia
artd SIKTUO NAEKTPLIONOU (Ue KaAWdLo Tpo-
$odooaiag) ] oe NAEKTPIKA Epyaleia TTOU
AeltoupyouLv pe etavadopTi(OPeVn Utta-
Tapia (xwpig kahwdlo tpododoaiag).

1. Aoddaleia xwpov epyaciag

a) Awatnpeite To XWPO epyaciag ocag
Kadapo kat KaAa pwtiopévo. H aka-
Taotaoia f o eANTIAG GWTIoPOG TOU
XWPOUL epyaciag evoExeTal va €Xouv
WG ATIOTEAECHA ATLXAHaTA.

B) Mnv epyaleote Pe T GUCKEUN o€
Tiepipailov 61ov vpictarat Kivou-
VoG €KpNéNG, oTO OTIoi0 LTIAPXOULV
e0PAekTa LYPQ, aépla  okovn. Ta
NAEKTPIKA epyalieia TTapdyouv oTtibeg,
oL oTtoieq PTtopei va avadpAeouv Tn
oKovn 1} Toug atpoug.

y) Kpatnote ta maidia kat GAAa atopa
HakpLa arod To NAEKTPLKO epyaleio
Kata tn diapkela Xxpriong tTou. 3¢
TIEPITITWON ardoTIaonG TNG TIPOCOXNG
0ag, PTTopel va XAoeTe ToV EAeYX0 TOL
NAEKTPIKOUL £pyaAeiou.

2. HAektpikn acdpaieia

a) To ¢ig oOvéeang TOV NAEKTPLIKOD
epyaleiov Oa pémel va Ttaipladel
otnv mpia. AtayopeveTal n TPOTO-
Ttoinon Tou ¢Ig e OTOLOVAATIOTE
TPOTO. ATtayopeveTal N XpPrion Tpo-
ogappoyeéwv ¢1g padi ye NAeKTPIKA
EPYAAcia PYe TPOOTATEVTIKNA Yyeiwon.
Ta pn tpototoinpéva I Kat oL Ka-
TAANNAEG TIPICEG PELWVOULV TOV KivEuvo
nAektpotAngiag.

B) Amo¢duyete TN CWHATIKA eTTadn Ye
YEIWHEVEG ETMIPAVEIEG OTIWG CWAN-
VEG, OEpUaVTIKA cwHATA, ECTIEG Kal
Yuyeia. Yoiotatal avgnuévog kivou-
voG nAektpoTiAnéiag, étav To cwua
oag eival yelwpevo.



y)

%)

£)

Kpatriiote 1o NAEKTPIKO gpyaleio pa-
Kpla amo Bpoxn i vypacia. H dieio-
duan vepou oe €va NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO
av§avel Tov Kivuvo nAektpotiAngiag.

Mn XpnOolUOTIOIEITE TOV aywyo cUV-
6eong yia aAAov GKoTio amoé avtov,
yla Tov ottoio poopietal. Mnv tov
XPNOIHOTIOLEITE yia va PetadEpeTe
TO NAEKTPLKO gpyaAeio, va To avap-
TioeTE N yia va TpaBrete Tov pev-
patoAnmTn anod tnv npifa. Kparare
TO KaAwd10 gOvéeang Hakpla amno
OeppoTNTa, AGdIa, AlXHUNPEG AKHEG
N Kivoopeva e§aptripara. O kivou-
VoG NAekTpoTIAngiag avgavetal, edv
Ta KaAwdla obvdeong Ttapoualdfovy
{nua N eivar prtepdepéva.

Edav epyaleote vmaifpiwg pe nAe-
KTPIKO £pyaleio, xpnotJotmoleite
HOVOV TIPOEKTACELG, OL OTIOIEG ival
€TMioNG KATAAANAEG yia EWTEPIKN
XpnRon. H xprion mpoéktaong KataA-
ANANG yla uTTaiBpPLoLG XWPOULG, PELWVEL
ToV Kivbuvo nAektpoTttAnéiag.

0T) Z¢ TIEPIMTWOoN TIoL gival avarmodeuKTn

a)

n Aettovpyia NAeKTPIKOL epyaAeiov
g€ vypPO TepPIBAAAov, XpnolhoTon-
ote S1aKOTITN IpooTaciag amod pevpa
dlappong. H xprion diakotttn mipo-
otaaiag amo pevua Sappong (RCD)
MEWWVEL TOV KivOuUVO NAEKTPOTIANEIAG.

Acdaiela atopwv

Emideifte peydAn mpoaooxn, £xete
TIAVTOTE EMiyVWON TWV TIPASEWV oag
Kat dei€te 16aitepn odveon otnv ep-
yaoia 1mov mpaypatoToleite pe nAe-
KTPIKA epyaleia. Mn xpnolpomoleite
NAEKTPIKA epyaleia, oTav viwBeTe
kKoUpaon N eav Bpiokeote LTIO TNV
EMAPELA VAPKWTIKWV, OIVOTIVEDHA-
106 1| papudkwv. Miwa otilyur) ampo-
oegiag KAtd Tn XPrion Tou NAEKTPIKOL
epyaleiou pmopei va emipEpel ooPa-
pPoUG TPAUHATIOPOUG.

B)

y)

%)

DopAaTe MTPOCWTIIKO TIPOCTATEVUTIKO
€EOTTAIGHO KL TIAVTA TIPOCTATEVTIKA
yualia. H xprion atopikou e§0TTAIGHOU
TIPOOTACIAC, OTIWG AVATIVEUOTIKAG
pAokag KAtd TNG okoOvNng, avTtloAlodn-
TIKWV TIATIOLTOWWV acdaleiag, Tpo-
OTATEUTIKOD KPAVOUG I WTAoTTidwV,
avA@loya pe to €idog Kal Tn xprion Tou
NAEKTPIKOU €pyaAeiov, YEWDVEL TOV
KivOLVO TPAUUATIOHWV.

AmtodUyeTe TNV AKoOOLA EVEPYOTIOI-
non. BeBawwOeite 0TI TO NAEKTPIKO
epyaleio sival anevepyomoinuévo,
TIPOTOU TO GUVOETETE OTNV TPOPO-
Sdooia pevparog ka/f) otnv enava-
dopTI{OpEVN PTTaTapia, To CNKWOETE
| To petadépete. EAv KaTd TN peTa-
$opda Tou NAEKTPIKOU £pYaAeiov ExeTe
TO 8AXTUAG 0ag otov SLAKOTITN 1) €AV
OLVOEDETE TO dN EVEPYOTIOINUEVO
NAEKTPIKO epyaleio atnv Tpododoaia
PeELUATOG, eVOEXETAL VA TIPOKANBOLY
atuxnuata.

Amopakpovete Ta epyaleia poOuL-
ong N Ta PNXavika KAes1d, mpotol
EVEPYOTIOINOETE TO NAEKTPIKO Epya-
Agio. 'Eva gpyaleio ) éva KAeldi TTou
Bpioketal peoa oe €va TIEPIOTPEPOLEVO
€£APTNUA TOU NAEKTPLIKOL EPYAAEioU,
HTTIOPEL va TIPOKAAETEL TPAUPATIOPOUG.

ATIOpUYETE TUXOV AVTIKAVOVIKN
gtaon ocwparog. Ppovrilete va
€xete evotddela kKat datnpeite a-
vTa TNV Iooppomia cag. Me avtov
TOV TPOTIO UTTOPEITE VA EAEYXETE Ka-
AOTEPQA TO NAEKTPIKO EpYyaAeio oe
amnpOOPEVEG KATACTATELG.

ot) Popdate KATAAANAO pouxiopo. Mn

dpopare papdia povuxa | Kooupata.
Kpatare ta paAlid kat Ta podxa
HakpLa arno Kivolueva e§aptTipara.
Ta xaAapd pouxa, KOOUNUATA i} JaKPLA
HaAALd evoEXeETAL VA TILACTOUV OE K-
voupeva e€aptriuara.
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Q

n)

a)

B)

y)

Av pmtopoUv va eykataotadolv cu-
OKEVEG amoppoPnong Kat GUAAOYNRG
oKovNg, 0a pémel va €xouv ouvde-
O¢i kal va xpnopormnotodvtal cwotd.
H xprjon plag cuokeung avappodnong
oKOVNG PELWVEL TOUG KIvELvoug atod
™n oKovn.

Mn avtamatdote pe pia Pevdn ai-
obnon acdaleiag kat pnv tapapAé-
TIETE TOUG KAvOveG acpaleiag yia
Ta NAEKTPLIKA EpYaAeia, akopa Kt av
eioTe €EOIKEIWMEVOL PIE TO NAEKTPIKO
epyaAeio, epOooOV TO EXETE XPNOLO-
Troujoel TIOAAEG POopEG. O ampooekTog
XELPLOPOG UTTOPEL EVTOG KAAOUATWY
SeUTEPOAETTTOU va eTIPEPEL coBapolg
TPALUATIOPOUG.

XpRon Kat HETaxeipion Tou NAEKTPL-
KOU gpyaAeiov

Mnv uTtEPPOPTWVETE TO NAEKTPLKO
epyaleio. Xpnoipotoleite To nAe-
KTPIKO epyaleio Ttou pofAEmeTal
yla Tnv gpyacia ocag. Me 1o KatdA-
ANAO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO UTTOPEITE VA
gpyaoteite KAAUTEPA KAl PE PHEYAAD-
TEPN aoPpdAlela EVTOG TOL avapepOue-
vou g0pouG LoXVOC.

Mnv XpNGCIHOTIOLEITE NAEKTPLKO €p-
yaAeio, Tov omoiov o S1akomTNG €i-
val EAaTTWHATIKOG. ‘Eva nAekTpikod
epyaleio Trou dev prtopei TIAEov va
evepyoTttolnOei ) va arevepyottolndei,
eival eTtKivouvo Kal TIPETIEL va ETTL-
OKELAOTEI.

Mpotol mpoPeite o€ puBpicelg TNG
GLOKEVNG, O avTikaraotaon e§ap-
TNUATWV R oTnVv anédeon Tou nAe-
KTPLKOU epyaAeiov, amocuvoEeTe TO
¢1g amd tnv mpifa ka/n apaipéate
Vv adpaipovpevn emavapopTi{opevn
pmarapia. Autd To PETpo aodaleiag
ATTIOTPETIEL TNV AKOVOIA EKKiVNon Tou
NAEKTPLIKOU gpyaAeiov.
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%)

£)

DuAGETe Ta NAEKTPIKA Epyaleia Ttov
dev XxpnolpoToLEiTE pakpLa amno mat-
81a. Mnv eTutpémete T XpPrion Tov
NAEKTPIKOU gpyaleiov amod aropa,
Ta otmoia dev eival e§oikelwpéva pe
auTo N dev €xouv dlaBaocsl avtég TG
odnyieg. Ta nAekTpika gpyaleia gival
emkivouva, étav xpnoloTtolouvTal aro
dtopa Xwpic eumelpia.

DpovTileTe TO NAEKTPIKO EpyaAeio
Kat Ta e§apTANATA TOL YE ETHEAELQ.
EA&yxete av ta Kivovpeva e§aptn-
Hata Asttovpyouv aoya Kat 6ti dev
HAyKwvouv, UATIWG LTTapXouv e§ap-
TAUATA IOV €XOUV GTIAGEL 1| TIAPOUL-
olafouv Tétola {nuia, wote va
emnpeadeTal apvntika n Astrtovpyia
TOUL NAEKTPLKOU gpyaAeiov. Avabé-
OTE TNV ETIOKEVN TWV EAATTWHATL-
KWV §apTNUATWV, TPV amo tn Xxpron
TOUL NAEKTPLKOU gpyaleiou. MoANG
atuxfiuata odeilovtal o TIANUPEAWS
ouvtnpnuéva NAEKTPIKA epyaleia.

ot) Alatnpeite Ta epyaleia KOTAG atx-

n)

Unpa kat kabapd. Ta emipyeAwg dppo-
VTIOPEVA EPYAAEIQ KOTING PE ALXUNPES
QAKUEG KOTIAG HAYKWVOUV AlyOTEPO Kal
0 XEIPIOPOG TOUG €ival EVKOAOTEPOG.

XPNOIOTIOLEITE TO NAEKTPIKO Epya-
Agio, Ta e§aptApara, Ta epyaieia
€PpapHoyniq K.T.A. cOpdpwva pe av-
TEG TIG 08nyieg. AaBete uoyYn Tig
OLVONKEG epyaociag Kat Tnv epyacia
TIOU TIPEMEL VA EKTEAETTEL. ATTIO TN
XPoN NAEKTPIKWY epyaleiwv yla edpap-
HoyEG SladopeTIKEG aTtd TIG TIPOPBAE-
TIOUEVEG PTTOPEL va TIPOKANBOUV
eTTIKivOuvEeG KATAOTACELC.

Awatnpeite TG XelpoAapég Kat TIg
emipaveleg Aapng oteyveg, Kabapég
Kat Xwpig Aadia kat ypaoa. Ot oAl-
0BnpEg xelpoAaPeg Kal eTPAVEIEG
AaPng 6ev eTUTPETOLY TOV A0daAAn
XELPLOPO Kal EAEYXO TOU NAEKTPLKOU
€PYAAEIOL O ATTPOCUEVEG KATACTACELG.



5. ZépPig

a) AvaBéote Tnv eIdI0POWGCN TOL NAe-
KTPIKOU gag epyaleiov Povo o eEel-
SIKEVHEVO, EI6IKO TIPOCWTIIKO Kal
HOVO pE yviola avTaAAaKTIKA. 'Etol
SlaodpaliCetal n diatripnon g aocdpa-
A€lag Tou NAEKTPIKOU gpyaAeiou.

Aev emTpémeral va tortobetovvtal
BolpToeg o PnxavAuata, Twv OToiwv
0 apBuog otpodwv uttepPaivel Tov
HEYLOTO ETUTPETITO APLOPO GTPOdWV
TwV BoupTowv.

BoUptoeg Ttou €xouv uttootel PAARN

Sev ETUTPETIETAL VA XPNOIUOTIOIO0VTAL.

Tuxov amoxpwpaTtiopoi Adyw Siappw-

ong N AAAa onuadla XNUIKWy 1 gnxa-

VIKWOV AAAOLWOEWV OTIG BoUPTOEG PTtopEi

va odnyrioouv oe TIpowpn dlatapaxn

NG AelToupyiag.

O1 BovpToeg TIpETiel va armobnkevo-

vTal og KaTaAAnAa padla, Kipwtia n

KOUTIA KATA TETOLO TPOTIO, WATE va

SlabeTouv Tpootacia amod TouG AKO-

AouBoug TtapdyovTeg:

- VYNAN vypacia aépa, BeppodTNnTa, VEPO
N dAAa vypd Tov Ba pTtopovoav va
TIPOKAAETOLV (NI otnv BoupToa.

- 0&€a ) atpoug o&Ewy, Ta oroia Ba
HTIOpOLOAV VA TIPOKAAETGOLV POOPES.

- Beppokpaocieg 1600 XaunAég, Tou Ba
prtopoloav va odnyrioouv ae dnuioup-
yia vepol cupTiukvwong otig Boup-
TO€G, av auTeG Bpebolv oe Tieploxn
pe vpnAdtepn Bepuokpaaia.

- TTAPAPOPdWan OTIOLOUSHTIOTE pE-
poug TNG BovpToag.

AKOWN Kal av XPnolYOoTIoLEITE AuTO TO
NAEKTPIKO epyaleio olPGWvA pE TIG TIPO-
Slaypadeg, vpioTavral UTIOAEIPHATIKOI

kivduvol. Ot akdAouBol Kivbuvol PTtopouv
va TIPOKVUYPOLV GE CLUVAPTNAN E TOV TPOTIO
KATAOKELNG Kal TNV TIapouaciaon autou
TO NAEKTPIKOU gpyaAeiou:

- BAAPBn ota pdatia edv dev popebei
KATAAANAN TIPOCTAGIA PATLWV.

- BAGBeg akong, o€ TepiTTwan 1ou
bev Popdte KATAAANAN AKOUOTIKN
TipooTaaia.

- BA&Bec vyeiag, ol OTtoieg TIPOKUTITOLV
ard TaAavTwaoelg xeploL-Bpaxiova,
O€ TIEPITITWON TIOUL TO TIPOIOV XPNOl-
poTroleital yia Heyaio XPOoviko dia-
otnua f dev Aettoupyeital kat dev
ouvtnpeital cupdwva pe Tig Tipodla-
ypadEG.

N Kivsuvog amoé
NAEKTPOHAYVNTIKO TIESIO TIOL TTAPAYETAL
KATA TN Aeltoupyia Tou TIpoiovtog. To Tie-
Sio pttopei uTIO opLopEveG CLVBNKEG va
ETINPEACTEL EVEPYA 1) TIABNTIKA LATPIKA EY-
dutedpara. MNa va pewwbei o kivéuvog co-
Bapwv A BavaTnPopwV TPALVPATICHWY,
OLVIOTOUE O€E TIPOCWTIA HE LATPIKA EY-
dutevpaTa va cupgBouAevovtal Tov ylaTpo
TOUG KAl TOV KOTAOKELAOTH TOU LATPLIKOU
epduTeLPATOC, TIPOTOD YiVEL O XEIPIOPOG
TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

® [Mpoctowacia

A Kivduvoq tpau-
paTiopol Adyw akolaolag eKKivnong Tou
Tipoiovtog. BdAte To ¢Ig atnv Tipila povov,
oTtav To TIPOIOV va eival TTARPWG ETOLUO
yla xprion.

O1 e€aywveg Bideg (M5*34) , oL POSEAEG
aodaleiag , TO E0WTEPIKO EEAYWVO
kAeidi [17], n ovppativn Bovptoa [19 Kat n
vawov BoupTtoa 18| Bpiokovtal oTig dvo
Brkeg e€apTnuatwy 23| oTnv TIPOCBETN
XelpoAapn [14] (BA. Eik. C).
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Ymode€n: MNpwv ard tnv ipwtn xpron,
efokelwdeite e OAQ TA PEPN TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

®dpayn evepyomoinong : AodaliCel Tov
Siakorttn ON/OFF | 2 | évavtl akovaolag
Aettoupyiag. MNatrote T Pppayr evepyo-
Toinong [4], yia va amacdahicete Tov Si-
akoérrtn ON/OFF [2].

Awakémtng ON / OFF : Matriote Tov
Siakortn ON / OFF , YlQ vVa EVEPYOTIOL-
NOETE 1) VA ATIEVEPYOTIOW|OETE TO TIPOIOV.

Neplotpedopsvog TPoxoq [15;: Me tov
TIEPLIOTPOPIKO TPOXO 15| uTtopeite va pub-
pioeTe TIC Babpideg apBuoL oTpodwv:

1: eAaxlotog aplBpog otpodwv

6: pEyloTog aplOPog otpodwv

Mpootacia amé mtolAiopara @: Pubui-

Cete TNV TipocTacia amné Turoiopara [9],
oLPOVTAG TNV PTIPOG-TTIoW.

® ZUVAapHOAOYNON TIPOIOVTOG

TomoBeTrOTE TO TNAEOKOTIKO KOVTAPL
£TIavw oTNV KedaAr Tou kivntripa [12.
Bidwote adixtd o pikvwto Ttagpadt .

2UpETE TOV TPOXO [11| OTNV KEPAAN
Tou kivntApa [12]. O Tpoxog [11] mpémel
va KOLUTIWOEL alodnTa.

Bolptoag ouvleTikig BANG [10} Kata
NV Xpron tg Povptoag oLVOETIKAG VLANG
[10], TomtoBeTrOTE TOV TPOXO [11] OTN BéON
uetadopdg [22]
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Zupparivn Bodptoa Ndl}\ov Boup-
Toa : ‘Otav XpnOoOTIoIETE TN CUPMATIVN
BoupToa [19] ; TNV vaov Bolptoa [18], To-
TIoBeTrOTE Tov TPoXO [11] otn BEon epya-
oiag [20].

Meote TNV amacpdaAion , yla va Av-
OETE TOV TPOXO [11] Kal adalpeaTte TOv.

Noote TN Bida @ aro tnv poécbeTn
Xelpohapn [14).

ToroBetriote TNV TIPOCOETN XELPOAAPH)
otn BrKN K&Tw artd Tn xetpoAaBr [1.
2TEPEWOTE TNV TIPOCOETN XEPOAAPr
pe tn Bonbeia g Bidag @
Y1odei1€n: Eival duvateg TtoAAeg Bab-
Hideg KAedWPaTOG.

® Xpnon s§aptnuatwyv

BoUpToa cuvBsTIKAG OANG [10: H Bovp-
TOA OLVOETIKNAG VANG [10] eival KATAAANAN
yla tnv adaipeon Qlaviwv, AEKAvVwWV Kal
BpLwv atod peyAdAoug appous Kat yia Tov
KABaPLoPO PIKPOTEPWY TIEPLOXWV.

Zupparivn Bodptoa : H ouppdtivn
BoUptoa [19] eival KATAAANAN yla TNV
adaipeon ettipovwv Aexivwy Kat Bpowv
artd pn evaiodnTeG eTIPAVEIEC.

A NPO®YAAZH! XpnowomooTe T
ouppdrtivn Bouptoa [19| pévo oe pn gu-
aioBntecg emidpdveleg, T1.X. SpopoLg N
TeCo6popIa. AladOopPETIKA PTIOPEL va
uTtootel (LA R va YPaToOoLVIOTEI N
eTiKAALYPn daredou.

Naov Bovptaoa [18f H vaov BolpToa
eival katdA\nAn yla tnv adaipeon Qlaviwv,
Aelnvwv Kal Bpdwv arod pikpolg, otevols
appoug.



BolOpToa ouvesTIKIAG VANG [10):
TotmoBetr|ote TNV BolPTOA CUVBETIKAG
OANG [10] otV KedaAr Tou KvNTAPA
omwg Seixvetal. TomoBetroTe TIpWTA
v podéAa aopaheiag , TottoBe-
TAOTE KATOTIV TNV BiGA OTEPEWONG
Kal oTpEPTE TNV TIPOG TN Popd Twv
SEIKTWYV TOU poAoylol, PEXPL va odiel.
lMNa va agaipeoete Vv BolpTOoA CULV-
BeTIKAG LANG , AOote TV Bida ote-
pEwoNg Kat adalpeate TNV atod
TNV kepar) Tou kivntApa [12].

Zupparivn Bovptoa [19)/Ndov Bodptoa
TotmoBeTrioTe TIPWTA TN POdEAA aoda-
Aeiag [16¢] otnv kedpahr] Tou kivntripa [12),
otn ouvéxela TIG BovpToeg [18], [19] kat
TéhoC TNV e€dywvn Bida [16] omtwe Sei-
XVETAL OTNV ATIEIKOVION.

2 pi€te TNV e€dywvn Bida [16] pe To KAEISI
€0WTEPIKOL e€aywvou [17] oTpedovTag TNV
TIPOG TN $OPA TWV SEIKTWV TOU POAOYIOU.
lMa va apaipéoete TV Bovptoa [18][19)],
A0oTE TNV e€aywvn Bida [16] kat adaipéote
TNV amoé TV kedpahr Tou KivnTipa [12).

® PuBuion xewpoAapng

Ymodeign: Mmopeite va ipocappooeTe
TO TIPOIOV OTO ATOMIKO oag peyebog, xpn-
OLOTIOWVTAG TO TNAECKOTIIKO KOVTAPL .
NA0OTE TO PIKVWTO TTA&UAdL .
PuBpioTe TO TNAEOKOTIIKO KOVTAPL
oTO €TOLUNTO PAKOG.
Zavaodite To PIKVWTO TTagPAd! .

® Acitoupyia

PN ST PN KINAYNOX

TPAYMATIZMOY! AdBete utt' O TG
akoOAoubeg uttodeielg:

EAéyEte TO TIPOIdV KA OAa Ta PEPN eSap-
TNUATWV TIPLV atod TN Xenon. Mn axpen-
OLUOTIOLEITE TIEPALTEPW TO TIPOIOV OE
miepimtwon diartiotwong PAaBwv. Avti-
KATAOTAOTE TA KATECTPAUUEVA EEQpP-
TAMaTA.

Xpnotyottoleite Pévo aubevTiKA PEPN
eEapTnUATWV.

Mnv epyaleote atn BPoxr i o€ LYPEG
emiddveleq. Ydiotatal Kivduvog nAe-
KTpoTIAn&iag.

2 mipavr epyaleote TTAVTOTE EYKAP-
ola (KaTd PAKOG) OTO TIPAVEG.

Katd m didpkela Twv SIaAEPPATwWy
gpyaciag kat ylia tn gerapopa are-
VEPYOTIOLEITE TO TIPOIOV KAl TIEPIUE-
VETE PEXPL VA aKIVNTOTIOINOEL.
Odbnyeite TO TIPOIOGV POVO pE TaxuTNTA
Bnuatiopov.

To B€Aog atnv TpooTaasia arno TiTol-
Aiopata @ uttodelkvUeL TNV katevBuvon
TieploTpodric TG Bovptoag 10}, [18], [i9]
Katd tnv epyaoia pe Ti¢ BolpTOoES ,
[18], [19], unv TpiBeTe TTOTE TMAVW OF 54-
1eda oLVOETIKNG LANG ) AAAa euaiobnta
LAIKKA dartedou. AladopeTikA PTtopei
VA YPATOOULVICETE 1] VA TIPOKAAEDETE
Cnuia otnv etdpavela. Aev avaiappa-
voupe kapia euBovn yla TuXOV TETOIEG
{nuEC. MpoTOL XPNOIUOTIOIOETE TO
TIPOIOV o€ gvaiobnta dameda, SoKIA-
OTE TO O€ €va Pn ePdAVEG onueio.

Y1ode1€n: BePawbeite o011 eival Tottole-
TNuéEva OAa ta pEpn e€apTNUATWY.
YmodeEn: Adou artevepyortoinbei To Tpo-
iov, o1 Bovptoeg [10], [18][19] cuvexiCouv va
TIEPIOTPEDOVTAL YIA HEPIKA SELTEPOAETTTAL.
Kpatdre ta xépla kat ta modia oag pJakpld
arod Ta KIvoLPEVA PEPN TOL TIPOIOVTOG.

LAJNTPOEIAONOIHE H! [ORTEIGuN

ON/OFF 2] 8ev Tipémel va eival KAe1dw-
pévog. Edv o Siakottng ON / OFF [ 2] €xel
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uTtootei {npId, TO TIPOIOV JeV TIPETIEL TIAEOV
va xpnowottoleital. YTIapxel Kivouvog
TPALPATIOPODL €AV O KivnTrpag dev arte-
vepyoTtolnBei petd tnv areAevBeEpwan
Tou Slakdrrtn ON / OFF [2].

Na tnv ektévwon Tng Tdong, oxnuati-
oTe pia BnALd atté 1o AKPO TOL KAAW-
biou TIpoEKTAONG KAl KPEPATTE TNV
oTnv ektévwon taong [5] (BA. Ei. D).
2uVOEaTe TO TIPOIGV otnVv Tdon tou Oi-
KTUOU.

Matiote tapatetauéva tn dpayn Aet-
Toupyiag [4].

Matriote Tov Slakorttn ON / OFF [2] yia
VQ EVEPYOTIOINOETE TO TIPOIOV KAl KPa-
TAOTE TOV TIATNUEVO KATA TN AElToupYyia.
EAevBepwote TN ppayr evepyotioin-
ong [4].

Adnote eAelBepo ToV StakoTttn ON/
OFF 2], yia va amevepyoTtoioeTe T0
TIPOIOV.

ArmtoouvdéaTe To TIpoidv artd TNV Tdon
SIkTOOUL, OTaV SEV TO XPNOLUOTIOLEITE
TIAEOV.

® Metadopa

ATtevepyoTtoloTe To TIPOIdV Kal BYAATe
T0 P1g amd tnVv TIpiCa. BePaiwbeite oTL
OAa Ta Kivoupeva e€apTAPATA EXOLV
akivntotolnBei TANpwG.

MeTtadepete To TIPOIOV Kal pe Ta SVo
XEPLa, TO éva XEpL aTn XelpoAafn
Kal To AANO XEpPL OTNV TIPOCOETN XEL-
poAapn [14,

® KaBaplopog, cuvtripnon Kat
amofnkevon

A Kivsuvog Tpau-
HaTIopoU AGYyw akoUolag eKKivnong Tou
TipoiovToG. Npootateuteite oe OAeG TIG
gpyaoieg ouvtripnong Kat kabaplopou.
ATtevepyoTtolnoTe TO TIPOIdV Kat BydAte
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TO PIg amd tnVv TIpifa. AvabeTeTe oTo Ké-
vtpo Efutinpétnong MeAatwv pag tnv
EKTEAEDN TWV EPYACIWV ETIIOKELWYV KAl
ouvtrpnong Tou Sev Tieplypdadovtal oe
auTEG TIG 0obnyieg. XpnolyoTtoleite pévov
auBevTIKA QVTAAAGKTIKA.

KaBapiopog:
A HAEKTPOMAH-
ZIA! Mn BubiCete TIOTE TO TIPOIOV OE VEPO.
YTo6e1€n: XnUIKEG ovaoieg umtopolv va
TIPOORAAOLV TA GUVOETIKA PEPN TOU TIPO-
6vtog. Mnv xpnotuottoleite KOBAPIOTIKA
1 SLIOAUTIKA pEoa.
AlaTnpeite TIG OXIOPEG QEPLOPOU, TO
TiepiBAnua Tou KvnTAPa Kal TIG Aapeg
TOU TIPOIOVTOC KABApEG. XpNolUoTIoL-
eite yla Tov KaBaplopo éva Bpeyuevo
Ttavi  pa Bovptoa.
MeTd amnd kabe xprion, kabapiCete 10
TIPOIOV Kal Ta a§ecouAp TIOU XPNOIUO-
TrolouvTal (MAaoTikr BovpToa [10], oup-
pativn Bovptoa [19], vaov Bovptoa
Kal Ttpootacia armo TutolAiopata @
JE pia pahakn Boluptoa r) Ttavi.

ZuvtApnon:
EmiBewprioTe OTTTIKA TO TIPOIOV TIPLV
aré kabe xprion. Mnv XpnolUoTIoLEITE
TO TIPOIdV €dv Aeittouy, eival dBappé-
VEG 1 KATECTPAUUEVEG TUXOV CUOKEVEG
aodaleiag, Bideg ) prtovAodvia.
Mpwv armo kabe xprion, eAEyETe TO TIPO-
v yla epdavr) eAaTTwpaTa, OTIWG Xa-
Aapd, dBappéva ) KaTeoTPaPpéEVA PEPN.
Eav xpeldletal avtikataoTaon Tou
TPOPOoSOTIKOU KAAWSIoL, AUTO TIPETIEL
va yivel ard Tov KATAOKELAOTH ) ToV
QVTITTPOOWTIO TOU yla TNV aroduyn
KivdUvwv aodaleiag.

AmoBnkevon:
ATmtoBnkeLeTE TO TIPOIGV, Padli pe OAa
Ta €§aPTNUATA TIAVTOTE:
- kKaBapod
- OTEYVO
- TIPOOTATEVHEVO ATIO TN OKOVN



- TIPOCTATEVHEVO ATIO TOV TIAYETO

- HOKpPLA aTIo Ta TTAdId

Mnv amoBnkeveTe TO TIPOIOV yIA HEYAAO
SldoTnua og APean NALAKN akTivopo-
Aia. To Tpoidv pttopei va Ttdbel {nuid.

® Avtetwrion BAaBwv

Mnv TuAiyete TO TIPOIOV OE TIAQCTIKEG
OQKOUAEG, kKaBwg evdExeTaL va axnUa-
TloTel vypacia Kal JouxXAa.

O mapakatw mivakag 8a cag fondnoet va s§aieiPpete pikpa mpofARpata:

MpoBAnua | Meavn artia Avtigetwrtion PAGBNG
To Tipoiodv dev eival
ouvdedepevo oto dikTuo TormoBetriote TO PIg o€ pia Tpida.
TOU PeLUATOG.
ggv‘z‘e’z‘\j’ga O &uakéTrng ON / OFF
eival xahaopévog. ATtevbuvBeite otnv €uTNPETNON
O KwvnTApag eiva TEAQT@V.
XQAQGOEVOC.
To Tpoidy Eowtepikn xaAapn emadn
SOUNED AmevBuvBeite otnv e€utinpETnon
OLAEVELLE | O giakémtng ON / OFF TEAQTMV.
SIaKOTIEG | giya1 yahaopévoc.
. . | Adaipgote TO e€apTtnua (BovpTtoa ouv-
EAdyiotn To efaptnua (BoopToa guv BeTIKAG UANG [10], cuppdTivn BovpToa [19)],
. BeTIKAG LANG [10], cuppdTivn : . .
artédoon . : . vawov Bovptoa Kal QvTIKATAoTAOTE
. BovpToa [19], vailov BovpToa . .
£pyou 18) eival apBAD A GBApLEVO TO Pe KawvoLpylo (BA. kedahato «MNapay-
" | yEAia avTAAAQKTIKWV»).

® Mapayyelia avTtaAAaKTIK@WV

Mrmopeite va tapayyeidete online avtaAAakTiKd yia Ta €§RQG Hé€pn:

Ap. Béong Ovopacia Kwd. mapayyeAiag
Ssov‘g‘fr?“ OLVBETIKAG UANG, 4760679069999
Tpoxog 4760679029999
MpdaBetn xepohafn 4760679039999
Nda\ov Bouptoa 4760679059999
2uppativn Bovptoa 4760679049999

Ap1Buodg poidvtog: 495509_2504
lotéTomog: www.optimex-shop.com
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® Amndoupon

H ouokevaoia amoteAeital ard LAKA QKA
TIPOG TO TIEPIBAANOV, TA OTToia PTTOpEiTE
va SIaBECETE GTOUG XWPEOLG AVAKUKAWGONG
NG TEPLOXNG 0Ag.

Mpoog€eTe TOV XAPAKTNPLOUO
TWV LAIKWV CLUOKELAOIag yla Tov
SlaxwpLlopo aToppIPPATWY, AuTtda
eival xapaktnplopéva amno ou-
VTOUELODELG (a) kKal aplOpolg (b)
Me TNV akoAoubn onuacia: 1-7:
TIAQOTIKA/20-22: XapTi Kal xap-
TOV/80-98: oUVOETO LAIKO.

AY
£

o MNa Anpodopieq OXETIKA PE TIG
duvatdtnTeg amodppPng Tou
TIPOIOVTOG TIOL €V XPNOIUOTION-
eital TtAéov, arnevbuvbeite oTIC
QpUOBIEG LTINPETIEG TNG KOLWVO-
TNTAaG 1 ToL Srjpouv Cag.

lMNa TNV Ttpootaaia Tou TePIBAA-
AOVTOG, PNV QTTOPPITITETE TO
AxpPNOTO TIAEOV TIPOIOV OTA OIKI-
QKA aToppippaTa, aAAda rapa-
dwote To ota edika Keévtpa
aréppPne. MNa ta onueia GLA-
AOYNG Kal TIG WPEG AElToupyiag
Toug arteuvbuvBeite oTIC ApUO-
Oleq uTtnpeaieq.

® Eyylnon kat e§umnpétnon
TeEAaTWV

To TpoidV KATAOKELATTNKE cUUPWVA PE
ALOTNPEC KATELBLVTAPLEG OONYIESG TTOLO-
TNTAG Kal EAEYXONKE ETTIHEAWG TIPLV ATIO
NV TIapadoarn). e TEPITITWOonN EAATTWHA-
TOG UAIKOU I KOTAOKEUNG, EXETE VOUIUA
SIKALWPATA EVAVTL TOU TIWANTH TOU TIPOI-
6vtog. Ta vopika oag Sikaiwpata dev
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Tieplopifovtal pYe olovonToTe TPOTIO ATIO
TNV avadepopven TIAPAKATW €yyonaon.

H eyyOnon ywa to Tpoidv auvtd avépyetal
oe 3 €Tn amd tnVv nuepopunvia ayopdg. O
XPOVOg gyybnang apxiCet tnv nuepounvia
ayopdg. GuldEre tn yvrola anddelfn ayo-
pPAg oe aiyoupo PEPOG, kaBwg auTto To €y-
ypado ararreital wg arodeIKTIKO Tne ayopdc.

‘Oleg ol {npi€g A Ta eAaTTWPaATA, Ta oToia
UTTAPXOULV NN KATA ToV XPOVO TNG ayopdc,
TIPETTEL VA avadEpovTal Xwpig KabuotEpnan
META TNV ATTOCUOKELATIA TOL TIPOIOVTOG.

2 e TePITITWON TIO0L EVTOG dlaotrpatog 3
ETWV aTtd TNV NUEPOMNVIa ayopdg avtod
TO TIPOIOV TIACOUCIACEL KATIOIO EAATTWHA
UAIKOU Il KOTAOKELNG, TO TIPOIOV ETIIOKEL-
AaCetal § avtikabiotaral ano epdag dwpedv
kata tn Sikn pag etidoyr). O xpovog ey-
yonong Sev emekteiveTal AOyw TIApoxng
IKavoTtoinong aroé tnv €uBOvn yla Ttpay-
paTikd eAatTwpata. AuTto LoXVEL Kal yia
€€aPTNUATA TA OTIOIa £XOUV AVTIKATACTA-
Bei | emtiokevaotel.

AuTn n eyyonon ttavel va LoXVeL, EQV OTO
TIPOIOV TIPOKARBNKE CnuLd, f edv AuTd
XPNOLUOTIONONKE | ouVTNPERBNKE e KN
evOeSELYPEVO TPOTIO.

H eyyOnon kaAUTTTEL EAATTWHATA OTO LAIKO
Kal TNV Kataokeur). Auth n gyyonon dev
adopd oe PEPN TOU TIPOIBVTOG, TA OTIoIa
UTTOKEIVTAL O PUCLOAOYIKN PBopA Kal cu-
VETIWG Bewpouvtal avaiwatpa (TT.x., uma-
Tapieg, eLKAUTITOL CWANVEG, duaiyyla
Xpwparog), oute oe {nuIEG o evBpavata
e€aptnuara, oTwg SlakoTTeG A YudAlva
efapTruara.

Me Tnv QvTIKatAaoTaon TnNG GUOKEUNG,
olpdwva pe to NOMOZ 2251/1994,
EEKIVAEL EK VEOL O XPOVOG €yylnong.



lNa va diaopahiiatei n ypriyopn emnefepya-

oia Tou AITPATOg 0ag, AKoAoLBaTE TIG

TIAPAKATW LTIOSEIEEIC:

o Ta 6\a ta epwTnuata apakalovpe
Va EXETE TIPOXELPN TNV TAUELAKN] ATIO-
6elfn Kal Tov KwIKO TIPoiovTog
(IAN 495509_2504) wg attodeIKTIKO
ayopdg.

o O apBudg mpoidvtog avaypddetal otnv
TTvakida TUTIoL TOUL TTIPOIOVTOG, EYXa-
pPaypévn eMAvw o€ KATIOLO ONEio Tou
TIPOIOVTOG, 0TO €EWPUAAO TOUL EYXELPL-
6iou 0dnylwv xpriong (Katw aplotepd)
Il 0€ AUTOKOAANTO OTNV TIOW 1 KATW
TIAELPA TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

0 € TIEPITITWON TIOU TIPOKUYOLV OHAA-
pata Aettoupyiag r dAAov eidoug elat-
TWHATA, ETIKOWVWVNOTE AUECA HECW
TnAedwvou fj email pe To TUAA OEP-
Big Trov SiveTal KATWTEPW.

O TN OULVEXELQ UTIOPEITE VA ATIOOTEIAETE
Swpeav To TIPOIOV, TO OTT0I0 SNAWBNKE
w¢ TIPOBANUATIKO, otn dlevBuvan Tov
Ba cag 606¢i, ecwkAeiovTag To aArto-
GEIKTIKO ayopdgq (tapelakr amodelen)
KAl T OTOIXEIO OXETIKA HE TO TIOL Kal
TIOTE ePdAVIOTNKE TO EAATTWHA.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

>1tnv otooelida parkside-diy.com
pTtopeite va deite kal va KatePAaoete
auto Kal TIoAAA aAAa eyxelpidia. H
oapwon auTtoL Tou KwdikoL QR Ba
oag petadépel arevbeiag oto
parkside-diy.com. ETuAé€te Tn xwpa

oag kal avadntrote TG odnyieg xpriong,
XPNOWOTIOIWVTAG TN PAoka avadntn-
ong. Eloayayovtag tov apiBud mpoio-
vtog (IAN) 495509_2504, Ba éxete
mpdopaocn oTig odnyieg xpriong Tou
TIPOIOVTOG CaC.

ZépPig EANada
TnA: 00800 491824928
‘EVTUTIO £TTIKOWVWVIAC OTO
parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

ZépPig Kompog

TnA: 80094242

‘EVTUTIO £TTIKOWVWVIAC OTO
parkside-diy.com

IAN 495509_2504

]
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® AnAwon ocvpuopdwong EE

| AHAQZH XYMMOPOQZIHE EE  (api6. 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Tautonoinon npoiévtog: "PARKSIDE" BoUptoa anopdkpuveong {iaviwv 2 o 1
ApOpudG povtéou: HG12137

To wg Avw aVTIKEMEVO TNG SAWGCNG ELVAL EVOPHOVICUEVO LIE T OXETLK KOWOTIKN VopoBeaoia evapuoviong:
06nyio 2006/42/EK
O8nyia 2014/30/EE

08nyia 2011/65/EE pe OAEG TLG OXETIKEG TPOTIOTIOOELS

MVE{Q TWV CXETIKWY EVAPHUOVIGUEVWV TIPOTUTIWV 1] MVELA TWV AOUTWVY TEXVIKWV TIPOSLaypadwv o€ OXESN UE TIG OTOLES
SnAwvetat n cuppdpdwon:
Ap18./Tepdyia

08nyla 2006/42/EK

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN 1SO 12100:2010

O8nyia 2014/30/EE

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

Tou ZupBouliou g 8ng louviou 2011 yia TOV EPLOPLOHO TNG XPrIONG EMIKIVEUVWV OUGLWV OE NAEKTPLKO KOL NAEKTPOVIKO
e€omAlopo:
Ap18./Tepdyio

EN IEC 63000:2018

Kdaroxog twv texvikwv gyypadwv: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Yroypadn yLo Aoyaplacuoé Kot €§ oVOUAToG:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftshergstrae 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, leppavia

H napovoa dhdwon cuppdpdwong ekdidetat und tnv anokAeLoTikY uBUVN TOU KATAOKELAOTH

Metddpaon g apxikig SHAwong cuppdpdwong

Neckarsulm 24.09.2025  PPA - Qdu&/ ya1ox /%
VA

Tomog Huepopnvia 'ppa. St}(an Haens%l’ ppa. Dr,/'l’h/orsten Maier
egouaiodoTnuévo . .
L €goualodoTnuévo uTToypdpovTa
uTroypdgovTa
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Legende der verwendeten Piktogramme

Bedienungsanleitung lesen!

Warn- und Sicherheitshin-
weise beachten!

Kleinkinder und Kinder!

Verletzungsgefahr durch
weggeschleuderte Teile!

bei Regen oder feuchter
Umgebung ist verboten.

Achtung! Netzstecker ziehen,
vor Reinigungs- und Wartungs-

arbeiten und wenn die An-

schlussleitung beschadigt ist.

| Entsorgen Sie Verpackung

Sicherheitshinweise
Handlungsanweisungen

2-in-1-Elektro-Oberflachenbiirste

Lebens- und Unfallgefahr fur

Die Benutzung des Produkts

und Produkt umweltgerecht!

® Einleitung

Wir beglickwinschen Sie zum Kauf lhres
neuen Produkts. Sie haben sich damit fiir
ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die
Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Pro-
dukts. Sie enthélt wichtige Hinweise fir
Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung.
Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des
Produkts mit allen Bedien- und Sicher-
heitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das
Produkt nur wie beschrieben und flr die
angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Handigen
Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des
Produkts an Dritte mit aus.
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( > Schutzhandschuhe tragen
Tragen Sie Augen- und
Gehorschutz.

- Umstehende Personen

I ﬂ vom Produkt fernhalten

Verletzungsgefahr durch
sich drehendes Werkzeug!
FUBe und Hande fernhalten.

Garantierter Schallleistungs-
pegel Lwa in dB(A)

Schutzklasse |

Elektrogerate gehdren
= nicht in den Hausmduill.

Das CE-Zeichen bestétigt
c E die Konformitat mit den flr

das Produkt zutreffenden
EU-Richtlinien.

Das Produkt ist zum Entfernen von Unkraut
und Moos in Plattenfugen, Verbundpflaster
oder Bordsteinrinnen im hauslichen Be-
reich geeignet. Jede andere Verwendung,
die in dieser Anleitung nicht ausdriicklich
zugelassen wird, kann zu Schaden am Pro-
dukt fihren und eine ernsthafte Gefahr fr
den Benutzer darstellen. Der Bediener oder
Nutzer ist flr Unfalle oder Schaden an
anderen Menschen oder deren Eigentum
verantwortlich. Der Hersteller haftet nicht
fiir Schaden, die durch bestimmungswid-
rigen Gebrauch oder falsche Bedienung
verursacht wurden. Das Produkt ist nur
fir den privaten Einsatzbereich, nicht flr
den gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt.



[1] Handgriff

(2] Ein-/Ausschalter

13| Anschlusskabel

|4| Einschaltsperre

5] Zugentlastung

16| Schraube

(7] Uberwurfmutter

(8] Teleskopstiel

19| Spritzschutz

10| Kunststoffblrste, groB3
111] Rad

12] Motorkopf

13| Uberwurfmutter (Motorkopf)
[14] Zusatzhandgriff

15| Drehrad

16] Sechskantschraube (M5*34)

Lﬁa-l Befestigungsschraube

@ Unterlegscheibe (Befestigungsschraube)
Ec_l Unterlegscheibe (Sechskantschraube)
[17] Innensechskantschliissel

18] Nylonblrste

19| Drahtbirste

20| Arbeitsposition

21] Entriegelung

[22] Transportposition

23 Zubehérfach

Oberflachenblrste: PEOB 500 B1

Arbeitsbreite

(Kunststoffbiirste [10):  ca. 16¢cm

Motorspannung U: 230-240V~;
50Hz

Nennleistung: 500W

Schutzklasse: I/[5]

Gewicht (ohne Zubehdr): 4,1kg

Gewicht (nur Zubehdr):  0,4kg
Leerlaufdrehzahl n: 600-1200min-"
Schalldruckpegel Lpa:  87,4dB;

Koa = 3dB

Schallleistungs-

pegel Lwa: gemessen: 95,4dB;
Kwa = 3dB
garantiert: 98dB
Vibration a,: Handgriff: 2,281m/s?%
K=1,5m/s?
Zusatz-
handgriff:  3,49m/s?%
K=1,5m/s?

Hinweis: Die L4rm- und Vibrationswerte
wurden entsprechend den in der Konfor-
mitatserklarung genannten Normen und
Bestimmungen ermittelt. Der angegebene
Schwingungsgesamtwert und der ange-
gebene Gerduschemmisionswert sind nach
einem genormten Prifverfahren gemessen
worden und kénnen zum Vergleich eines
Elektrowerkzeugs mit einem anderen
verwendet werden. Der angegebene
Schwingungsgesamtwert und der ange-
gebene Gerdauschemmisionswert kdnnen
auch zu einer vorlaufigen Einschatzung
der Belastung verwendet werden.

PN ZENYe] Die Schwingungs- und
Gerauschemissionen kénnen wéhrend der
tatsachlichen Benutzung des Elektrowerk-
zeugs von dem Angabewert abweichen,
abhéangig von der Art und Weise, in der
das Elektrowerkzeug verwendet wird. Es
ist notwendig, SicherheitsmaBnahmen
zum Schutz des Bedieners festzulegen,
die auf einer Abschétzung der Schwin-
gungsbelastung wahrend der tatsachlichen
Benutzungsbedingungen beruhen (hierbei
sind alle Anteile des Betriebszyklus zu
berlicksichtigen, beispielsweise Zeiten, in
denen das Elektrowerkzeug abgeschaltet
ist, und solche, in denen es zwar einge-
schaltet ist, aber ohne Belastung lauft).
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Kontrollieren Sie unmittelbar nach dem
Auspacken den Lieferumfang auf Voll-
standigkeit sowie den einwandfreien
Zustand des Produkts und aller Teile.

1 Oberflachenblirste

1 Zusatzhandgriff mit Zubehérfach

1 Kunststoffbirste, groB (vormontiert)

1 Drahtbirste

1 Nylonbdrste

1 M5*34 Sechskantschraube

1 Unterlegscheibe (Sechskantschraube)
1 Innensechskantschlissel

1 Bedienungsanleitung

® Allgemeine Sicherheitshin-
weise fir Elektrowerkzeuge

P, Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshin-
\ ) weise, Anweisungen, Bebilde-
A4 rungen und technischen Daten,
mit denen dieses Elektrowerkzeug
versehen ist. Versdumnisse bei der Ein-
haltung der nachfolgenden Anweisungen
kdénnen elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/
oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise
und Anweisungen fiir die Zukunft auf.

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwen-
dete Begriff ,,Elektrowerkzeug” bezieht sich
auf netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit
Netzleitung) oder auf akkubetriebene Elek-
trowerkzeuge (ohne Netzleitung).

1. Arbeitsplatzsicherheit

a) Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich
sauber und gut beleuchtet. Unord-
nung oder unbeleuchtete Arbeitsbe-
reiche kénnen zu Unféllen fihren.

142 DE/AT/BE/CH

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerk-
zeug nicht in explosionsgefdahrdeter
Umgebung, in der sich brennbare
Fliissigkeiten, Gase oder Staube
befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen
Funken, die den Staub oder die Dampfe
entziinden kdnnen.

c) Halten Sie Kinder und andere Per-
sonen wihrend der Benutzung des
Elektrowerkzeuges fern. Bei Ablen-
kung koénnen Sie die Kontrolle Gber das
Elektrowerkzeug verlieren.

2. Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektro-
werkzeugs muss in die Steckdose
passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner
Weise verandert werden. Verwenden
Sie keine Adapterstecker gemein-
sam mit schutzgeerdeten Elektro-
werkzeugen. Unveranderte Stecker
und passende Steckdosen verringern
das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie Kérperkontakt mit
geerdeten Oberflachen wie von
Rohren, Heizungen, Herden und
Kiihlschranken. Es besteht ein er-
hohtes Risiko durch elektrischen Schlag,
wenn |hr Kérper geerdet ist.

c) Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
von Regen oder Nésse fern. Das
Eindringen von Wasser in ein Elektro-
werkzeug erhdht das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlages.

d) Zweckentfremden Sie die Anschluss-
leitung nicht, um das Elektrowerk-
zeug zu tragen, aufzuhédngen oder
um den Stecker aus der Steckdose
zu ziehen. Halten Sie die Anschluss-
leitung fern von Hitze, Ol, scharfen
Kanten oder sich bewegenden Teilen.
Beschédigte oder verwickelte Anschluss-
leitungen erhdhen das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlages.



e)

f)

a)

b)

c)

Wenn Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug
im Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie
nur Verldngerungsleitungen, die auch
fiir den AuBenbereich geeignet sind.
Die Anwendung einer fiir den AuBenbe-
reich geeigneten Verlangerungsleitung
verringert das Risiko eines elektrischen
Schlages.

Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerk-
zeuges in feuchter Umgebung nicht
vermeidbar ist, verwenden Sie einen
Fehlerstromschutzschalter. Der Ein-
satz eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters
vermindert das Risiko eines elektrischen
Schlages.

Sicherheit von Personen

Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie
darauf, was Sie tun, und gehen Sie
mit Vernunft an die Arbeit mit einem
Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein
Elektrowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide
sind oder unter Einfluss von Drogen,
Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen.
Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim
Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeugs kann
zu ernsthaften Verletzungen fihren.

Tragen Sie personliche Schutzaus-
riistung und immer eine Schutzbrille.
Das Tragen personlicher Schutzaus-
rustung, wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste
Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder
Gehorschutz, je nach Art und Einsatz
des Elektrowerkzeugs, verringert das
Risiko von Verletzungen.

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte
Inbetriebnahme. Vergewissern Sie
sich, dass das Elektrowerkzeug aus-
geschaltet ist, bevor Sie es an die
Stromversorgung und/oder den Akku
anschlieBen, es aufnehmen oder
tragen. Wenn Sie beim Tragen des
Elektrowerkzeugs den Finger am Schal-
ter haben oder das Elektrowerkzeug

d)

f)

9)

h)

eingeschaltet an die Stromversorgung
anschlieBen, kann dies zu Unféllen fiihren.

Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge
oder Schraubenschliissel, bevor Sie
das Elektrowerkzeug einschalten.
Ein Werkzeug oder Schlissel, der sich
in einem drehenden Teil des Elektro-
werkzeugs befindet, kann zu Verlet-
zungen fuhren.

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale
Koérperhaltung. Sorgen Sie fiir einen
sicheren Stand und halten Sie jeder-
zeit das Gleichgewicht. Dadurch
kénnen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug in
unerwarteten Situationen besser
kontrollieren.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung.
Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung
oder Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare
und Kleidung fern von sich bewe-
genden Teilen. Lockere Kleidung,
Schmuck oder lange Haare kénnen
von sich bewegenden Teilen erfasst
werden.

Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffang-
einrichtungen montiert werden kén-
nen, sind diese anzuschlieBen und
richtig zu verwenden. Verwendung
einer Staubabsaugung kann Geféhr-
dungen durch Staub verringern.

Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher
Sicherheit und setzen Sie sich nicht
liber die Sicherheitsregeln fiir Elek-
trowerkzeuge hinweg, auch wenn
Sie nach vielfachem Gebrauch mit
dem Elektrowerkzeug vertraut sind.
Achtloses Handeln kann binnen Sekun-
denbruchteilen zu schweren Verletzun-
gen fihren.
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4.

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Verwendung und Behandlung des
Elektrowerkzeugs

Uberlasten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
nicht. Verwenden Sie fiir lhre Arbeit
das dafiir bestimmte Elektrowerk-
zeug. Mit dem passenden Elektrowerk-
zeug arbeiten Sie besser und sicherer
im angegebenen Leistungsbereich.

Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug,
dessen Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elek-
trowerkzeug, das sich nicht mehr ein-
oder ausschalten ldsst, ist gefahrlich
und muss repariert werden.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steck-
dose und/oder entfernen Sie einen
abnehmbaren Akku, bevor Sie Ge-
rateeinstellungen vornehmen, Ein-
satzwerkzeugteile wechseln oder
das Elektrowerkzeug weglegen.
Diese VorsichtsmaBnahme verhindert
den unbeabsichtigten Start des Elekt-
rowerkzeugs.

Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektro-
werkzeuge auBerhalb der Reichweite
von Kindern auf. Lassen Sie keine
Personen das Elektrowerkzeug
benutzen, die mit diesem nicht ver-
traut sind oder diese Anweisungen
nicht gelesen haben. Elektrowerk-
zeuge sind geféhrlich, wenn sie von
unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden.

Pflegen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
und Einsatzwerkzeug mit Sorgfalt.
Kontrollieren Sie, ob bewegliche
Teile einwandfrei funktionieren und
nicht klemmen, ob Teile gebrochen
oder so beschéadigt sind, dass die
Funktion des Elektrowerkzeugs
beeintrachtigt ist. Lassen Sie be-
schéadigte Teile vor dem Einsatz des
Elektrowerkzeugs reparieren. Viele
Unfalle haben ihre Ursache in schlecht
gewarteten Elektrowerkzeugen.
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f)

9)

h)

a)

Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge
scharf und sauber. Sorgfaltig gepflegte
Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen Schneid-
kanten verklemmen sich weniger und
sind leichter zu flhren.

Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug,
Zubehor, Einsatzwerkzeuge usw.
entsprechend diesen Anweisungen.
Beriicksichtigen Sie dabei die Arbeits-
bedingungen und die auszufiihrende
Tatigkeit. Der Gebrauch von Elektro-
werkzeugen fir andere als die vorge-
sehenen Anwendungen kann zu
gefahrlichen Situationen flhren.

Halten Sie Griffe und Griffflaichen
trocken, sauber und frei von Ol und
Fett. Rutschige Griffe und Griffflachen
erlauben keine sichere Bedienung und
Kontrolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in un-
vorhergesehenen Situationen.

Service

Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug nur
von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal
und nur mit Original-Ersatzteilen
reparieren. Damit wird sichergestellt,
dass die Sicherheit des Elektrowerk-
zeugs erhalten bleibt.

Birsten dirfen nicht auf Maschinen mon-
tiert werden, deren Drehzahl tber der
héchstzuldssigen Burstendrehzahl liegt.
Beschédigte Birste durfen nicht ver-
wendet werden.

Rostverfarbungen oder andere Anzeichen
von chemischer oder mechanischer
Veranderung am Besteckungsmaterial
kdénnen vorzeitiges Versagen der Birste
verursachen.

Birsten missen in geeigneten Ge-
stellen, Behaltern oder Kasten so



gelagert werden, dass sie gegen fol-

gende Einwirkungen geschiitzt sind:

- hohe Luftfeuchte, Hitze, Wasser oder
andere Flissigkeiten, welche eine
Beschadigung der Blrste hervorrufen
kénnten.

- Sauren oder Dampfe von Sauren,
die eine Beschéadigung hervorrufen
kénnten.

- Temperaturen, die so niedrig sind,
dass sie zur Kondensation an den
Birsten flihren kdnnten, wenn diese
in einen Bereich mit héheren Tempe-
raturen ausgelagert werden.

- Deformation irgendeines Burstenbe-
standteiles.

Auch wenn Sie dieses Elektrowerkzeug
vorschriftsméaBig bedienen, bleiben immer
Restrisiken bestehen. Folgende Gefahren
kénnen im Zusammenhang mit der Bau-
weise und Ausflihrung dieses Elektrowerk-
zeugs auftreten:

- Augenschéden, falls kein geeigneter
Augenschutz getragen wird.

- Gehorschaden, falls kein geeigneter
Gehorschutz getragen wird.

- Gesundheitsschaden, die aus Hand-
Arm-Schwingungen resultieren, falls
das Produkt Uber einen langeren
Zeitraum verwendet wird oder nicht
ordnungsgemaB gefiihrt und gewar-
tet wird.

N IZGIVIYE] Gefahr durch elektro-

magnetisches Feld, das wahrend das Pro-
dukt im Betrieb ist, erzeugt wird. Das Feld
kann unter bestimmten Umsténden aktive
oder passive medizinische Implantate beein-
trachtigen. Um die Gefahr von ernsthaften
oder todlichen Verletzungen zu verringern,
empfehlen wir Personen mit medizinischen
Implantaten ihren Arzt und den Hersteller

des medizinischen Implantats zu konsul-
tieren, bevor das Produkt bedient wird.

® Vorbereitung

N IZEIINIEY Verletzungsgefahr durch

ungewollt anlaufendes Produkt. Stecken
Sie den Netzstecker erst dann in die Steck-
dose, wenn das Produkt vollstandig fur
den Einsatz vorbereitet ist.

Die Sechskantschrauben (M5*34) , die
Unterlegscheiben [16c], der Innensechskant-
schliissel [17], die Drahtbiirste [19] und die
Nylonbiirste [18] befinden sich in den beiden
Zubehorfachern [23] im Zusatzhandgriff
(siehe Abb. C).

Hinweis: Machen Sie sich vor dem ersten
Gebrauch mit allen Bedienteilen des Pro-
dukts vertraut.

Einschaltsperre : Sperrt den Ein-/
Ausschalter | 2 | gegen unbeabsichtigte
Betatigung. Driicken Sie die Einschalts-
perre [4], um den Ein-/Ausschalter [2] zu
entsperren.

Ein-/Ausschalter [2: Driicken Sie den
Ein-/Ausschalter [2], um das Produkt ein-
oder auszuschalten.

Drehrad [15]: Mithilfe des Drehrads
kdnnen Sie die Drehzahlstufen einstellen:
1: niedrigste Drehzahl

6: hochste Drehzahl

Spritzschutz @: Verstellen Sie den Spritz-

schutz @, indem Sie ihn vor- und zuriick-
schieben.
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® Produkt montieren

Setzen Sie den Teleskopstiel | 8 | auf
den Motorkopf [12]
Drehen Sie die Uberwurfmutter [13] fest.

Schieben Sie das Rad |11] auf den Mo-
torkopf [12]. Das Rad [11] muss hérbar
einrasten.

Kunststoffbiirste [10}: Bei Verwendung der
Kunststoffbiirste [10] setzen Sie das Rad
in die Transportposition .

Drahtbiirste [19]/Nylonbiirste [18]: Bei
Verwendung der Drahtbiirste [19] oder der
Nylonbiirste [18] setzen Sie das Rad [11]in
die Arbeitsposition [20].

Driicken Sie die Entriegelung ﬂ, um
das Rad [11] zu I6sen und ziehen Sie
es ab.

Lésen Sie die Schraube [6] vom Zusatz-
handgriff [14].

Setzen Sie den Zusatzhandgriff [14] in
die Halterung unterhalb des Handgrif-
fes[1].

Befestigen Sie den Zusatzhandgriff
mithilfe der Schraube [6].

Hinweis: Es sind mehrere Raststufen
md&glich.
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® Zubehor verwenden

Kunststoffbiirste [10}: Die Kunststoff-
burste 10| eignet sich zum Entfernen von
Unkraut, Flechten und Moos aus breiten
Fugen und zum Reinigen kleinerer Fléchen.

Drahtbiirste [19}: Die Drahtbiirste [19] eignet
sich zum Entfernen hartnéackiger Flechten
und Moosen auf unempfindlichem Unter-
grund.

/A VORSICHT! Verwenden Sie die Draht-
biirste [19] nur auf unempfindlichem
Untergrund, z. B. StraBe oder Gehsteig.
Andernfalls kann der Bodenbelag be-
schadigt bzw. aufgekratzt werden.

Nylonbiirste [18}: Die Nylonbiirste [18] eignet
sich zum Entfernen von Unkraut, Flechten
und Moos aus kleinen, schmalen Fugen.

Kunststoffbiirste [10}
Setzen Sie die Kunststoffblrste [10] wie
abgebildet auf den Motorkopf .
Platzieren Sie zuerst die Unterlegscheibe
, setzen Sie dann die Befestigungs-
schraube ein und drehen Sie sie
im Uhrzeigersinn, bis sie fest ist.
Um die Kunststoffblirste |10| zu entfernen,
|6sen Sie die Befestigungsschraube
und ziehen sie vom Motorkopf [12| ab.

Drahtbiirste [19]/Nylonbiirste [18]:
Setzen Sie zuerst die Unterlegscheibe
auf den Motorkopf [12], dann die
Biirsten [18], [19] und anschlieBend die
Sechskantschraube [16], wie in der
Abbildung dargestellt.



Ziehen Sie die Sechskantschraube
mit dem Innensechskantschliissel
im Uhrzeigersinn fest.

Um die Biirste zu entfernen, 16sen
Sie die Sechskantschraube (16| und
ziehen Sie sie vom Motorkopf 12| ab.

® Handgriff einstellen

Hinweis: Sie kénnen das Produkt mithilfe
des Teleskopstiels | 8 | auf lhre individuelle
GroBe einstellen.
Losen Sie die Uberwurfmutter [7].
Stellen Sie den Teleskopstiel | 8 | auf
die gewlnschte Lange ein.
Drehen Sie die Uberwurfmutter
wieder fest.

® Betrieb

N VY] VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

Beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise:

Kontrollieren Sie das Produkt und alle
Zubehdrteile vor der Verwendung. Ver-
wenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn
Sie Beschadigungen feststellen. Tau-
schen Sie beschéadigtes Zubehor aus.
Verwenden Sie nur originale Zubehor-
teile.

Arbeiten Sie nicht bei Regen oder auf
nassem Untergrund. Es besteht Gefahr
durch elektrischen Schlag.

Arbeiten Sie an Hangen immer quer
zum Hang.

Schalten Sie in Arbeitspausen und zum
Transport das Produkt aus und warten
Sie den Stillstand ab.

Fhren Sie das Produkt im Schritttempo.
Der Pfeil auf dem Spritzschutz [9] gibt
die Drehrichtung der Biirste [10], [18],
an.

Schleifen Sie bei der Arbeit mit den
Biirsten [10], [18], [19] auf keinen Fall iiber

Kunststoff- oder anderes empfindliches

FuBboden-Material. Sie kénnten sonst
die Oberflache verkratzen oder bescha-
digen. Fir diesbezligliche Schaden
Ubernehmen wir keine Haftung. Testen
Sie das Produkt vor der Verwendung
auf empfindlichen Bdden an einer un-
auffélligen Stelle.

Hinweis: Vergewissern Sie sich das alle
Zubehbrteile montiert sind.

Hinweis: Nach dem Ausschalten des Pro-
dukts drehen die Biirsten [10], [18], [19] noch
einige Sekunden nach. Halten Sie lhre
Hande und FiBe von den beweglichen
Teilen des Produkts fern.

N 2N Der Ein-/Ausschalter

darf nicht arretiert werden. Sollte der Ein-/
Ausschalter [2] beschadigt sein, darf mit
dem Produkt nicht mehr gearbeitet werden.
Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr, wenn nach
Loslassen des Ein-/Ausschalters | 2 | der
Motor nicht ausschaltet.

Zur Zugentlastung formen Sie aus dem
Ende des Verldngerungskabels eine
Schlaufe und héngen diese in die Zu-
gentlastung E ein (siehe Abb. D).
SchlieBen Sie das Produkt an die Netz-
spannung an.

Driicken und halten Sie die Einschalts-
perre [4].

Driicken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter ,
um das Produkt einzuschalten und
halten Sie ihn wéhrend des Betriebs
gedriickt.

Lassen Sie die Einschaltsperre [4] los.
Lassen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter | 2 | los,
um das Produkt auszuschalten.
Trennen Sie das Produkt von der Netz-
spannung, wenn Sie es nicht mehr
verwenden.
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® Transport

Schalten Sie das Produkt aus und ent-
fernen Sie den Netzstecker aus der
Steckdose. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass
alle sich bewegenden Teile zum voll-
standigen Stillstand gekommen sind.
Tragen Sie das Produkt mit zwei Han-
den, jeweils mit einer Hand am Hand-
griff [1] und mit der anderen Hand am
Zusatzhandgriff [14].

® Reinigung, Wartung und
Lagerung

N ZGIINE] Verletzungsgefahr durch

ungewollt anlaufendes Produkt. Schitzen
Sie sich bei Wartungs- und Reinigungsar-
beiten. Schalten Sie das Produkt aus und
entfernen Sie den Netzstecker aus der
Steckdose. Lassen Sie Instandsetzungs-
arbeiten und Wartungsarbeiten, die nicht
in dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind, von
unserem Service-Center durchfiihren.
Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile.

Reinigung:
N IZIV Y ELEKTRISCHER
SCHLAG! Spritzen Sie das Produkt nie-
mals mit Wasser ab.
Hinweis: Chemische Substanzen kdnnen
die Kunststoffteile des Produkts angreifen.
Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungs- bzw.
Lésungsmittel.
Halten Sie Liftungsschlitze, Motorge-
hause und Griffe des Produkts sauber.
Verwenden Sie dazu ein feuchtes Tuch
oder eine Burste.
Reinigen Sie nach jeder Benutzung das
Produkt und die verwendeten Zubehor-
teile (Kunststoffblrste , Drahtburste
[19], Nylonbtirste [18] und Spritzschutz [9)
mit einer weichen Blirste oder einem
Tuch.
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Wartung:
Fihren Sie vor jeder Benutzung eine
Sichtpriifung des Produkts durch.
Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn
Sicherheitseinrichtungen, Schrauben
oder Bolzen fehlen, abgenutzt oder
beschadigt sind.
Kontrollieren Sie das Produkt vor
jedem Gebrauch auf offensichtliche
Méngel wie lose, abgenutzte oder
beschédigte Teile.
Wenn ein Ersatz der Netzanschluss-
leitung erforderlich ist, ist dies vom
Hersteller oder seinem Vertreter aus-
zufiihren, um Sicherheitsgeféhrdungen
zu vermeiden.

Lagerung:
Lagern Sie das Produkt mit allen
Zubehorteilen stets:
- sauber
- trocken
- staubgeschuitzt
- frostsicher
- auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern
Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht langere
Zeit in direktem Sonnenlicht. Das Pro-
dukt kénnte beschadigt werden.
Wickeln Sie das Produkt nicht in
Kunststoffsédcke, da sich Feuchtigkeit
und Schimmel bilden kénnte.



® Fehlerbehebung

Die folgende Tabelle hilft Ihnen kleine Stérungen zu beseitigen:

Problem Madgliche Ursache Fehlerbehebung
Das Produkt ist nicht mit Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in eine
dem Netzstrom verbunden. Steckdose.
Produkt Der Ein-/Ausschalter [2] ist
startet nicht
defekt. Wenden Sie sich an das Service-Center.
Der Motor ist defekt.
Produkt Interner Wackelkontakt
arbeitet Wenden Sie sich an das Service-Cent
mit Unter- | Der Ein-/Ausschalter [2] ist enden Sie sich an das Service-Center.
brechungen | defekt.
. Entfernen Sie das Zubehdrteil (Kunst-
Geringe EgrsstzeUhg?:#téﬁ;fﬁ' stoffbiirste [10], Drahtbiirste [19], Nylon-
Arbeitsleis- b . » | birste [18)) und ersetzen Sie es durch
i Nylonbiirste [18]) ist stumpf . . .
ung oder abgenutzt ein Neues (siehe Kapitel ,,Bestellung
9 ’ von Ersatzteilen”).

® Bestellung von Ersatzteilen

Fiir folgende Teile kdnnen Sie online Ersatzteile bestellen:

Pos.-Nr. Bezeichnung Best.-Nr.
Kunststoffbirste, gro3 4760679069999
Rad 4760679029999
Zusatzhandgriff 4760679039999
Nylonburste 4760679059999
Drahtburste 4760679049999

Artikelnummer: 495509_2504
Website: www.optimex-shop.com

® Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreund-
lichen Materialien, die Sie Uber die ortli-
chen Recyclingstellen entsorgen kénnen.

N Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung
&)  der Verpackungsmaterialien bei
2 der Abfalltrennung, diese sind

gekennzeichnet mit Abkirzungen
(@) und Nummern (b) mit folgen-
der Bedeutung: 1-7: Kunststoffe/
20-22: Papier und Pappe/
80-98: Verbundstoffe.

o Méglichkeiten zur Entsorgung
%" des ausgedienten Produkts er-
fahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde-
oder Stadtverwaltung.
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Das Symbol der durchgestriche-
nen Milltonne bedeutet, dass
dieses Gerat am Ende der Nut-
zungszeit nicht Uber den Haus-
haltsmull entsorgt werden darf.
Das Gerét ist bei eingerichteten
Sammelstellen, Wertstoffhofen
oder Entsorgungsbetrieben ab-
zugeben. Zudem sind Vertreiber
von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten
sowie Vertreiber von Lebensmit-
teln zur Ricknahme verpflichtet.
LIDL bietet Ihnen Rickgabemog-
lichkeiten direkt in den Filialen
und Markten an. Rickgabe und
Entsorgung sind fir Sie kosten-
frei. Beim Kauf eines Neugerates
haben Sie das Recht, ein entspre-
chendes Altgerat unentgeltlich
zurtickzugeben. Zusétzlich haben
Sie die Mdglichkeit, unabhangig
vom Kauf eines Neugerétes, un-
entgeltlich (bis zu drei) Altgerate
abzugeben, die in keiner Abmes-
sung groBer als 25cm sind. Bitte
I6schen Sie vor der Rlckgabe alle
personenbezogenen Daten. Bitte
entnehmen Sie vor der Riickgabe
Batterien oder Akkumulatoren,
die nicht vom Altgerat umschlos-
sen sind, sowie Lampen, die zer-
stérungsfrei entnommen werden
kénnen und fiihren diese einer
separaten Sammlung zu.

=i

® Garantie und Service

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Quali-
tatsrichtlinien hergestellt und vor der Aus-
lieferung sorgfaltig gepruft. Im Falle von
Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern haben
Sie gegenliber dem Verkaufer des Produkts
gesetzliche Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte
werden in keiner Weise durch unsere unten
aufgefliihrte Garantie eingeschrankt.
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Die Garantie fiir dieses Produkt betragt

3 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Die Garantiezeit
beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren Sie
den Originalkaufbeleg an einem sicheren
Ort auf, da dieses Dokument als Nach-
weis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.

Alle Schaden oder Mangel, die bereits zum
Zeitpunkt des Kaufs vorhanden sind, ms-
sen unverziglich nach dem Auspacken
des Produkts gemeldet werden.

Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren
ab Kaufdatum einen Material- oder Her-
stellungsfehler aufweisen, werden wir es —
nach unserer Wahl — kostenlos fir Sie
reparieren oder ersetzen. Die Garantiezeit
verléngert sich durch einen stattgegebenen
Gewahrleistungsanspruch nicht. Dies gilt
auch fur ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt
beschadigt oder unsachgemaB verwendet
oder gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstel-
lungsfehler ab. Diese Garantie erstreckt
sich weder auf Produktteile, die normalem
VerschleiB unterliegen, und somit als Ver-
schleiBteile gelten (z. B. Batterien, Schlau-
che, Farbpatronen), noch auf Schaden an
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder
Teile aus Glas.

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres An-
liegens zu gewéhrleisten, folgen Sie bitte
den folgenden Hinweisen:

o Bitte halten Sie flr alle Anfragen den
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer
(IAN 495509_2504) als Nachweis fiir
den Kauf bereit.

o Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte
dem Typenschild am Produkt, einer
Gravur am Produkt, dem Titelblatt lhrer
Anleitung (unten links) oder dem



Aufkleber auf der Riick- oder Unter-
seite des Produktes.

Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige
Méngel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie
zunachst die nachfolgend benannte
Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per
E-Mail.

Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt kdnnen
Sie dann unter Beifigung des Kauf-
belegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe,
worin der Mangel besteht und wann
er aufgetreten ist, fir Sie portofrei an
die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift
Ubersenden.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Auf parkside-diy.com kdnnen Sie
diese und viele weitere Handbucher
einsehen und herunterladen. Mit die-
sem QR-Code gelangen Sie direkt auf
parkside-diy.com. Wahlen Sie Ihr Land
aus, und suchen Sie Uber die Suchmaske
nach den Bedienungsanleitungen.
Mittels Eingabe der Artikelnummer
(IAN) 495509_2504 gelangen Sie zur
Bedienungsanleitung fur lhren Artikel.

Service Deutschland

Tel.: 0800 8855300
Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

Service Osterreich

Tel.: 0800 447750

Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

Service Belgien

Tel.: 0800 12614

Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509 2504

Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0800 563601
Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com
IAN 495509_2504

q3
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® EU-Konformitatserklarung

| EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG (Nr. 495509_2504)

IAN: 495509_2504
Produkt-ldentifikation: "PARKSIDE" 2-in-1-Elektro-Oberflachenbiirste
Modellnummer: HG12137

Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erkldrung erfullt die einschldgigen Harmonisierungsvorschriften der Union:

Richtlinie 2006/42/EG
Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

Richtlinie 2011/65/EU mit allen dazugehérigen Anderungen

Angabe der einschlagigen harmonisierten Normen oder der anderen technischen Spezifikationen, fur die die
Konformitat erkldrt wird:

Nr. / Teile

Richtlinie 2006/42/EG

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN I1SO 12100:2010

Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

Der Gegenstand der oben beschriebenen Erklarung steht im Einklang mit der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des Europdischen
Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Beschrankung der Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in
Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten:

Nr. / Teile
EN IEC 63000:2018

Person, die die technische Dokumentation aufbewahrt: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Unterzeichnet fir und im Namen von:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Deutschland

Diese Konformitédtserklarung wird unter der alleinigen Verantwortung des Herstellers ausgestellt.

Original-Konformitétserkldrung

Neckarsulm 24092025  pod . ;,/ Y152 / %0%/

Ort Datum 'p!)aASte Haenseh— ¥ %paA Dr. ThefSten Maier
Prokurist Prokurist
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